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INTERIOR FINISHES (TABLE 803.11):

PROJECT INFORMATION occupacy| EXIT ENGLOSURES | Gormipors | ROOHS AND THE
PROJECT NAME: HSCO MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC - JIA AND PASSAGEWAYS ENCLOSED SPACES
. GROUP I-3 CLASS A CLASS A CLASS C
PROJECT LOCATION: - 520 N. FALKENBURG ROAD oRouPs | GLASSB CLASS C LSS C
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
RENOVATION OF EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICE SPACE TO G R O U P

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: (FBC 903.2)
GROUP I-3 : REQUIRED
GROUP B : NOT REQUIRED

BUSINESS OFFICE SPACE AND INSTITUTIONAL SPACE.
INSTITUTIONAL SPACE INCLUDES ISOLATION AND HOLDING
CELLS, RESTROOMS, SHOWERS, GENERAL INMATE SLEEPING
AREAS. SCOPE INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF A SECURED

OUTSIDE RECREATION YARD TO MATCH EXISTING JID YARD. AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS EXISTING TO REMAIN THROUGHOUT.

BUI LDlNG DATA: FIRE ALARM: (FBC 907, NFPA 72)

SQUARE FOOTAGES: GROUP |-3 : REQUIRED

OFFICE/BUSINESS: 2622 SF GROUP B : NOT REQUIRED

INSTITUTIONAL GROUP |-3: 8,037 SF A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM
RENOVATION SQUARE FOOTAGE: 10,659 SF FOR ALERTING STAFF IS EXISTING TO REMAIN THROUGHOUT.

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 21,318 SF

MEANS OF EGRESS (FBC CHAPTER 10)
POPULATION/ OCCUPANCY LOAD (FROM TABLE 1004.1.2)

E/'A'OOD DESlGN DATA: FUNCTION OF SPACE AREA | AREA /PERSON OCCUPANTS
INSTITUTIONAL (I-3) - SLEEPING AREAS 8.037 SF 120 GROSS 31*
CLADDING DESIGN DATA: BUSINESS (B) 2622SF | 150 GROSS 18
N/A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 49 PERSONS
CODE REFERENCE *OCCUPANT LOAD IS DETERMINED BY ACTUAL COUNT OF INMATES
APPLICABLE CODES: MEANS OF EGRESS
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: EIGHTH EDITION 2023 (FBC CHAPTER 10) SPRINKLERED, I-3 AND B-OCCUPANCY
FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING: EIGHTH EDITION 2023
FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE: EIGHTH EDITION 2023 OCCUPANCY: REQUIRED PROVIDED
FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE: EIGHTH EDITION 2023 Pp—— PPy
FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE: EIGHTH EDITION 2023 '\D"gﬁ'/')\\"NUCNéT(?:‘E\{LEELmW 22) E?'fgg_'g. L;?)ég)?%"(s
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE: EIGHTH EDITION 2023 < : ;
NFPA 70: NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MAXIMUM DEAD-END 50" 0" N/A
(EXCEPT ARTICLE 80): 2020 CORRIDOR (FBC 1020.4)
TOTAL # OF BLDG EXITS 2 PER STORY 3 PER STORY
OCCUPANCY (FBC CHAPTER 3): (SECTION 1006.3.1)
INSTITUTIONAL - GROUP I-3 TOTAL # OF SPACE EXITS 2 IF GREATER THAN 2
BUSINESS - GROUP B (SECTION 1006.2.1) 49 OCCUPANTS
. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS 100' - Q" N/A
CLASSIFICATION OF WORK (FBC EXISTING BLDG CHAPTER 6):
ALTERNATION - LEVEL 2 TRAVEL (SECTION 1006.3.2 (2))
CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY A
EGRESS STAIR WIDTH PER 0.3 N/A
LEVEL (SECTION 1005.3.1) _ @)
GENERAL BUILDING LIMITATIONS (FBC TABLE 504): x (0.4)= Al
TYPE 2B (UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED) OTHER EGRESS WIDTH PER 0.2 AT LEAST 36" I
ALLOWABLE: | PROVIDED: LEVEL (SECTION 1005.3.2) 49 x (0.2)= 9.8 —
MAX HEIGHT 75'-0" EXISTING ,IZ\AIQIEII\EAL\J/VI\{IDC'I'OHRRIDOR g 104" Z:'
e o e | /A N/A (TABLE 1020.2) LL]
( -2) EXIT PASSAGE WAY FIRE N/A N/A T <C
MAX STORIES 2 1 RATING (SECTION 1023.3) ] =
STORY INCREASE | _ — MINIMUM CLEAR 3o AT LEAST 36" < A .
(SECTION 504.2) OPENING OF EXIT — S
MAX AREA 40,000 SQ. FT. | 23,214 SQ. FT. DOORS (SECTION 1010.1.1) x 2 <C
FBC TABLE 506.2 = 08 —
CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING: LLI X <C
AREA INCREASE | -- - (FROM TABLE 1020.1) = 2 < S
(sSPEFSLIKOLI\égOggd% OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT FIRE RESISTANCE Z g
; CLASSIFICATION LOAD RATING (SPRINKLED) @) 55 L
INCREASE i
GROUP I-3 49 PERSONS 1HR 0 B o
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (FBC CHAPTER 6): 2B GROUP B >30 NA O z4 O
o
. I gZ O
'(:T'ig'LFéEGSO'%TANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS: MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITES (FPC CHAPTER 403.1)
INSTITUTIONAL - 31 PERSONS
BUSINESS - 17 PERSONS / 9 EACH SEX
BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE 2B i 75% CD l(?)s\/bJEERFgEPROVAL) 0?2;24
PERMIT/BID 08.30.24
ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 CATEGORY| WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES BATH/SHOWERS DRINKING FOUNTAINS - IS{)\IIIE)'EERS-INK
BEARING WALLS REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED PROVIDED
EXTERIOR INTERIOR 0 N
INSTITUTIONAL (13 CELLS / 18 GENERAL)
NON-BEARING WALLS AND 0 CELLS 0.87 1
PARTITIONS (INTERIOR) 13 13 13 13 0.32 - 1
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND 0 GENERAL 1.2 4 1.2 4 1.2 4
SECONDARY MEMBERS BUSINESS (9 PERSONS EACH SEX)
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND 0 MALE 0.36 % 0.23 % _ _ DRAWN BY:I -
SECONDARY MEMBERS 0.17 - 1 — ReviEwoY: et
FEMALE 036 2* 023 2* - - THE LUNZ GROUP
. J IA © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
FIRE RATINGS (FBC CHAPTER 7). *FIXTURES ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN
TYPE 2B (UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED)
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED | PROVIDED: E};kﬁngggggm
f 863.687.6346
SEPERATION OF 1 HR FIRE 1 HR FIRE lic. AR94778
OCCUPANCY RATING RATING |
(TABLE 508.4) GROUP NOTE: ALL INMATE AREAS SHALL MEET FLORIDA unz.com
BAND I-3 MODEL JAIL STANDARDS (EFFECTIVE DATE: 04.25.2024)
DOOR RATINGS AT 1 HR |3/4 HR FIRE | 3/4 HR FIRE
RATED FIRE PARTITION |RATING RATING
(TABLE 716.5) ] 24001.01
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GENERAL C 5 8 g g
G-000A  |COVER SHEET - JIA A
G-001A  |CODE DATA - JIA BEEEREE
G-002 DRAWING INDEX - JIA .« | .
G-200A  |GENERAL NOTES - JIA BEEE
G-300A  |ACCESSIBILITY & MOUNTING HEIGHTS - JIA c | o | e
LIFE SAFETY
LS-101A  |LIFE SAFETY PLAN - JIA BEEEREE
STRUCTURAL
S-001A  |COVER SHEET - JIA K
S-002 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS N
S-003 COMPONENTS AND CLADDING « | .
S-100A | DEMOLITION PLAN - JIA K
S-101A  |GROUND FLOOR PLAN - JIA « | .
S-102A | SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - JIA « | .
S-201 SCHEDULES & TYPICAL DETAILS R
S-301 TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS « | .
S-302 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS « | .
S-303 SECTIONS & DETAILS .« | .

ARCHITECTURE

AD-101A |DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - JIA . . . .
A-101A DIMENSION FLOOR PLAN - JIA . . . .
A-102A ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN - JIA . . . .
A-111A REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - JIA . . . .
A-401A ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS - JIA . . . .
A-402A ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS - JIA . . . .
A-403A MILLWORK DETAILS - JIA . . . .
A-500A WALL TYPES - JIA . . . .
A-601A SCHEDULES, DOOR & WINDOW ELEVATIONS - JIA . . . . .
A-602A ROOM FINISH PLAN & SCHEDULE - JIA . . . .
MECHANICAL

M-001A MECHANICAL NOTES, LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS -JIA . . . .
MD-101A |PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL DEMOLITION - JIA . . . .
MH-101A |PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - JIA . . . .
M-401A MECHANICAL SECTION VIEWS - JIA . . . .
M-501A MECHANICAL DETAILS - JIA . . . .
M-601A MECHANICAL SCHEDULES - JIA . . . .
ELECTRICAL

E-001A ELECTRICAL LEGENDS & ABBREVIATIONS - JIA . . . .
ED-101A |PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING DEMOLITION - JIA . . . .
ED-102A |PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL DEMOLTION - JIA . . . .
E-101A PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING - JIA . . . .
E-102A PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER - JIA . . . .
E-501A ELECTRICAL DETAILS - JIA . . . .
E-601A ELECTRICAL RISER AND SCHEDULES - JIA . .
PLUMBING

P-001A PLUMBING NOTES, LEGENDS & SCHEDULES - JIA . . . .
PD-101A |PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN - SANITARY AND VENT - JIA . . . .
PD-201A  |PLUMBING AND DEMOLITION PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER - JIA . . . .
P-101A PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN - SANTARY AND VENT - JIA . . . .
P-201A PLUMBING RENOVATION PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER - JIA . . . .
P-401A PLUMBING RENOVATION - ENLARGED PLANS - JIA . . . .
P-501A PLUMBING DETAILS - JIA . . . .
P-901A SANITARY & VENT ISOMETRIC - JIA . . .
P-902A DOMESTIC WATER ISOMETRIC - JIA . . .

FIRE PROTECTION (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

F-001A NOTES & LEGENDS - FIRE PROTECTION - JIA . . . .
FD-101A |FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN - JIA . . . .
F-101A FIRE PROTECTION RENOVATION PLAN - JIA . . . .
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ONS NOTE: G OTES G OTES. CO STANDARD TOILET ROOM MOUNTING HEIGHTS: THE
AB B REV lAT l N ALL ABBREVIATIONS ARE GENERAL AND MAY NOT NECESSARILY APPEAR WITH IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS. E N E RAL N TE E N E RAL N TE ) N T .
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED APPLY FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (DIMENSIONS ARE ABOVE FINISH
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH SITE 24. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SITE GRADING; REFER TO FLOOR (AFF) TYPICAL). IF CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF BACK BOXES OR
CONDITIONS AS THEY MAY AFFECT CARRYING OUT THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN AND ENLARGED SITE PLANS FOR CONCRETE FRAMING. CONFIRM AND MODIFY THESE HEIGHTS AS NECESSARY TO CONFORM TO ADA REQUIREMENTS OR, LOCAL CODES.
ANCHOR BOLT F.D. FLOOR DRAIN P.F. PANEL FABRIC THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY, PAVING PATTERNS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS,
ABV. ABOVE FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER PFB. PREFABRICATE(D) AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT, AND NOTIFY THE 25. STRUCTURAL STEEL OR PRECAST CONCRETE SHAPES ARE SHOWN FOR ITEM MOUNTING HEIGHT
ACC. ACCESS F.EC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PEN. PREFINISHED ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT REQUIRE MODIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING DETAILING OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ONLY; REFER TO STRUCTURAL
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL FF. FINISH FLOOR PL. PLATE WITH THE WORK. DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, SHAPES, AND DETAILS LAVATORY: 34" MAXIMUM TO RIM OR COUNTER G R O U P
AC.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE F.H. FULL HEIGHT P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE 2 DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO FACES OF STRUCTURE AND GRID LINES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. WATER CLOSET:
AIR CONDITIONER FH.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET PLAS. PLASTER (TYPICAL), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 26. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ALL WALL, @ ACCESSIBLE: 17"T0 19" TO TOP OF SEAT
ADD. ADDENDUM FHR. FIRE HOSE RACK PLBG. PLUMBING 3. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS, DETAIL REFERENCES, AND . CS'EL;ES’T%%EELQE‘EE%A%IM@EFTAA@ /mg E'EI'SH(?ESEEANIS'%RS- @ STANDARD: 14"-15" TORIM
ADH. ADHESIVE F.AS. FIRE HOSE STATION PLWD. PLYWOOD INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCES WITHIN THOSE AREAS. 'CEILING HEIGHTS, SOFFIT HEIGHTS, AND MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION URINAL:
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE FIN. FINISH P-M. PRESSED METAL 4. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL FOR 28. FLASHING. DAMPPROOFING. AND INSULATIONS SHOWN ON WALL ' @ ACCESSIBLE: 17" MAXIMUM TO RIM
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FL. FLOOR PNL. PANEL ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SYMBOLS. ALL NOTES ARE TO 'SECTIONS INDICATE VERTICAL LOCATIONS ONLY- PROVIDE CONTINUOUS ~ @STANDARD: 24" TORIM
ALTERNATE FLASH. FLASHING PNT. PAINT BE REVIEWED, AND APPLIED TO RELATED BUILDING COMPONENTS. DETAILS NOT SYSTEMS. ’ MIRROR ABOVE LAVATORY: 40" MAXIMUM TO BOTTOM OF REFLECTIVE SURFAGE
ALUM. ALUMINUM FLEX. FLEXIBLE POL. POLISHED SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER TO THOSE THAT ARE SHOWN. WHERE 29. PROVIDE SEALANT AND BACKER RODS (TYPICAL) AT ALL EXTERIOR gﬂgi\F;OSSNpOET,\éEg\sliﬁi\ﬁ\/ﬁ%Es- 4312 mim $8 ggg;?\ngFoFc{)iFTLREgLTéVE SURTACE
ANCH. ANCHOR FLUOR. FLUORESCENT PR. PAIR SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED OR DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES AND LOUVERS. . : )
ANNUNC, ANNUNCIATOR FPRF. FIREPROOF PROP. PROPERTY REASONABLY INFERRED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE 30. REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE AND ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER: 48" MAXIMUM TO OPENING FOR TOWELS OR OPERABLE CONTROLS
ANOD. ANODIZED FP.SC. FIREPROOF SELF CLOSING PS. PULL STATION WORK. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND GLAZING TYPES. L?\:QLSTE)E‘\}EE? DISPENSER: 12 m“)l'l\l"vluu"l"vf%“gP'\E"éi\('T“l"gN'\"Al%gﬁlkgTLs
WITH THESE SYSTEMS NOT SHOWN ON WALL SECTIONS. NAPKIN DISPENSER: 48" MAXIMUM TO OPERATIONAL CONTROLS
APPROX. APPROXIMATE FTF. FACE TO FACE PS.. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCHES 5. REFER TO SHEET A-321 FOR PARTITION TYPES, DETAILS, AND DESGRIPTIONS. 32. CONTRACTOR OR WINDOW MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN, PROVIDE AND NAPKIN DISPOSAL: 24" TO CENTER
ACID RESISTING FTG. FOOTING PT. POINT 6. PARTITION TYPES CONTINUE AROUND CORNERS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INSTALL COMPLETE ATTACHMENT OF WINDOW TO STRU.CTURAL STEEL HAND HELD SHOWER HEAD: 6-6" TO CENTER, ON 59" MINIMUM HOSE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL FURN. FURNISH P.T. PRESSURE TREATED 7. REFERTOREFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR SOFFIT LOCATIONS AND CEILING OR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, OR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE MASONRY PER SHOWER SEAT: 17" MINIMUM TO 19" MAXIMUM
ABOVE SLAB FURR. FURRING PTD. PAINTED DETAIL REFERENCES. SPECIFICATIONS AND WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS AND IN SHOWER CONTROLS: 38" MINIMUM TO 48" MAXIMUM
ASPH. ASPHALT FUT. FUTURE PTN. PARTITION 8. WHERE DOORS IN METAL STUD/GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE NOT ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES. SHOWER ROD: 6-6" TO CENTER
ASST. ASSISTANT SPECIFICALLY LOCATED ON THE PLANS WITH DIMENSION STRINGS, PROVIDE A GRAB BAR: 33" MINIMUM TO 36" MAXIMUM TO TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE
AUTO. AUTOMATIC GA GAUGE ar. QUARRY TILE MINIMUM HINGE-SIDE JAMB DIMENSION OF 6" FROM DOOR OPENING TO ADJACENT MOP HOLDER: 72" TO TOP
GALV. GALVANIZED ary. QUANTITY PERPENDICULAR WALLS. WHERE DOORS APPEAR TO BE CENTERED WITHIN
BOTTOM OF o GENERAL CONTRACTOR CORRIDORS, LOCATE THE DOORS IN THE CENTER OF THE CORRIDOR.
BASEBOARD GEN. GENERAL R RISER 9. DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED USING DIMENSIONS AND PRODUCT CONFIGURATIONS
BOARD oL GLASS RAD RADIUS OR DETAILS OF SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS (TYPICALLY THE FIRST MANUFACTURER
' ' LISTED UNDER "ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS" IN THE SPECIFICATIONS).
BLDG. BUILDING GND. GROUND RB. RUBBER BASE DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC PRODUCTS MAY CHANGE BEFORE THEY 36" MIN. 54" MIN.
BKL. BLOCK G.PL. GYPSUM PLASTER RC.P. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
BKLG BLOGKING oL CRAVEL g ROOF DRAIN ARE ACTUALLY INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK, AND PRODUCTS BY OTHER 1o % 24" MIN. 1" 42" MIN.
: SEA] oWE YPSUM WALL BOARD REC REGESSED MANUFACTURERS MAY ALSO BE ACCEPTABLE. THEREFORE, ACTUAL INSTALLATION . )2
W.B. : DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MIN. ", N MAX.Q/
BENCH MARK GYP. GYPSUM RECEP. RECEPTION VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PRODUCTS TO BE INCORPORATED IN © | TN c S)
BOT. BOTTOM GYP.BD. GYPSUMBOARD REF. REFERENCE THE WORK (INCLUDING PARTITION THICKNESSES FOR RECESSED OR |
BRG. BEARING REFR. REFRIGERATOR SEMI-RECESSED PRODUCTS), AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCOMMODATING AND
BRK. BRICK H. HIGH REINF. REINFORCED(REINFORCING) COORDINATING CHANGES TO OTHER MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS THAT ARE @ . :
BOTH SIDES H.C. HOLLOW CORE REQD. REQUIRE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF THESE DIFFERENCES. | ® &
BSE. BASE HDCP. HANDICAPPED RESIL. RESILIENT 10.  THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE SEPARATED INTO DISCIPLINES FOR i o e N o
BSMT. BASEMENT HDW. HARDWARE REV. REVISION THE CONVENIENCE OF THE ARCHITECT AND THE CONTRACTOR. THE SEPARATIONS 1] 5%
B.TB. BACK TO BACK HDWD. HARDWOOD RH. RIGHT HAND USED HEREIN ARE USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONVENIENCE AND o] 7"-9" ¥
BUR. BUILT UP ROOFING H.M. HOLLOW METAL RM. ROOM REFERENCE AND IN NO WAY DO THEY DEFINE OR LIMIT THE SCOPE OR INTENT OF 7 ©
H.O. HOLD OPEN R.O. ROUGH OPENING ANY PART OF THE DRAWINGS, OR OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS A ;
CAB. CABINET HORIZ. HORIZONTAL WHOLE. THE FACT THAT THE DRAWINGS ARE SEPARATED IN NO WAY SUGGESTS 16" 18" HC. TOLET HC. TOLET
CATCH BASIN H.P. HIGH POINT S. SOUTH THAT THE WORK IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS A COMPLETE, INTEGRATED AND %L : :
CCTV. CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION HR. HOUR SAN. SANITARY UNIFIED WHOLE.
CEM. CEMENT HT. HEIGHT s.C. SOLID CORE 11, THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING DRAWINGS PREPARED BY
C.FL. COUNTER FLASHING HTG. HEATING SCHED. SCHEDULE SPECIFIC ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES (SUCH AS CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
CORNER GUARD HVALC. HEATING, VENTILATING, SD. SOAP DISPENSER ELECTRICAL, ETC.) ARE COMPLEMENTARY; ITEMS SHOWN IN ANY ONE LOCATION IN
CIRC. CIRCULATION AIR CONDITIONER SECT. SECTION THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
CONTROL JOINT HW. HOT WATER SECUR, SECURITY FOR CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT OF AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE
CAULK (ING) SF SQUARE FOOT(FEET) DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITHIN EITHER DOCUMENT, THE CONTRACTOR
CENTER LINE D INSIDE DIAMETER SHR SHOWER SHALL SEEK CLARIFICATION OR INTERPRETATION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
aLe. CEILNG . INCHES) SHT SHEET WHERE THE ACTUAL SOLUTION OR INTENT GANNOT BE REASONABLY INFERRED, THE
gtg' &(E):FET :sngD' :mgfﬂgEE(SD?ENT gm ggtﬁm CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE BETTER QUALITY OR GREATER QUANTITY OF
' ' ' WORK IN THE BID PROPOSAL.
CLS. ggﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁcﬂw MANAGER :m;& :mggmﬂ\gp gﬁig gﬁggﬂgmm 12, WALL, CEILING, BASE, AND FLOOR FINISHES ARE TO BE PROVIDED IN EVERY
MU CONGRETE MASONRY UNIT Nt INTERIOR s SQUARE ROOM UNLESS THE DRAWINGS SPECIFICALLY INDICATE THAT A ROOM OR PORTION
A CLEAN OUT INTERM INTERMEDIATE ss STAINLESS STEEL THEREOF IS TO REMAIN "UNFINISHED." IF ROOM FINISHES ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY SYMBOL LEGEND
: . INDICATED, PROVIDE THE SAME FINISHES AS ARE PROVIDED IN THE ROOM
COL. COLUMN INV. INVERT S.SK. SERVICE SINK ADJACENT TO THE ROOM IN QUESTIONS, OR OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE
CONC. CONCRETE STA. STATION ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING. WALL TYPE
CONF. CONFERENCE JAN. JANITOR ST.C. SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS 13, FIRE-RATED CORRIDOR PARTITIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE ‘6
CONN. CONNECTION JB. JOIST BEARING STD. STANDARD COMPONENTS OF CONTINUOUS RATED CORRIDOR ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING OF ) MILLWORK LABEL
CONST. CONSTRUCTION J.C. JANITOR'S CLOSET STER. STERILIZER WALLS, FLOOR, AND CEILING. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND PARTITION O
CONT. CONTINUOUS JT. JOINT STL. STEEL TYPES FOR SPECIFIC METHODS OF ACHIEVING THE NECESSARY RATINGS. WHERE 2l
CONTR. CONTRACTOR STN. STONE THE SPECIFIC METHOD OF ACHIEVING THE RATING IS NOT INDICATED, OBTAIN ROOM NUMBER LABEL
COORD. COORDINATE K.D. KNOCK DOWN STOR. STORAGE CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING. THE RATING OF THE I
CORR. CORRIDOR K.0. KNOCK OUT STRUC. STRUCTURAL ENTIRE CORRIDOR MUST BE MAINTAINED. PROVIDE RATED PARTITIONS, FLOORS DOOR NUMBER LABEL
CONTROL PANEL KIT. KITCHEN SURG. SURGICAL CEILINGS, AND DOOR OR OTHER OPENING ASSEMBLIES TO MAINTAIN THE — <E
CPT. CARPET K.S. KNEE SPACE SUSP. SUSPENDED CONTINUITY OF THE FIRE RATING. PROVIDE FIRE SAFING AND FIRE-RATED | —
CLINICAL SINK SWBD. SWITCHBOARD SEALANTS TO MAINTAIN THE CONTINUITY OF THE FIRE-RATED SYSTEM. IF A <> WINDOW TYPE LABEL D
CERAMIC TILE LAB. LABORATORY SYM. SYMMETRICAL CEILING RATING IS NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE <E I
CcTC. CENTER TO CENTER LACQ. LACQUERED ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING; OTHERWISE, ASSUME A RATING TO MATCH THE A L]
CTG. CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS LAM. LAMINATE(D) T. TREAD RATING OF THE CORRIDOR WALLS. WHERE MECHANICAL WORK PENETRATES ANY N
CTR. CENTER LAV. LAVATORY T/ TOP OF COMPONENT OF THE FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY, PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE FIRE 1 LL]
CTSK. COUNTRESUNK LB.(s) POUND(S) T. &B. TOP & BOTTOM AND/OR SMOKE DAMPERS. IF IT IS NOT CLEAR WHETHER DUCTWORK PENETRATES
CUBIC LF. LINEAR FOOT T.&G. TONGUE & GROOVE A PORTION OF THE RATED ASSEMBLY, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT @ _I I—
CW. COLD WATER LGT. LENGTH TB.D. TO BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO BIDDING. CA} I COLUNN BUBBLE <E a O
C.W.G. CLEAR WIRE GLASS L.H. LEFT HAND TEL. TELEPHONE 14. DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN 1-HOUR RATED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 60-MINUTE <
LIN LINEN TEMP TEMPERED RATED UNLESS A HIGHER RATING IS INDICATED IN THE DOOR SCHEDULE. \ — O o =
: : X<
DRAIN LKR. LOCKER TER. TERRAZZO 15, DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN 2-HOUR RATED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 90-MINUTE PROPERTY LINE =z 02
DBL. DOUBLE LL LEAD LINED THK. THICK RATED UNLESS A HIGHER RATING IS INDICATED IN THE DOOR SCHEDULE. 1 23 1
16.  USE TEMPERED GLASS IN ALL OPENINGS WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR OR A ~ LLl
BESAC gE,\GAEEFSH t'TP' b%\ﬁTP OINT IETRU' %FL%?GH DOOR, UNLESS ANOTHER FORM OF SAFETY GLAZING IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON VIEWNUMBER 2 8 <Q‘: <E
DEPT. DEPARTMENT LTWT. LIGHTWEIGHT TOB. TOP OF BEARING THE DRAWINGS. @ INTERIOR ELEVATION £ '
DET DETAIL TOP TOP OF PLATE 17.  USE FIRE RATED GLAZING IN ALL GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN FIRE-RATED Uo
' N CORRIDORS. SHEET NUMBER O 53 LLI]
DRINKING FOUNTAIN MAR. MARBLE TOPO. TOPOGRAPHY ™
DIAMETER MANT MANTENANCE 108 TOP OF SLAB 18.  CAULK ALL JOINTS OR CRACKS WHICH OCCUR WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS N E - =
DIAG. DIAGONAL VAS. MASONRY TOSTL TOP OF STEEL INTERSECT PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER, AND THE INTERSECTION IS EXPOSED VIEW NUMBER E
TO VIEW, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS. ﬁ ) z s LLI
DIFF. DIFFUSER MATL. MATERIAL T.V. TELEVISION 19.  PROVIDE SLIP JOINT CONNECTIONS AT THE TOPS OF ALL PARTITIONS WHICH DETAIL, ENLARGED PLAN, ETC Sz
DIMENSION MAX. MAXIMUM TYP. TYPICAL INTERSECT THE STRUCTURE ABOVE; PROVIDE FIRE-SAFING AT ALL SLIP-JOINT \A10g) 1 o = @)
DISP. DISPENSER MECH. MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS. SEE PARTITION TYPES FOR TYPICAL | SHEET NUMBER
DIVISION MEMB. MEMBRANE UNF. UNFINISHED SLIP-JOINT CONNECTION DESIGN. IF AMOUNT OF DEFLECTION TO BE \
DOWN MEZZ. MEZZANINE UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ACCOMMODATED IS NOT INDICATED, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT
DOOR OPENING MFR. MANUFACTURER U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONS.
DAMPPROOFING MGMT. MANAGEMENT UR. URINAL 20.  PAINT ALL EXPOSED STEEL OR WOOD (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). ISSUED FOR DATE
DOOR MIN. MINIMUM UTIL. UTILITY 21, ALL MATERIAL COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, UNLESS NOTED ﬁ T Srana
DOWNSPOUT MISC. MISCELLANEOUS OTHERWISE. W VIEW NUMBER ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
DTL. DETAIL M.O. MASONRY OPENING V. VINYL 22.  M.O. (MASONRY OPENING) REFERS TO NOMINAL MASONRY OPENING DIMENSIONS
DISH WASHER MOV. MOVABLE VAC. VACUUM IN MASONRY CONSTRUCTION. BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE
DWG. DRAWING MR. MOISTURE RESISTANCE VB. VINYL BASE 23.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS TO INSTALL SHEET NUMBER
MTD. MOUNTED VCT. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER, NEW AND EXISTING.
EAST MTG. MOUNTING VENT. VENTILATION
EACH MTL. METAL VERT. VERTICAL
EXPANSION BOLT MUL. MULLION VEST. VESTIBULE /
EFS. EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD ﬁ VIEW NUMBER
ELF.S. EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM N, NORTH VOL. VOLUME ( 100
EXPANSION JOINT N.C. NURSE CALL VP.B. VAPOR BARRIER WALL SECTION REFERENCE
ELEVATION N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT VT, VINYL TILE SHEET NUMBER AN EY:
ELEC. ELECTRICAL NO. NUMBER V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING REVIEW BY: Project
ELEV. ELEVATOR NOM. NOMINAL Manager
EMER. EMERGENCY N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE w WEST OR WIDE | THE LUNZ GROUP
ENCL. ENCLOSURE W/ WITH © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
ENGR. ENGINEER 0A. OVERALL wio WITHOUT NAME
ENT. ENTRANCE 0.C. ON CENTER W.C. WATER CLOSET @ XXX
E.PNL. ELECTRICAL PANEL 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER WD. WOOD 58 Lake Morton Dr
EQUAL OFF. OFFICE WDT. WIDTH Lakeland, FL 33801
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT OH. OVERHEAD WF. WIDE FLANGE @ 786,687 6346
EXH. EXHAUST OPNG. OPENING W.H. WATER HEATER lic. ARO4778
EXIST. EXISTING OPP. OPPOSITE W, WROUGHT IRON
EXP. EXPANSION OPPH. OPPOSITE HANG WIN. WINDOW 1 lunz.com
EXPO. EXPOSED 0.T0. OUT TO OUT WM. WIRE MESH
EXT. EXTERIOR PA. PUBLIC ADDRESS WPFG. WATERPROOFING
FABRIC PART. PARTITION WSCT. WAINSCOT
FACE OF PAV. PAVEMENT WT. WEIGHT <>
FIRE ALARM P.C. PRECAST YD. YARD
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:

1.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 10 REQUIREMENTS AND AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL BUILDING
OFFICAL.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR FIRE-RATED WALL LOCATIONS.

REFER TO DOOR, WINDOW, AND HARDWARE SCHEDULES FOR
DOOR AND WINDOW FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS
HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS.

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON EXIT
SIGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTS, FIRE ALARM AND SMOKE DETECTORS

ALL FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY.

STANDARD EGRESS CAPACITY OF EXIT THROUGH 36" WIDE SINGLE
DOOR IS 180 OCCUPANTS PER FBC, 2020

STANDARD EGRESS CAPACITY OF EXIT THROUGH DOUBLE DOORS
(36" WIDE EACH PANEL) IS 360 OCCUPANTS PER FBC,2020

PER DIRECTION FROM HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL.
DUE TO REMOTELY CONTROLLED EXIT DOORS AND REQUIREMENT
FOR INMATES TO BE ACCOMPAINED BY A DEPUTY UPON EXIT, EVEN
IN AN EMERGENCY, EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT PROVIDED.
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE HAS APPROVED
EXITING PROCEDURES DURING EMERGENCIES.
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GN.  GENERAL
STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION:
1 THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE A PORTION OF THE ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING METHODS OF
REFERENCE, AND COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINE’S DRAWINGS. ANY DEMOLITION SO THAT THE REMAINING STRUCTURE WILL NOT BE IMPAIRED OR ADDL - ADDITIONAL LLH - LONG LEG HORIZONTAL ITEM SYMBOL
DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE STRUCTURAL DAMAGED. AR - ANCHOR ROD LLV - LONG LEG VERTICAL
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT. ALT - ALTERNATE LP - LOW POINT CONCRETE (COLUMN
2. SAWCUTTING AND CORING SHALL BE UTILIZED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE. APPROX - APPROXIMATELY LW - LONG WAY ( )
2 DESIGN CRITERIA: ISOLATE CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED FROM THE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. ARCH - ARCHITECT LWT - LIGHTWEIGHT
A GENERAL BUILDING CODE: ARCHL - ARCHITECTURAL MFR - MANUFACTURER EARTH
2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 8TH EDITION (2023) 3. ONLY OVERCUT OPENINGS WHERE INDICATED. USE APPROPRIATE SIZE CORES AT B/ -BOTTOM OF MAS - MASONRY
CORNERS SO THAT OVERCUTTING AT CORNERS WILL NOT BE NECESSARY, USE BC - BOTTOM CHORD MO - MASONRY OPENING CONCRETE (WALL)
B DESIGN LOAD CRITERIA: CHIPPING TOOLS WHERE CORNERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SQUARE. BLDG - BUILDING MATL - MATERIAL
MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, BM - BEAM MAX - MAXIMUM CONCRETE SHEARWALL .
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS, ASCE 7 4. METHODS OF TRANSPORTING DEBRIS THROUGH THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BOTT -BOTTOM MECHL - MECHANICAL ———
OVERLOAD THE EXISTING OR NEW STRUCTURE. BRG - BEARING MTL METAL LOAD BEARING CONCRETE BLOCK (CMU) R
C  STRUCTURAL STEEL: SRRRLRRK
c/C - CENTER TO CENTER MIN - MINIMUM CONCRETE BLOCK SHEARWALL (CMU ]
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHORING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE CF - CONTINUOUS FOOTING MISC - MISCELLANEOUS (CMU) RN
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, AISC 360 STRUCTURE WHEN NEW WORK TO STRENGTHEN THE STRUCTURE CANNOT BE olp - CAST IN PLACE NS - NEAR SIDE NON-LOAD BEARING (INFILL)
. INSTALLED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. MAINTAIN SHORING UNTIL NEW WORK HAS ATTAINED DESIGN ol - CONTRACTION JOINT NIC - NOT IN CONTRACT CONCRETE BLOCK (CMU)
’ ﬁSE%;FRE“EE'%JLEEEEE?‘F‘“I“E%iON FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRENGTH: CJP - COMPLETE JOINT PENETRATION NTS “NOT TO SCALE WOOD WALL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE, AISI S100 8t’RQ :8EEIIERL'NE g\év :gﬁ%“éﬁ'}évRE'GHT
SS.  STRUCTURAL STEEL
3 DESICN LOADS CcMU - CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT OH - OPPOSITE HAND WOOD SHEARWALL G F Y I
A DEAD LOADS (PSF): 1 FABRICATE AND ERECT ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC “CODE CNTRD - CENTERED OPNG - OPENING LOAD BEARING METAL STUD WALL eOrge . ou ng, NncC.
ROOF = o~ m e m e e 20 OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES”. 88,':]0 'gghlé“éETE EQETENERS - POWER ACTUATED
FLOOR (SELF WEIGHT+15 SUPERIMPOSED)-------=-====-=mm=mmmmmmmmm- 55 ) 1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607
( ) 2 THE STEEL FRAME IS “NON-SELF-SUPPORTING”. ADEQUATE TEMPORARY SUPPORT 88“56 -88H$:SHSGQON EQER - EQEHE_ON METAL STUD SHEAR WALL PHONE (727) 8224317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
ANY CHANGES IN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TILL THE LATERAL FORCE RESISTING - -
ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED BY THE SYSTEM ELEMENTS AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE IS IN PLACE. CONTR - CONTRACTOR PC - PRECAST CONCRETE FCINEERING CERTITIOATE OF ALTHOMZATION RUMBER 2!
CTR - CENTER JOIST CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFACE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
CONTRACTOR THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR VERIFICATION OF
LOAD-CARRYING CAPACITY. 3 STRUCTURAL STEEL AND STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS MUST CONFORM TO THE DBL - DOUBLE PJP - PARTIAL JOINT SECTION INDICATOR ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS NOTED ELSEWHERE IN THE DD - DECK DRAIN PENETRATION ST. PETERSBURG  LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA m GAINSVILLE u LAKE WALES
B LIVE LOADS (PSF): DOCUMENTS. DTL - DETAIL PL - PLATE = PUNTA GORDA
ROOF (REDUCTBLE) ~ - = =~ m e 20 DIA - DIAMETER PLF - POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT
FLOOR == — =~ — = — 40 A WIDE FLANGE (W & WT) SHAPES-—-=--———ommmmoommoooo ASTM A992 DIM - DIMENSION PSF - POUNDS PER SQUARE
B MISCELLANEOUS (M & MT), AMERICAN STANDARD (S & ST), AND WIDE DN - DOWN FOOT ELEVATION INDICATOR
C  WIND LOADS: FLANGE BEARING PILES (HP) SHAPES--------n--mmon-- ASTM A572 GR. 50 DR - DRAIN PSI - POUNDS PER SQUARE
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vult (MPH)---------==m-mmmmmmmmmomm 149 C  CHANNELS (C & MC), ANGLES (L)--===-=-------o-ooooooooooooo ASTM A36 DWG - DRAWING INCH @)
ALLOWABLE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vasd (MPH)----------=--==-==—=- 115.4 D STIFFENER PLATES, BASE PLATES, CAP PLATES, AND OTHER EA - EACH PT - POST TENSIONED Z
RISK CATEGORY == = = = — — = — m m o oo e 1II CONNECTION PLATES-------=-----—mmmmmmmmmm oo ASTM A572 GR. 50 EE - EACH END PrT - PRESSURE TREATED DETAIL INDICATOR
EXPOSURE CATEGORY = — - — - — - — e e C E HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION (HSS)--------n=n--=m-m- ASTM A500, GR.C EF - EACH FACE PNL - PANEL O
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT == —mmmmm oo mmmmmmmmmmm e +0.18 F STEEL PIPE-----==mmmmmmmm oo oo e ASTM A53, GR. B EJ - EXPANSION JOINT R - RADIUS
FOR WALL COMPONENT AND CLADDING PRESSURES - SEE TYPICAL DETAILS G HEADED STUDS--------=-cmommmomomoooooooooooooooooooo oo ASTM A108 EL - ELEVATION REG - REGULAR TOP REBAR |
H  BOLTS=mmmmmmmmmm e oo e oo e ASTM F3125 ELEV - ELEVATOR REINF - REINFORCING
4 EXISTING CONDITION: I NUTS---—mmmmmmm oo oo oo e ASTM A56 ENGR - ENGINEER REM - REMAINDER BOTTOMREBAR = —————- <
A CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND J ANCHOR RODS---=-=====mmmmmmmmmmm oo oo oo oo ASTM F1554 GR. 36 EOR - ENGINEER OF RECORD REQD - REQUIRED —
SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY K* THREADED ROD-------=-oooooomomoooooooooooooo oo oo oo ASTM A36 EOS - EDGE OF SLAB REV - REVISED/REVISION ITEM SYMBOL >
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO L WASHERS (FOR STRUCTURAL BOLTS)------------------------- ASTM F436 EQ - EQUAL RM - ROOM
FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION. M~ WASHERS (FOR ANCHOR BOLTS)----=-==-====------mmoommmooooos ASTM A36 EW - EACH WAY RO - ROUGH OPENING TFTG LLl
N WELDED CONNECTIONS------=-==nnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmoeee E70XX ELECTRODES EXIST - EXISTING RQMTS - REQUIREMENTS ELEVATION SYMBOL ..o eeeeeeeeereseeseeene . am
5 SUBMITTALS: EXP - EXPANSION SCHED - SCHEDULE 20
A REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS BY THE STRUCTURAL 4 BEAMS ARE TO BE SPACED EQUALLY IN BAYS, UNLESS DIMENSIONED ON PLAN. EXT - EXTERIOR SECT - SECTION g" m
ENGINEER DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO FIN - FINISH SIM - SIMILAR STEP IN FTG., GRADE BM. OR OTHER ................. »
REVIEW AND CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTING TO THE > BEAMS SHALL BE ERECTED WITH NATURAL CAMBER ORIENTED UPWARDS. FLR - FLOOR SL - SLOPE . o
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE 6 FABRICATE BRACING MEMBERS WITH SUFFICIENT DRAW TO PREVENT SAGGING FD - FLOOR DRAIN SOG - SLAB_ON_GRADE BEAM SPLICE ........................................................... 11 <
FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF THE - FDN - FOUNDATION SP - SPIRAL
SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS, AND FOM - FACE OF MASONRY sQ - SQUARE MOMENT CONNECTION w.ovvvveeeeeonssis e «» N
DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS 7 HSS MEMBERS SHALL HAVE 1/4" CLOSURE PLATE. FS - FAR SIDE SS - STAINLESS STEEL
MUST BE REVIEWED AND “APPROVED” BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FT - FOOT STD - STANDARD BEAM TAG e
SUBMITTAL. 8 GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC TYPE. GROUT 4 - FOOTING STL - STEEL TOP OF STEEL ELEVATION .....vivoeveeeeeeeereeesee. i
SHALL HAVE SPECIFIED DESIGN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TWO TIMES THAT OF THE FTG _FOOTING STRUCTL _ STRUCTURAL (+20'-8") < <E
B ELECTRONIC SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTING CONCRETE. FV - FIELD VERIFY SW# - SHEARWALL AND & —
ENCINEER N PDF FORMAT. ] CoHEARWALL L AND 9p)
9 STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, SPLICED, OR MODIFIED IN THE FIELD Sﬁw _gﬁf\%\EMZED %W _%S%TFWAY PLATE oot ee e ee e ees e s eeee e R D
C RESUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE ALL NOTED CHANGES SINCE THE UNLESS NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER GC _ GENERAL CONTRACTOR B - TIE BEAM CENTERLINE ¢ 1 LLI
EEE?G—{-?E%ESUBMISSION IDENTIFIED BY CLOUDING OR OTHERWISE CLEARLY OF RECORD. GT - GIRDER TRUSS TC STIECOLUMN | CENTERLINE oo D I_
" 10 STRUCTURAL STEEL NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE PRIMED WITH THE MANUFACTURER,S Egp : Eg::::gw 8825 PLANK ¥EMP :¥EM§§RGAIA-SEE NUMBER (PRECEEDING) ......................................................... #7 NO- O
D SHOP DRAWINGS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW ALL SHOP STANDARD SHOP PRIMER. STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER IN ITS FINAL POSITION HDG - HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED TH - TRUSS HIP PLUS OR TENSION ...t + O
DRAWINGS AND DELEGATED DESIGN DRAWINGS REFERENCED ON THE SUBMITTAL SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123. STRUCTURAL STEEL HG - HIP GIRDER THK -THICK MINUS OR COMPRESSION D_ Z
SCHEDULE SHOWN IN TYPICAL DETAILS. DELEGATED DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE TO BE EXPOSED TO VIEW, REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR FINISHED COATING SYSTEM. HK - HOOK TJ STRUSS JACK | TR T I EESS A s )
DESIGNED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE WHERE THE HORIZ - HORIZONTAL TR _TRUSS POUNDS (FOLLOWING) ..o # —
PROJECT IS LOCATED. CALCULATIONS SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE LICENSED 11 CONNECTION WORK LINES SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL DETAILS ARE ALONG THE MEMBERS HP -HIGH POINT VP - TYPICAL 1 I <
ENGINEER SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW. NEUTRAL AXIS UNLESS NOTED. HS " HIGH STRENGTH UNO _ UNLESS NOTED STEP IN STRUCTURE OR DEPRESSED SLAB. .............. W@‘\ — P
6 ALL DETAILS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS ARE TYPICAL. SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY 12 ALL WELD SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARDS AND MUST BE :‘,LFO - :ﬁ%ﬁ“ﬁ%éﬂlm SEEERW'SE VERTICAL — Ll
TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS. PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED WELDER. B B <
INS - INSULATION W/ - WITH COLUMN SYMBOLS REINFORCING SYMBOLS =
7 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, 13 ALL WELD SIZES SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED EFFECTIVE WELD SIZES. :'F\g - :E;EEEISLRAR w{? 'wgggm LL]
SEQUENCING, AND PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION. JB - JOIST BEARING WF - WALL FOOTING - INDICATES COLUMN BELOW #4@12" OC x 10-0" T8B I LL]
14 ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BEARING TYPE CONNECTIONS. “BE JOT BEARING ELEVATION Wp WORK POINT BAR SIZE (D
8 CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED R ~JAMB REINFORCING WWR " WELDED WIRE I
FLOORS/ROOFS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT 15 ALTERNATE CONNECTION DETAILS FROM THOSE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE - - Q - INDICATES COLUMN THRU BAR SPACING )
CONSTRUCTION LOADS DO NOT EXCEED THE NOTED DESIGN LIVE LOADS SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD JT - JOINT REINFORCING < < —
. 208 APPROVAL . K - KIP(s), 1000 POUNDS BAR PLACEMENT e <
FD.  FOUNDATION: KLF - KIPS PER LINEAR FOOT Q - INDICATES COLUMN ABOVE I_ToP — T o
' ' KJ - CONSTRUCTION JOINT = = R oC
CN CONCRETE L - ANGLE B=BOTTOM T &
1 THE FOUNDATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN ENGINEERED ASSUMING THE SOIL IS SUITABLE . G LONG T8 D)
TO SUPPORT 2000 PSF SPREAD FOOTINGS, G.C./OWNER SHOULD OBTAIN A SITE SPECIFIC SOIL REPORT - LL] o <
FOR THIS LOCATION. ANY DISCREPANCY, IN ANY SOIL CONDITION, MUST BE INFORMED TO ENGINEER 1 CONCRETING OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI STANDARDS. E Z 0 —
OF RECORD ALONG WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. THIS MAY RESULT IN ) FOR MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENCTHS. SEE TABLE IN TYPICAL DETALLS W o O
REVISIONS TO THE FOUNDATION PLAN. , : . O - 9
2 SUBGRADE PREPARATION MUST BE AS NEEDED TO OBTAIN THE SAFE BEARING PRESSURE DEFINED 3 REINFORCING BARS USED IN CONCRETE SHALL MEET ASTM A615, GRADE 60. Structural Submittal Schedule D L )
ABOVE. ALL ORGANICS AND UNSUITABLE SOIL MUST BE REMOVED AND A MINIMUM OF 98% COMPACTION WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR) USED TN CONCRETE SHALL MEET ASTH ALSS. MINHUN For Signed & Sealed | Signed & = E O
MUST BE OBTAIN UNLESS GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS ALLOW A LOWER PERCENT OF - . -
COMPACTION . LAB AND EMBEDMENT TO BE THE GREATER OF ONE CROSS WIRE SPACING + 2", OR 6”. Submittal Type Description Approval | For Record | Shop Dwgs | Sealed Calcs O o <§t —
I (ep)
MA.  MASONRY 5 FOR REINFORCEMENT COVER REQUIREMENTS, SEE TABLE IN TYPICAL DETAILS. 31600 FOUNDATIONS N )
MILD REINFORCEMENT X
1 MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO TMS 402/602. 6 REINFORCING BARS SHOWN IN SECTIONS AND DETAILS ARE A SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATION | | | | |
OF THE MEMBER REINFORCEMENT. SEE SCHEDULES, SECTION NOTES, AND GENERAL NOTES NOT FOR CONSTRUGTION
2 CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT (DENSITY = 125 PCF), FOR ACTUAL REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED. DO NOT SCALE OFF OF SECTIONS. 33000 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE . SSUED FoR -
CONFORMING TO ASTM €90, UNLESS NOTED. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN[SUBMIT MIX DESIGN FOR EACH CONCRETE MIX DESIGN. NOTE THE USAGE FOR EACH X SED o
7 DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT AND ANY ACCESSORIES PROVIDED DESIGN. PROVIDE MIX RECIPE, BREAK DATE, AND PRODUCT DATA AS PERMITIBID 06.30 2024
3 COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY (f’m) IS 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315, GUIDE TO PRESENTING REINFORCING STEEL REQUIRED BY ACI 301. ADDENDUM #4 09.04.2024
DESIGN DETAILS. FABRICATION OF REINFORCEMENT STEEL CANNOT BEGIN TILL ENGINEER CONCRETE ACCESSORIES|VAPOR BARIER, REBAR CHAIRS, ETC. X
4 COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF GROUT (f’g) IS 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. GROUT SHALL CONFORM (S)EOEESgi\?II:éSREE\lﬁE’E\’IEIEN%D APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. SEE SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE FOR WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT X
TO ASTM C476 AND BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TMS 602. Q - MILD REINFORCEMENT X
5 MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270, TYPE S OR M FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS (TYPE M 8 SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS “B” TENSION LAP SPLICES UNLESS NOTED. REINFORCEMENT CONCRETE FORMWORK X
FOR BASEMENT WALLS). MARKED CONTINUOUS SHALL BE SPLICED WITH A CLASS “B” TENSION LAP SPLICE. BARS EMBEDDED ITEMS|EMBED PLATES, BEARING PLATES, ETC. X
SHALL BE IN CONTACT WHEN MAKING A LAP SPLICE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT X
6 MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND, UNLESS NOTED. LOCATIONS
9 DO NOT WELD REINFORCEMENT WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. SHORING AND RESHORING X X
7 ALL BLOCK CELLS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE FILLED WITH CONCRETE OR GROUT.
8 SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF CONTROL JOINTS AND OPENINGS. 42000 CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) DRAWN BY: GFY
MASONRY PRODUCT INFORMATION X REVIEW BY: YA /DD
9 REINFORCING BARS USED IN MASONRY SHALL MEET ASTM A615, GRADE 60. MILD REINFORCEMENT [VERTICAL REINF, BOND BEAM REINF, LITEL REINF, BENT BAR SCHEDULE X
GROUT MIX DESIGNS [MIX DESIGN AND BREAK DATA X o RO
10 CONDUIT, PIPING, AND SLEEVES OF ANY MATERIAL TO BE EMBEDDED IN MASONRY SHALL ORTAR MIX DESIGNS X © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
1 CANNOT BE MADE OF ALUMINUM. MASONRY ACCESSORIES|BAR SPASCERS, HORIZONTAL JOINT REINF, ETC. X
PRECAST LINTEL DATA X 58 Lake Morton Dr
2 CANNOT PASS THROUGH JAMBS, LINTELS, BOND BEAMS, OR SHEAR WALLS WITHOUT Lakeland, FL 33801
p .682.
APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 51200 STRUCTURAL STEEL e ARGATTD
IC.
3 REINFORCEMENT BARS CANNOT BE CUT, BENT, OR DISPLACED. STRUCTURAL STEEL X X
STEEL CONNECTION CALCULATIONS X X
4 SPACING OF CONDUIT, PIPE, OR SLEEVE SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN 3 DIAMETERS STEEL STAIRS X X lunz.com
ON CENTER. MINIMUM SPACING OF DIFFERENT DIAMETERS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY STEEL STAIR CALCULATIONS X X
THE LARGER DIAMETER. STEEL HANDRAILS X X X
11 TEMPORARY BRACING OF MASONRY WALLS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND
SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL PERMANENT RESTRAINT IS PROVIDED. 54000 COLD-FORMED FRAMING
o COLD-FORMED FRAMING PRODUCT|FOR WALL STUDS, FLOOR JOISTS, CONNECTIONS, AND OTHER ACCESSORIES X 2 400 07OOTT
S| 12 PROVIDE 9 GAUGE GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING (DUR-O-WALL OR ENGINEER DATA
= APPROVED SUBSTITUTION) AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES 16" OC VERTICALLY. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL NON-LOAD|MEMBER SIZE, SPACING, CONNECTIONS, AN DOTHER ACCESSOREIS X X X
g BEARING WALLS
S NAIL/SCREW PRODUCT DATA X
|
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ROOF UPLIFT DIAGRAM
COMPONENT & CLADDING

COMPONENT & CLADDING
WINDOW & DOOR
WIND PRESSURES

COMPONENTS & CLADDING NOMINAL WIND PRESSURES

(PER ASCE 7-22)

ULTIMATE WIND SPEED, Vax | 149mph| ~ NOMINALWIND /4454 mph |  EDGE DISTANCE,"a" | 8-9"
SPEED, Vasa
EXPOSURE CATEGORY c RISK CATEGORY i ROOF SLOPE 4112
DIRECTIONALITY 0.85
FACTOR, Kq '

COMPONENT LOCATION

POSITIVE PRESSURES
(psf)

NEGATIVE PRESSURES
(psf)

EFFECTIVE AREA 10 ft2 20 ft2 50ft2 | 100ft2 | 10ft2 | 20ft2 | 50 ft2 100 ft2
ZONE 1 25.8 24.4 227 21.3 -65.8 -63.1 -59.6 -56.9
ROOFS ZONE 2 25.8 24.4 227 21.3 -79.1 -73.8 -66.7 -61.4
ZONE 3 25.8 24.4 22.7 21.3 -136.9 | -124.9 | -109.0 | -96.9
ZONE 4: INTERIOR 52.5 50.1 47.0 44.6 -56.9 -54.5 -51.4 -49.1
WALLS
ZONE 5: EXTERIOR 525 50.1 47.0 446 -70.2 -65.5 -59.3 -54.5
NOTES
1. PRESSURE VALUES IN ABOVE TABLE ARE BASED ON THE PARAMETERS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THE TABLE.
2. PRESSURE VALUES IN ABOVE TABLE ARE FOR A FULLY ENCLOSED CONDITON WITH AN INTERNAL PRESSURE

COEFFICIENT OF +0.18.

ok

GLAZED OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 26.10.3 OF ASCE 7.
POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE DESIGN PRESSURES SHALL NOT BE TAKEN LESS THAN 16 psf (ULTIMATE VALUE).
PRESSURES IN ABOVE TABLE ARE ULTIMATE VALUES. WHERE TESTING IS BASED ON NOMINAL (ALLOWABLE)

PRESSURES, ABOVE VALUESARE PERMITTED TO BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.60 FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUCH TESTING.

HCSO MENTAL HEALTH PQOD - JIA

2310 N. FALKENBURG ROAD

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

George F. Young, Inc.

1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607

PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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DATE

REVIEW
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PERMIT/BID
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
# ISSUED FOR DATE
DEMOLITION PLAN - JIA REVIEW 08.14.2024
" ' " PERMIT/BID 08.30.2024
1/8 = 1 'O ADDENDUM #4 09.04.2024
DEMO PLAN NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY
ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO COMPLETE THE JOB.
2. NOT ALL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING A WALK-THRU OF THE SITE AND
BECOME
FAMILIAR WITH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR IDENTIFYING POSSIBLE DRAWN BY: GFY
CRITICAL ITEMS, NOT ADDRESSED OR INCORRECTLY ADDRESSED, WHICH REVIEW BY: YA/ DD
REQUIRE REMOVAL/RELOCATION. NOTIFY EOR BEFORE ANY ADDITIONAL CMU
WALLS ARE PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED, NOT INDICATED ON PLANS. mEwNZGROP
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO CHECK AND IDENTIFY ALL EXISTING WATER,
SANITARY AND ELECTRIC LINES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION AND ALTERATION OF WORK. 56 Lake Morton Dr
Lakeland, FL 33801
4. GC TO PERFORM X-RAY OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. e
X-RAY TO BE PROVIDED TO OWNER, ARCHITECT & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER . AR94778
FOR REVIEW.
5. THE DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INVOLVE INTERVENTIONS IN AREA OUTSIDE OF lunz.com
THE IMMEDIATE SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUDING WORK ABOVE AND/OR BELOW
THE FLOOR LEVEL WITHIN THE SCOPE. IT SHALL REQUIRE WORK INVOLVING
OIS T B e,
OF ALL STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, FINISHES AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO
_ RESTORE THE AREA TO FULLY OPERATIONAL
3 CONDITIONS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND SAFETY 240007OOTT
2 CODE REQUISITES AND TO MEET OWNER'S APPROVAL. ALL WORK AS
g DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTE SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE BASE
3 CONTRACT PRICE.
:
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| VP ’ V e Y / // ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
MW?2 1 /(/ /| ‘// ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA m GAINSVILLE » LAKE WALES
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WALL TO 16\ TYP TS
REMAIN, S-302 N < O
| | e | | O S- o
2|_6" -10|_7" 5'_8" 11'_10" 8'_8" 8'_8" 8|_8" 8|_8" 8'_8" 8'_8" — 3
; (42
N 1 A - (D
41 1/2"
GROUND FLOOR PLAN - JIA
1/8" — 1|_0u NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
# ISSUED FOR DATE
REVIEW 08.14.2024
PERMIT/BID 08.30.2024
FOUNDATION NOTES: ADDENDUM #4 09.04.2024
- LEGEND FOUNDATION SCHEDULE
1. FINISH FLOOR (SLAB ON GRADE) ELEVATION 0-0", UNLESS NOTED ON Top Top
INDICATES CMU WALL (MW-#), SEE SCHEDULE
PLAN. ( ) BOTTOM BOTTOM REINFORCING | REINFORCING
5 VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL MARK | LENGTH | FTGWIDTH | THICKNESS | REINFORCINGLW | REINFORCING SW LW swW COMMENTS
DRAWINGS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. - INDICATES CIP INFILL WALL WF20 | CONT 2-0" 1-4" (3) #5 #5@12" OC - -
WF3.0 CONT 3-0" 20" (4) #5 #5@12" OC (4) #5 #5@12" OC
3. 5"THICK SLAB (UNO) W/ 4% DOSE OF EUCLID CONEX.PROVIDE
B6x6xW2.9xW2.9 WWF IN SHEETS NOT ROLLS CHAIRED TO TOP OF SLAB. INDICATES EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE, REFER ARCH DWGS
PROVIDE TOOLED OR SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINTS (CJ). SEE TYPICAL
DETAILS & GENERAL NOTES. Y. Gey
4.  DROP FOOTING BELOW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ENTERING THE REVIEW BY: YA/DD
BUILDING. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES WITH SITE OR CIVIL e Lo GroLE
DRAWINGS. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR HOW TO STEP FOUNDATION. © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
5. "TE" INDICATES A THICKENED SLAB EDGE. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR
TYPES AND REINFORCING.
58 Lake Morton Dr
6. "MW#X" INDICATES CONCRETE MASONRY WALL. ALL WALLS ARE MW1 260 085, 1850 |
UNO. SEE CMU SCHEDULE FOR SIZE & REINFORCEMENT. 1 863.657.6345
7. "FX.X" AND "WFX.X" INDICATES SPREAD FOOTING AND WALL FOOTING
RESPECTIVELY. REFER TO FOUNDATION SCHEDULE ON THIS SHEET lunz.com
FOR SIZES AND REINFORCEMENT.
8.  FOR OPENINGS LARGER THAN 9-0" GROUT END BLOCKS SOLID W/ #6
BARS IN EACH BLOCK CELL.

24000700TT
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REINF DETAIL.

3. 1-1/2" (20 GAGE) G90 GALV TYPE B ROOF DECK. FASTEN ROOF DECK TO
SUPPORTS PER ROOF DECK ATTACHMENT SCHEDULE ON SHEET S-201.

4. TB-# - INDICATES CONCRETE TIE BEAM, SEE SCHEDULE ON S-201 FOR

LU: 04-09-2024 18:54:32

a [] a [] i [] ] |
—
| | T | T | | I \ | ]
A I i al 4 I AR
L +w ~ L
5303 : i : i : i T L
) I I I | |
/X AN J\ /)
NOTE: FIELD VERIFY N I N | - |
TO MATCH HEIGHT OF ZA\ L ZA\ L ZA\ e o |
EXISTING POD WALLS - - L - — JL L s L L L S L e ]
AND RECREATION \
YARD OF JID |
T/TIE BM/WALL 14' - 0" ;5 | |
TB-1 - T 77777777777777 o
W»W I L SEE NOTE 2 | T/SLAB 10' - 8"{}
g
\8-303) A’
ﬂ//%//}?/g;// SEE NOTE 3
HSS4X2X1/4
HSS4X2X1/4
. HSS4X2X1/4 I
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oz HSS4X2X1/4
o=
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@ e
[{e)
ARy HSS4X2X1/4
S |-
< HSS4X2X1/4 |
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@ — — —  HSSAXeX1M4——— | — — — — — — — 1 — — m—
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9 /@5//%/9// I
\ I
8303 { HESAXPXITA,
SEE NOTE 3 o
)/}/%/ SEE NOTE 2 T/SLAB 10' - 8 @
TB-1 i 77777777\7T§ 7”77777“§77ﬁ iR jf 7ﬁ7\7
] ] | ] Y ] \f ] Y |
| | | | | | | | | | | | \
m 1 1 1 i l 1 \‘\ 1 l |
\8-303) | | || | 1 1 l 1 ! 1 l |
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K K K K N K i K N |
@ | | | 1l | | ll | | || |
20
$-303/
SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - JIA
1/8" = 1'-0"
FLOOR FRAMING NOTES: CONCRETE BEAM SCHEDULE
1. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL BOTTOM TOP
DRAWINGS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. MARK | SIZE WxD (IN) | REINFORCING | REINFORCING ~ 'M' BARS STIRRUP COMMENTS
2. 6" CONCRETE SLAB W/ #5@12" OC TOP AND BOTTOM BOTH WAYS. TB-1 75/8" x 16" (2) #5 (2) #5 - #3@8" OC

George F. Young, Inc.

1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607

PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 21
CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFACE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING

HCSO MENTAL HEALTH PQOD - JIA

2310 N. FALKENBURG ROAD

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA m GAINSVILLE m LAKE WALES
u PUNTA GORDA

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - JIA

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

# ISSUED FOR

DATE

REVIEW

08.14.2024

PERMIT/BID

08.30.2024

ADDENDUM #4

09.04.2024

DRAWN BY: GFY
REVIEW BY: YA/ DD

THE LUNZ GROUP

© COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

58 Lake Morton Dr
Lakeland, FL 33801
p 863.682.1882

f 863.687.6346

lic. AR94778

lunz.com
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v v v v
CLASS A SPLICE SCHEDU LE CLASS B SPLICE SCHEDU LE 'M' BARS, WHERE INDICATED IN SCHEDULE, TO BE PLACED
BETWEEN T&B BARS EQUALLY SPACED (CLASS 'A' TENSION LAP)
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SHALL BE PER FOLLOWING TABLE MODIFIED PER NOTES BELOW DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SHALL BE PER FOLLOWING TABLE MODIFIED PER NOTES BELOW X'/4 N 'X'/4 OR 'Y'/4 X/4 OR'Y'/4 CLASS 'A' TENSION 7 OR Y4
B BAR 1\ 1(USE LARGER) (USE LARGER) LAP AT MIDSPAN, (USE LARGERAO,
GRADE 60 STEEL GRADE 60 STEEL C'BAR UNO IN'SCHEDULE , ToP UNO IN SCHEDULE 2" CLR
" TOP BAR Y BAR A e
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH 0 7 r 0 ‘ ‘ 0 C'BAR ‘
—I—I—LI— f 4 A 4 4 4 4 4 4 ‘ ‘ ) ) ) ) ) —~
10000 10000 oo | T e et x 11 =|=LF T T 1 ]_
BAR | 3000 PSI| 4000 PSI|5000 PSI| 6000 PSI | 7000 PSI | 8000 PSI| 9000 PSI PSI AND BAR | 3000 PSI| 4000 PSI| 5000 PSI | 6000 PSI | 7000 PSI | 8000 PSI| 9000 PSI PSI AND | | | | | | | q L STD
T B T e i I P F-4--47 "o
NOTE 2 —f=1I o oo l | ' ' Lo |1
#3 1-5" 1-3" 1-1" 1-0" 1-0" 1-0" 1-0" 1-0" #3 1-9 1-6 1-5 1-3 1-2 1-1 1-0 1-0 e —— l——l7—|—-l—————|—-I-—+—-I-—l———’==ﬁ\$==l=—l——+ ————— —t——————— F————- F—t+——A——r———— —t——t——
#4 1-10" 1-7" 1-5" 1-4" 1-3" 1-2" 1-1" 1-1" #4 2-4" 21" 1-10" 1-8" 1-7" 1-5" 1-4" 1-4" L BOTTOM BAR ﬁ'éETE 6
#5 2'-3" 2'-0" 1'-10" 1'-8" 1-6" 1'-5" 1'-4" 1'-4" #5 3-3" 2'-7" 2'-4" 2'-1" 2'-0" 1'-10" 1'-9" 1'-8" STIRRUPS - SEE
SCHEDULE FOR 'S1Y2 6" MIN \(/Jv(/)xlfL
#6 2'-9" 2'-5" 22" 2-0" 1-10" 1-10" 1'-8" 1-8" #6 3-7" 3-1" 2-9" 2'-6" 2-4" 22" 21" 20" SPACING, USE 90° NOTE 1) aqr . aqr
END HOOKS, TYP y; S S2 S OR PILE
#7 4,_0" 3'-6" 3,_2" 2,_1 0, 2'-8" 2'-6" 2,_4" 2,_3" #7 5!_2" 4!_6" 4l_ol| 3"8‘ 3!_5!! 3!_2!! 3l_ol| 2!_1 Oll (USE 1350 END NOTE 3 NOTE 3
HOOKS AT STIRRUPS
# | a7 | 40 | 37 | 33 | 80" | 20" | 2-8" 27" #w | 60 | 52 | 47 | 42 | 40 | 38 | 35 3-3" MARKED "CLOSED") G eorge F. Youn g Inc
" o ‘- [ ] , [ ]
#9 5v_2|v 4"6” 4!_0!! 3"8” 3v_5|v 3v_2|v 3!_1 n 3!_0!! #9 6'_8" 5'_1 O" 5'_2" 4'_9" 4'_5" 4'_1 " 3'_1 0" 3'_8" 4L SPAN X 4L 4L SPAN Y 4L 4L SPAN Z
1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607
#10 5-10" 5-1" 4'-6" 4-2" 3-10" 3-7" 3-5" 3-4" #10 7-6" 6'-6" 5-10" 5-4" 5-0" 4-7" 4'-4" 4-2" NOTE: TOP MAY BE DELETED AT NON- PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
CLOSED STIRRUPS WHERE ONLY (2) SLAB TOP BARS
1 " ' " v " 1 " ' " ' " ] " i " #1 1 8!_4!! 7!_3" 6!_6" 6!_0" 5!_6" 5!_1 " 4!_1 Oll 4|_7u TOP BARS OCCUR ENGINEERING CERT'F'CATE OF AUTHOR'ZAT'ON NUMBER 21
#11 6-6 5-7 5-0 4-7 4-3 4-0 3-10 3-8 ‘ CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFACE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
- . 4 . il 4 ~ R 4]
— ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
GRADE 75 STEEL GRADE 75 STEEL NOTES: X R T . $ ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA = GAINSVILLE » LAKE WALES
1. START STIRRUP SPACING @ 'S1'/2 FROM FACE OF SUPPORT. - N— ‘ u PUNTA GORDA
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH 2. EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1/4 OF THE MAXIMUM BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT (2 BAR MINIMUM) TO A SLAB BOTTOM BARS
DEVELOP FULL TENSION CAPACITY & HOOK AT SUPPORT.
10000 10000 3. 'S1' AND 'S2' DENOTE STIRRUP SPACING. S2 IS 18" ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
BAR | 3000 PSI| 4000 PSI|5000 PSI| 6000 PSI | 7000 PSI | 8000 PSI| 9000 PSI PSI AND BAR | 3000 PSI| 4000 PSI | 5000 PSI| 6000 PSI| 7000 PSI | 8000 PSI| 9000 PSI PSI AND 4. *INDICATES STIRRUP SPACING S1 TO BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT SPAN. 1350
HIGHER HIGHER 5. FOR ALL BEAMS OVER 24" DEEP, PROVIDE #4@12" HORIZONTAL REINFORCING EACH FACE IN Q 9 HOOKS
ADDITION TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM REINFORCING, UNO - TYPE 'M' BARS.
#3 1'-9" 1'-6" 1'-4" 1'-3" 1'-2" 1-1" 1'-0" 1'-0" #3 2'-3" 2'-0" 1'-9" 1-7" 1'-5" 1'-4" 1'-3" 1'-3" 6. LAP A MINIMUM OF 1/4 OF THE MAXIMUM BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT (2 BAR MINIMUM) AT THE
SUPPORT WITH A CLASS "A" TENSION LAP SPLICE OR PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BOTTOM BARS. i e " .
#4 2-3" 2-0" 2'-0" 1-9" 16" 1-5" 1-4" 1-4" #4 3-0" 27" 2'-4" 21" 2-0" 110" 1-9" 1-8" 1"CLR —
BETWEEN "CLOSED"
#5 210" 26" 23" PIRE 20" 1'-9" 1'-8" 1-7" #5 3'-9" 3'-3" 2'-10" 2'-7" 2'-5" 2'-3" 2'-2" 2'-0" LAYE RS
BEAM SECTION STIRRUP DETAIL
#6 3!_5!! 3!_0!! 2!_8" 2!_5" 2!_3" 2!_2" 2!_1 " 2!_0!1 #6 4'_5" 3'_1 o" 3'_5" 3'_2" 3'_0" 2'_9" 2'_7" 2'_5"
#7 5-0" 4-4" 4'-0" 3-7" 3-4" 3-1" 3-0" 2'-9" #7 6'-6" 5-7" 5-0" 4-7" 4-3" 4-0" 3-9" 2-9" TYPICAL BENDING DIAGRAM FOR BEAMS & ONE WAY SLABS
#8 5v_9|v 5v_o|v 4!_5!! 4v_1 " 3v_9|v 3"6” 3!_4!! 3!_2!! #8 7'_5” 6'_5" 5'_9" 5'_3" 4'_1 o” 4'_7" 4'_3" 4'_1 " 3/4 = 1 -0
= " A" o r_qn A" ' " 1_m #9 8'_4" 7'_3" 6'_6" 6'_0" 5'_6" 5'_1 " 4'_1 0" 4'_7"
#9 6-5 o7 50 47 43 40 8-10 87 STIRRUP CAP AT STIRRUP CAP AT BEAMS W/ CLOSED TIE W/ CLOSED
" VA " qn " on e " an " qn " qm e 1_on A" g 1o g" g 1o — *CLEARANCE BEAMS W/ SLAB ON SLAB ON ONE SIDE ONLY (4 SLAB ON BOTH TIES AT
R R - - R R - - #10 9'-5 8'-2 7'-4 6'-8 6'-2 5'-9 5'-5 5'-2
#10 | 73 6-4 58 52 4-9 4-6 4-3 41 TO STIRRUPS ONE SIDE ONLY LEGS SHOWN) SIDES BEAMS W/
#1 1 8"1 " 7v_o|v 6"3" 5v_9|v 5v_4|v 5v_0|v 4!_9!! 4"6" #1 1 1 0'_5" 9'_1 " 8'_1 " 7'_5" 6'_1 o" 6'_5” 6'_0" 5'_9" ALL SIDES: TYP NO SLAB
|
% Z 3'/ , - o4 ’ T :\ S :ﬂ N
NOTES: NOTES: TS N N7 - =
1. FOR CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN BARS <db AND/OR CLEAR COVER <db, MULTIPLY BY 1.5. 1. FOR CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN BARS <db AND/OR CLEAR COVER <db, MULTIPLY BY 1.5. | R S B s )
2. FOR TOP BARS MULTIPLY BY 1.3. 2. FOR TOP BARS MULTIPLY BY 1.3. . ,,;EQ -l e | EQ 10" <
3. FOR EPOXY COATED BARS, IF SPECIFIED OR APPROVED AS AN ALTERMNATE, MULTIPLY 3. EQR EPOXY COATED BARS, IF SPECIFIED OR APPROVED AS AN ALTERMNATE, MULTIPLY A A &E U)
BY 13 13 e 2 <, ) Lal < —
4. FOR MMFX BARS, IF SPECIFIED OR USED, USE GRADE 75 KSI VALUES. 4. FOR MMFXBARS, IF SPECIFIED OR USED, USE GRADE 75 KSI VALUES. ¥ . o d ~Y D =|
5. WHERE MORE THAN ONE FACTOR APPLIES, PRODUCT OF ALL APPLICABLE FACTORS 5. WHERE MORE THAN ONE FACTOR APPLIES, PRODUCT OF ALL APPLICABLE FACTORS < — 2 |
SHALL BE APPLIED. SHALL BE APPLIED. \ <
6. IF DETAILER IS TO USE A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE, HE/SHE MUST SUBMIT A SEALED 6. IF DETAILER IS TO USE A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE, HE/SHE MUST SUBMIT A SEALED ADD #4 SUPPORT BAR AS REQUIRED D |_
LETTER INDICATING THAT HIS/HER VALUES CORRESPOND TO CURRENT ACI 318 CODE. LETTER INDICATING THAT HIS/HER VALUES CORRESPOND TO CURRENT ACI 318 CODE.
*NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR CONCRETE COVERAGE. O LLI
4 CLASS 'A' SPLICE SCHEDULE 3 CLASS 'B' SPLICE SCHEDULE TYPICAL BEAM STIRRUP / TIES DETAILS I I
1 2" = 1 |_Oll 1 2" = 1 |_Oll 3/4" = 1 I_Oll :
|_| O
% 1 —
— ) o
L 3
ENG NOTES: — I I I
1. TABLE IS AN EXAMPLE OF TYPES OF STRUCTURAL e Z S’g %
Concrete Cover Requirements ELEMENTS AND THEIR DESIGN STRENGHTS. d I I I o m —I
2. EXPOSURE CLASSES NOTED ARE FOR STANDARD M < D
INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION AND SOILS WITH NO 2 Z 9
Structural Element Reinforcement Cover (in) L
CHLORIDES. VERIFY EXPOSURE CLASS WITH PROJECT > %I D
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. El \b "g PUDDLE WELD SUPPORT FASTENER =
Members Not Exposed to Weather or in 58" PU SUPPO S S O E d LLI
Contact With Ground L L2 L c O -
L1 . I
Slabs Al 3/4" 7 ( 30" ®) Zx
REINF HOOKS  STIRRUP & TIE HOOKS < o FHHE i e | e d 1 I =3 O
Joists All 3/4" i z lel |- | | _ | B | lel —
Concrete Compressive Strengths GeN (i .4 i Iy i A, e s B .4 A Oty I A4 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 85 dp)
Walls All 3/4" T/W\./‘\./‘\./‘L
) . Structural Element Exposure Design Strength, f'c \ \ \ \ \ \
Beams To Stirrups 11/2 Class (PSI) SCHEDULE N N ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
. " . NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Columns To Stirrups 11/2 Foundations and Cf 3000 REINF HOOK STIRRUP & TIE HOOKS < o ron =
; BAR SIZE — —] - — ] - —| — \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Members Exposed to Weather or in Stem Walls L1 L2 L3 REVIEW 08.14.2024
Contact With Ground Slab on Grade ct 3000 #I0 TEK ' 0 0 0 0 0 o ADGENDUM 2 05 04 205¢
" #3 6" 4" 21/2" SCREW j— + :
Slabs #5 or Smaller 11/2 Concrete on Metal WO 3500 SIDELAP \ | | | | \ \
#6 or Larger on Deck #4 8 41/ 3 FASTENERS ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
Col Wo 5000 " ] ] U o o o I Y i o S T I o B o S O I
Columns/Pedestal #5 or Smaller 11/2" oumns #5 10 BANE 1Hql HHHFEH H
olumns/Pedestals Walls Wwo 5000 D 11 rrEtr1t r 1t rErrtr1 1tk
#6 or Larger 2" #6 1-0 ) ) NOTES:
. Beams WO 5000 #7 1om ) ) 1. DECK SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ALL STRUCTURAL
Walls #5 or Smaller 1172 SUPPORTS W/ 5/8"a PUDDLE WELDS.
#6 or Larger 2" Elevated Slabs wo 5000 #8 1-4" . : 2. SIDE LAPS BETWEEN STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS
9 SCHEDULE SHALL BE FASTENED BY #10 TEK SCREWS.
2" From 1. NOTED EXPOSURE CLASSES ARE IN REFERENCE TO #9 1-7" - - 3. DECK SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ALL PERIMETER
Slab on Grade WWR
Top CHAPTER 19 OF ACI 318-14. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM MARK # %ﬁ;vfég.?sAT # O;Eiﬁiéﬁgﬁéﬁgiﬂélas SUPPORTS WITH 5/8"g PUDDLE WELDS AT 6" OC DRAWN BY: GFY
, Bottom/Side 3" REQUIREMENTS BASED ON TABLE 19.3.2.1. #10 1-10° - - MAX. REVIEW BY: YA/ DD
gougdaé'ons and 2. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS NOTED ARE 411 o i . 36/7 (7) 5/8" DIA WELDS| (10) SIDELAP #10 SCREWS 4. END LAPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" AND SHALL
rade Beams Top 2" MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS USED IN DESIGN. OCCUR OVER SUPPORTS. T LNz RO | FIGHTS RESERVED

CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS
3/4" = 1'-0"

STD HOOK LENGTHS
1" = 1‘_0"

ROOF DECK ATTACHMENT SCHEDULE
3/4" = 1'-0"

8 CONCRETE COVER REQUIREMENTS
3/4" = 1-0" 38 Lake Norion O

p 863.682.1882

f 863.687.6346

lic. AR94778

lunz.com

24000700TT
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IF REQD BY SPECS,
SOG, SEE PLAN FORMED CONSTRUCTION SOG, SEE PLAN < CONT KEYWAY SEE NOTES FINISH FLUSH W/ SURFACE
JT W/ KEYWAY 44 GONT SOG, SEE PLAN < SOG, SEE PLAN
WWR wZ - — T — =z
< CJ WHERE = R e e Coo LT e ¥ WWR
a2 DISCONTINUE WWR AT JT #4@12" OC TOP x 4-0" — 7 WWR SHOWNON = el y A BEERPS TSRS i~ | |
1st POUR - 2nd POUR | \ . PLAN 5 et e e L ‘j DR N e T
‘ — N % _ S < L Jag Y - N 4 — > - ] T 4 O s B «}/f NS
} — I P \ - ] EE PRI %i K ¥ / 5 | HJJ<ZE \ | N T R T N ;A;f
e s AN T e e T T T N % - B L RN NOTES: T T T T =T =
=TT N7 T =TT T—] T B — N R 1. PROVIDE MINIMUM REINFORCING THROUGH
COMPACTED S — | 1=!" il JOINT AT MID-DEPTH: VAPOR RETARDER, L CUT ALTERNATE
VAPOR w < SEE PLAN CROSS WIRES AT JT
SUBBASE, 1-6" 1-6" VAPOR RETARDER, o CJ WHERE 6 VAPOR ng -#4 x 4-0" @12" OC FOR 8" THK SLAB
SEE GEOTEGHNICAL RETARDER, SEE PLAN SHOWN ON o . RETARDER - #5x 5-0" @10" OC FOR 12" TO 14" THK SLAB _
REPORT FOR SEE PLAN PLAN 1'-4 4x'D SEE PLAN d -#5x 6-0" @ 8" OC FOR 16" THK SLAB NOTE:
REQUIREMENTS & MIN 1. SAW CUT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT RAVELING
2. SEE PLAN FOR TOP AND BOTTOM REINFORCING. CONCRETE (4 TO 6 HOURS AFTER POUR)
REINFORCING AND PT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH JOINT. 2. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR CONTROL JOINT SPACING.
George F. Young, Inc.
1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 21
CONSTRUCTION JOINT AT SOG DEPRESSED SOG DEPRESSED SOG CONSTRUCTION JOINT AT STRUCTURAL SLAB CONTROL JOINT AT SOG (CJ) CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFAGE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
" _ 4" " _ 4" w_ 4" "_ 10" "_ 10" ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
3/4 _1 O 3/4 _1 O 1 _1 0 3/4 1 0 1 1 O ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA m GAINSVILLE m LAKE WALES
» PUNTA GORDA
SOFT OR UNSUITABLE SOILS EXCAVATED AND
REPLACED W/ COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL.
PROVIDE 57 STONE BACKFILL, SEE GEOTECH REPORT NOTES.
FTG Ve HORIZ BARS 1. "S" DENOTES SCHEDULED STIRRUP OR TRANSVERSE FOOTING
1 PIPE, CONDUIT, ETC CONC FDN, SEE PLAN o e = SLABEDGE ﬁ%& /' PER SCHED REINFORCING SPACING (WHERE INDICATED)
\Q 1 MAX O S S — 2. * APPLIES TO DIMENSIONS LESS THAN 2 TIMES LAP SPLICE OF
N d IV NN (2) #4x 40" LG, 1" | | BARS (i.e. 3-8" FOR #4 BAR).
h EXCAVATION LINE S (A D L7 A - ) LAP SCHEDULE F | = g
h BOTT OF EXCAVATION TR ?< e CLR FROM T/SLAB, Sz v "/ 1 1.
FOR TRENCH OR BOTT $T/FDN e T L \ TYP BAR LAP N ) i o *‘*f-%—rrf%?“frzf
. a .- i — N P S - ) i 2 I ) _ 4 - 7: - ) ) ” = AN
NOTE: OF ADJACENT FTG SEE PLAN |7~ 507, 2o hu o . QL : #4 110" | I I I S S P S T L)
LOWER FOOTING AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MAX 1:1 R R N SR AN o e . A o1l -0 ]| CORNER BARS
SLOPE FROM BOTTOM EDGE OF FOOTING TO BOTTOM A D R NN e #5 2-4 1 " CLR, SEE I 3};4\' ‘ } o TOMATCH
OF TRENCH EXCAVATION, OR LOWER FOOTING AS N MRS ONON e 46 3 ! STRUCT Lo e SCHEDULED
SHOWN BELOW, SO THAT TOP OF FOOTING IS BELOW P . AN\ ] - ) NOTES (TYP) — T 1] T 1% REINFAT
PIPE, CONDUIT, ETC SN N\ 1 s ol 1] : : o)
’ ’ ,/ 5 \\ OO\ o o , 2N R ALLBARSTO — | & ouTsiDE
e IONON\C -— =2 | BN HAVE HOOK T
PIPE, CONDUIT, ETC / \ CNCNG ; ;e | 5 CORNER ONLY
({7 // \ 2 AA \- - ¢ N | ol ] ErERE L 4 i @
D < LS e s - - - - g - - - - ) -
,ﬁz MINIMUM LIMIT OF / JE NS 2 U N R N I I S R N 8 :
ETG ) STRUCTURAL FILL v =t N ES XN T N K ,
, - ‘ .- “ T L - . P A a ., 4% 0 NN | B T e N - ~ - g g —
I , 1 i . — a4 o < s = A - ‘/v N ‘ 1 ‘ - T N T ()
7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘, NOTE: DO NOT PLACE RE-ENTRANT LAP PER a1 fow ‘ !
LN L BARS AT CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS, SCHEDULE, TYP B b@z — , 'S" 2
j‘ ‘ :‘ ‘: ‘ ‘j UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE | 4 4 <
T B+D S STD HOOK |, LAP PER —_—
- % SCHEDULE, TYP
B = WIDTH OF FOOTING 4L P 9P,
D = DEPTH TO SUITABLE SOILS . —
1 FOUNDATION INFLUENCE FOUNDATION UNDERCUTTING SOG REINF AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS FOOTING / TIE BEAM CORNER REINFORCING DETAILS D I_
3/4" = 1 |_Oll 3/4" = 1 |_Oll 3/4" = 1 I_OII 1 [1] = 1 |_Oll O I I I
INCREASE TRANSVERSE . =
SCHEDULED . #4@12" OC —
L ABUTTING REINE PLAN MATERIAL AROUND PIPE 20" MIN S0, SEE PLAN —
CONC FTG — ALLNON T/SLAB SCHEDULED UNDERGROUND PIPE, SEE o8 KEY AT 7 . CLR. SEE ! <C —
SOG (REINF NOT 3/8" THK SONOBORN . . INTERRUPTED — T G} TOP & BOTT MEP DWGS CONSTRUCTION [ 1 : LLI
SONOLASTIC 3'-0 3'-0 REINF TO BE — I — K= - . N b - SEE PLAN REINF STRUCT — WWR <
SHOWN), SEE PLAN ONO 150 y y = R L PN P AL S R TRV A . JOINTS |
SEALANT OR 1 CONTINUOUS OR =y L , NS R N | NOTES T
APPROVED EQUAL \\ | J | CLASS 'B' A= Lo e 2y T/SLAB Q} | O
_ S W | — ‘ CONTACT SPLICE w o PP o SEE PLAN e 1 " L |
T PR B e JRE— ﬂ =W . 1" ‘. é A\ ; . S é > ,4 ] a N @/\‘ l\{\'\% )
- N 4 me - s PR 1"g BACKER ROD - ‘ Qx) 2:) e e . : - Sl . q \,Ai @7 s s § B se A fy—[;*ﬂj T;\/ ];‘:’—‘ il < < D
T T e e A e Ty COMPRESSED ‘ | — L R A R .7 ”51 T X 55 *:“‘/ﬁm = IS o)
e T e INTO JT L I _ ] _ E SUR I SE R S (R PR al ~ g S &t L N VAPOR = T o
Ly ar 47 s \4\; “ ____ﬁ ﬁ_ L ﬂ <Zf E n . \Aﬂ o.° .i, Vi, 14’_,;‘ :“ R = L'IJ o =O io AT; AA ; :A’ RETARDER, Z O o O
R TR " | N A e T T e T el O 4 oz ‘ \7‘ ‘ B S SEE PLAN oo LL
IS S NPT T S 3/4" PRE-MOLDED == \ y - —— ' RSO e E— @ © x| = — (2) #5 CONT TOP & BOTT, LLl -
PNy ey R JTFILLER — ‘ o|Z o m S S |5 = IF DIM "A' EXCEEDS 20" 25 —
— | \7\ \ \7\ | — — 1 | e : |— 1" COMPRESSIBLE 7 i 14 USE #4@10" OC HORIZ = Z 0 <
QRSN / N ;\ MATERIAL AROUND U r————————— = R WU
VAPOR RETARDER , m./fh ‘ N — PIPE o e et e e e N o Eo/% O z:.g )
— - = LL —
o ¢ WALL ABOVE - UNDERGROUND 5 ) @) . < al
NOTES: 2 PROVIDE 90° HOOKS FOR .z | PIPE NOTES: Zx
1. PROVIDE SEALANT FOR EXTERNAL JOINTS ONLY. ALL INTERRUPTED BARS ©|S L e T e T NG "t" DENOTES FTG THICKNESS. ADJUST THICKNESS AS REQUIRED *~ AS REQUIRED NOT LESS THAN 6 UNLESS FORMED EDGE O o >_
2. GLEAN AND PREPARE SURFACES TO RECEIVE SEALANT " FLOWABLE FILL TO PROVIDE NOTED CLEARANCES TO COMPRESSIBLE MATERIAL. " OR AS INDICATED ON ARCHL, COORDINATE W/ CIVIL I o< —
' 1-0" 1-0" SEE WHEN FOOTING IS 2'-0" THICK OR LESS OR WHEN |
PLAN VIEW CLEARANCE TO REINFORCING CANNOT BE ACHIEVED.
— *FLOWABLE FILL SHALL BE PLACED UP TO BOTTOM OF FOOTING NOT FOR CONSTRUGTION
# ISSUED FOR DATE
REVIEW 08.14.2024
PERMIT/BID 08.30.2024
1 5 ISOLATION JOINT AT SOG (1J) 1 FOOTING OFFSET DETAIL 1 PIPE BELOW SLAB OR FOOTING 1 PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH FOOTING 1 TURNED DOWN SLAB EDGE ADDENDUM #4 09.04.2024
3" = 1'_0" 1/2" = 1'_0" 3/4" = 1‘_0" 3/4" = 1'_0" 3/4" = 1‘_0"
< CMU WALL, SEE DOWELS TO MATCH SIZE &
s ]
PRE'Eé"TCi\'I'\F'{ESEBRYEgTSJEE% b =7 PLAN FOR REINF - SPACING OF VERT REINF
///// o 5 W/ 90° HOOK INTO FTG #4x2'-6" @12" OC W/ 6" EPOXY DRAWN BY: GEY
L3x3x1/4x0-4" W/ (1) A A & 3 #5@12" OC x6-0" TOP, EMBED INTO EXIST SLAB o
- = = LT CENTER BELOW WALL EXIST SOG SOG, SEE PLAN
— P < H
KBIEASTRINGER =\ 1 = =3 \ [ o FESAR i marrs reserves
SOG, SEE PLAN ‘ SOG SEE PLAN 7 ‘ o
| —i H -~ 4, ¥ 7‘ } a q Aﬁg I -
SIEINR RS- @0 = =T &~ 22 Lokeiand, FL 33601
= — S w| T . T | <% p 863.682.1882
[ 7m\; TN Z| O - | TR : | =  863.687.6346
- NS st (x) n RO FE s lic. AR94778
1N\ | b — =W S APOR RETARDER, ROUGHEN VAPOR RETARDER
] L S e = S =l : — EE PLAN EXIST SLAB y
TG (2) #5BOTT s o T SURFACE SEE PLAN lunz.com
THICKENED SLAB 4 4 2 ¥ 10 174"
TO EXTEND 8" MIN EQ EQ FOOTING,
BEYOND WIDTH 4L SEE PLAN AMPLITUDE
OF STAIR EA END =4 \S/QE%'EARNETARDER’ THICKENED SLAB WIDTH
SEE PLAN
5 COORD W/ STEEL STAIR MFR SEE SCHEDULE 24000700TT
3 1 STEEL STAIR FOOTING 1 CMU AT THICKENED SLAB FOOTING 1 SOG CONNECTION TO EXISTING S _3 O 1
3/4" = 1 |_Ol| 3/4" = 1 I_OII 1 " = 1 I_OII




CAST IN PLACE REINF CONC TIE BEAM,
WHERE DESIGNATED "TB" ON PLAN,
(1) VERT BAR IN (1) VERT BAR IN A GROUT FILLED PROVIDE AS A MIN AT ALL BEARING WALLS
A GROUT CELL EA SIDE OF OPNG
FILLED CELL
#3 STIRRUPS @ 24" OC MIN & @ 6" OC
=z | W O o R . V... R I s owwi vy | N OVER CMU OPENINGS W/ CLOSED
/EI \ﬁ BRI ﬁ Co W E STIRRUPS
‘ SR s raave N i Yavadva-e’ - T Sava < (2) #5 MIN T&B
J% \ PLACE METAL LATH OR WIRE SCREEN ——
1) VERT BAR IN OVER CORES NOT TO BE FILLED
W A GROUT OPNG, SEE PLAR CMU WALL, 2x INTERIOR ——=— "~ SIMPSON (SHEET METAL AND FELT PROHIBITED) z
CcMU FILLED CELL CMU WALL AND ARCH TYP STUD WALL HOLDOWN b= %
WALL WHERE REQ'D PROVIDE 90° HOOK AT TOP OF ©|°
TIE BEAM FOR ALL VERT REINF |/|
il || 4
VERT REINF W/ |
MATCHING DOWELS IN :
FOUNDATION, LAP PER
PLAN AT CORNER PLAN AT INTERSECTION PLAN AT OPENING PLAN AT WOOD WALL INTERSECTION SCHEDULE
1~
NOTES HORIZ LADDER-TYPE JOINT £
NOTES: SEE PLANS FOR HOLDDOWN TYPES & LOCATIONS REINF @ 16" OC STARTING :
1. SEE TYP MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION FOR JOINT REINFORCING NOT SHOWN HERE. AT FIR@S)T COURSE ABOVE ~
2. SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING SIZE. FOUNDATION. LAP SPLICES G g F Y g I
6", USE PREFAB L's AND T's i eor e - O u n ) nC -
AT WALL INTERSECTIONS 1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607
GROUT FILLED CELL PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM
REINFORCING AT CMU WALL CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS AND PLACE AND CONSOLIDATE ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 21
OPENINGS GROUT IN 5 FT LIFTS, CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFACE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
3/4" = 1'-Q" GROUT SOLID ALL CELLS ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
BELOW GRADE ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA = GAINSVILLE » LAKE WALES
» PUNTA GORDA
LINTEL SCHEDULE s
LINTEL SPAN LINTEL DESIGNATION REMARKS ASTT\;L(L:_EQ% %ﬁi
UP TO 4'-0" 8 F8-1B -
\ l FROM 4'-1" TO 6'-0" 8 F16-1B/1T -
8Us 8F8 8F12 8E16 FROM 6'-1" TO 8'-0" 8 F20-1B/2T - SET FIRST
o COURSE IN
FROM 8-1" TO 10'-0" 8 F24-2B/2T - IF "D">4" ADD #3 U-SHAPED FULL MORTAR
SCHEDULED TIE TIES @ 8" OC BEDDING
OVER 10'-0" CAST IN PLACE BEAM SEE PLANS BEAM REINF — |F"D">4" ADD (2) #4 BOTT W/
NOTES- HOOKED ENDS - CLEAN OUT
NOTES: . . a s< OPENINGS AT
1. LINTELS SHALL BE "CAST-CRETE" OR EQUIVALENT PRECAST CONCRETE UNO. il ——————. Lo e me e S S — =3 GROUT FILLED
2. LINTELS SHALL BEAR 8" MIN ON CMU/CONCRETE AND 3" MINIMUM ON STEEL == LY U TH H o ksl CELL LOCATIONS
ANGLES. welw | F e e :Q%: AT WALLS OVER
ON /1T I I = ¥ 4 FT HIGH
__—— REBARATTOP @ SR IR W £ K N
: MIN (1) REQD TYPE DESIGNATION Nt -+
2 .y F = FILLED W/ GROUT
- = OF LINTEL
o GROUT 8F16-1BAT T
8F32 8F28 8F24 8F20 A T FORJAMB | o 8" MIN PRECAST
W 5 REBARAT NOMINAL QTY OF #5 REBAR ORTC 2'CLR Pl < BRG | LINTEL
BOTTREINF BOTT WIDTH AT TOP - L OPNG <—_>
PROVIDED IN 7 5/8" NOMINAL QTY OF #5 REBAR I R SEE ARCH 8" DEEP
LINTEL (VARIES) HEIGHT AT BOTT THROUGH | ~ GROUTED
— — BOND BEAM W/ 1
CSI\:IEl'JEVF\>/LA/I\_II\_l L J (1) #5 HOOKED TYPICAL MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL FOR RUNNING D CD
1 () LINTEL SCHEDULE AND DETAILS FOR REINF EABND  erT BOND LAYOUT '
T 3/4" = 10" O —
3/4" =1'-0 REINF <E
w  CONC SLAB SLOT BOTT OF LINTEL FOR JAMB HORIZ JOINT REINF @8" OC ABOVE & BELOW 0 —
= BEYOND OR TC REINF TO PASS THROUGH OPNG, SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES I
I | I N R R SEE PLAN — ‘ o0y ‘ at — LLI
< § =~ & DEEP GROUT FILLED I N
VERT REINF IN A — FDNSEE PLAN PRECAST CONG LINTEL SLOT BOTT OF LINTEL FOR JAMB OR
N | - | W/ #5 BOTT HOOKED TC REINF TO PASS THROUGH <C >
GROUT FILLED (1) VERT REINF L SEE PLAN , S - —1 T BEYOND FULL HT VERT
CELL, SEE PLAN FIBLALFéBNCAEEF?—$'F|; "[ "( e 4 ) " o N - f’,ﬂx : L ‘J EA END 5" MIN EMBED ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ LIJ m
EXIST CMU ’ : . <R ) 2" 7
NEW CMU WALL WALL | | T - LR — (2) FULL HT REINF ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | REINF SAME L =
— SIZE AND
\ o e .l PROVIDE REINF PER SCHEDULE (#6@24" OC MIN) TP J}# S . ml < BARS FA SIDE C C T T I [ SPACNGAS —l a O
, NE ey = _ N N N BELOW SILLS, OMIT AT DOOR LOCATIONS S 8" MIN BN WALL REINF < < )
| ] ik SR | IR ¥ = BRG TYP ~— CMU WALL SEE PLAN 8" MIN/ [ | O
i o g JL T AL W W | OPNG FOR REINF BRG TYP — PRECAST T o <C
\ A L S\ . 20" W SEE " | CONC LINTEL = ORF =
| 8"DEEPCIP \ \ SEE r o
TYP ARCH CONG SILL W/ (1) OPNG | SCHEDULE LL] 2@
HECKMANN No. 103-C TRIANGULAR VERTICAL REINF NOTED AS "CENTER" | . #5 BOTT HOOKED | = 05 —
WIRE VENEER ANCHOR W/ No. 316 7" U: - £ BEYOND FULL HT L | SEEARCH —~—— CMU WALL = <C
TRIANGLE TIES (OR APPROVED B o — 7 VERT EA END 5 c SEE PLAN X S O
EQUAL) @16" OC VERTICALLY IN A MIN EMBED < FOR REINF O < -
GROUT FILLED CELL w S —
SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING SIZE, SPACING » — CONC SLAB @p) . ol
AND ADDL INFO | A | i <5
\Z SEE PLAN O == >
INTERRUPTED VERT REINF SAME SIZE & SPACING ; T < —
FOR OPENINGS AS NEIGHBORING WALL REINF SHALL BE HOOKED N
3-0"x3-0" OR INTO LINTEL & SILL W/ 90° HOOK AND 5" MIN EMBED,
EXTEND INTO STRUCTURAL SUPPORT SIMILAR TO
SMALLER UNINTERRUPTED WALL REINF NOT FOR GONSTRUGTION
# ISSUED FOR DATE
REVIEW 08.14.2024
1 NEW TO EXIST CMU ANCHORAGE 1 CMU BAR PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS 1 CMU WALL OPNG AT CONC TIE BEAM 1 MINOR CMU WALL OPNGS 1 CMU WALL OPNG W/ PRECAST LINTEL ADOENDUN i So 0 200t
1 " = 1 |_O" 1 " = 1 |_O" 1/2" = 1 |_O" 1/2" = 1 |_O" 1/4" = 1 |_O"
NOTE: FOR FIRE SAFETY
PT SLAB, REQUIREMENTS SEE
ARCH DWGS
SEE PLAN —— GALV LADDER-TYPE N
SCHEDULE : -4 JOINT REINF @16" OC -
CMU WALL SCHEDULE ——— — i T ST 8 . AN BY- GEY
MARK |THICKNESS| REINFORCING COMMENTS TN N T S PR I REVIEWBY: YATDD
MW 1 8" #5@32"OC | 9-GA HORIZ. REINF. PER TYP. DETAILS g #4 -8 i ' N 0.145's POWDER THE LUNZ GROUP
. . | (2) 3/8"9 DROP_'N . © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MW2 8" #5@16" OC 9-GA HORIZ. REINF. PER TYP. DETAILS 8 #5 21 ANGHORS @6" OC (DO ACTUATED FASTENER
@ ( W/ 1" EMBED, DO NOT
EA SIDE OF WALL @4'-0" OC DURING INSTALLATION)
NOTES: 8" 47 411" DURING INSTALLATION Faketand, FL 33601
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (1) #5 VERT REINF BAR IN A GROUT FILLED . p 863.682. 1882
CELL AT ALL WALL INTERSECTIONS, CORNERS, ENDS OF WALLS AND 12" #4 1-8" 8x8 BOND BEAM W/ K™ CMUINFILL WALL L - o e e
AT EDGES OF ALL WALL OPENINGS EXCEEDING 2-0" IN WIDTH. - — (1) #4 CONT - ———— i EE
INTERIOR WALLS DO NOT REQUIRE VERT REINF UNLESS 12 #5 2-1 o ) AR ) W BRI &
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN. SEE TYP 1o 46 - | Cor I RS | lunz.com
MASONRY (CMU) WALL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL ) by ) 2 SR &~
CMU WALL REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS. 1o 47 3-10" \
NOTE: IF CMU WALLS INTERSECT WITH CROSS WALLS SPACED GROYJERFTLFEE'[')\'EETC\ L 1" WIDE x 16 GA GALV DOVETAIL
LESS THAN 10'-0" OC TOP BRACING IS NOT REQUIRED. TYP EA SIDE (#5 MIN] ANCHOR @ 16" OC NO. 106 BY
9 HECKMAN (OR ENGINEER 24000700TT
3 APPROVED SUBSTITUTION)
g STRUCTURAL COLUMN / CONCRETE WALL
3 1 CMU WALL SCHEDULE 1 CMU VERTICAL REINFORCING LAP SCHEDULE 1 NON-LOAD BEARIG CMU WALL ANCHORAGE 1 CMU ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE S _3 O 2
3/4" = 1 |_Ol| 3/4" = 1 |_Ol| 3/4" = 1 I_OII 1 " = 1 |_Ol|




3/16‘ 3/16‘
I |
CHAINLINK FENCE
METAL ROOF DECK, ROOFING, REFER ARCH /M |
L3X3X5/16 CONT SEE PLAN L3X3X5/16 CONT,
W/ 5/8" DIA x5" TITEN HSS BEAM, |
CONCRETE HSS BEAM, HD SCREWS @ 12" OC SEE PLAN
SLAB, SEE PLAN /  SEEPLAN WAL o |
{;T/SLAB | TWALL - o/ LA T [ [ }\‘%' 7 N W W e W e W W {; LN << ] |
¥ = A\—\oqf\ = l/q\/o o o *;A/\‘ - l'\l K ™ . o~ ‘ 77777777 L
SEE PLAN . . = EMBED PLATE e N B — 4 / B E | \L |
o O ——— S T—————— 1/2"x6"xCONT EREE T'F}
f | W/ 1/2"gx6" HEADED 'L \L TIE BEAM, — 111 EXISTING CONC |
STUDS @12" OC 11 EXISTING CONC SEE PLAN ANES WALL, SEE PLAN |
2E /: 1y WALL, SEE PLAN — 3/16‘ 3/16
MU WALL AR TIE BEAM, SEE PLAN SHE 3/16‘ 3/16 1 |
: 1 L3X3X5/16x0™-5", EACH
SEE PLAN 1 ; L3X3X5/16x0'-5", EACH : SIDE OF HSS BEAM ‘
SIDE OF HSS BEAM : W/ (2) 5/8" DIA x 5"
W/ (2) 5/8" DIA x 5" " TITEN HD SCREWS |
" | TITEN HD SCREWS 3 ; |
] = CMU WALL, SEE PLAN
= . CMU WALL, SEE PLAN T (GROUT STRENGTH |
s ray " NSV 1o BEs00PSy - — George F. Young, Inc. |
< \ o
5 ELJ 1408 N WESTSHORE BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33607 ‘
b g PHONE (727) 822-4317 WWW.GEORGEFYOUNG.COM ‘
« . ] ENGINEERING CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 21
CONCRETE SLAB OVER CMU WALL DETAIL — DOWELS TO MATCH : gg\éngSSPL?Jll\l\/lléng CIVIL, TRANSPORTATION, SUBSURFACE & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING \
3/4" = 1'-Q" SIZE & SPACING OF 1 VERT REINF w ECOLOGY | GIS | PLANNING | SURVEYING
- VERT REINF L ’ W/ 90° HOOK INTO FTG &3 ST. PETERSBURG m LAKEWOOD RANGE m TAMPA m GAINSVILLE m LAKE WALES ‘
: W/ 90° HOOK INTO FTG 513 =19 u PUNTA GORDA
FINISHED 4 o3 ’ . TYP T | & |
GRADE, 7 W : @S
1 [ ( SEE CIVIL W, TYP 5 5 FINISHED | SOG, SEE PLAN < ‘
NN il -
|| SOG, SEE PLAN S GRADE, 7 |
W SEE CIVIL WWR
— EXISTING ' WWR :
CONCRETE WALL, [ T/SLAB o |
SEE PLAN $T/SLAB o {iSEE SLAN T I
SEE PLAN NI = %ft e I |1 R PN jT DR
- . - ’ 5 ’7 7777777777777
ot *\H H [ ey e ey M g e & ‘
—— #5 EPOXY DOWEL
1 EpOXY DOWEL T = = =T = H\ H\ - 1A
" Ml ‘ E— — — - N ‘ — S
AND 6" EMBED MIN {;T/FTG \ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ A ‘ ‘ | ‘ {;SEE PLAN B R VAPOR RETARDER, |
SEE PLAN E I R VAPOR RETARDER, B e e SEE PLAN |
——+ INFILL DOOR OPENING -t '{ —_— > SEE PLAN R NS
W/ CMU BLOCK, W/ (1) #5 g LT ?g "4;, . IR |
VERT EACH SIDE AND T R A . O Yy e e e
MAX. VERTICAL REINF TO -+ 5 EERNPERE I BICR E 5 RS L |
BE PROVIDED AT A MAX O | — T \L S P ERTEAS AT CONG FTG EXISTING CONC |
" T R PN o \, - ,’4 9 N - — _ — S N h b — 3
SPACING OF 16" OC. o e CONC FTG. EXISTING CONG S SEE PLAN FTG. SEE PLAN
REFER TO GENERAL S "
SEE PLAN FTG, SEE PLAN 3"CLR |
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 3" CLR : P
INFORMATION. TYP |
J m L \— EXISTING FOOTING, — |
SEE PLAN - |
: |
1 CMU INFIL WALL DETAIL SECTION AT EXERCISE YARD- 2 SECTION AT EXERCISE YARD- 1 - |
1/2" = 10" 3/4" = 1-0" 3/4" = 1-0" o |
.1 I_Oll 1 |-0" < I — ‘
MIN : EXISTING CONCRETE MIN LL] <C |
WALL ABOVE TO REMAIN
L8X6X1/2STEEL ANGLE EXISTING CONCRETE I — |
W/ 1/2" DIA TITEN HD WALL ABOVE TO LLI]
SIMPSON ANCHORS AT REMAIN Y ] |
12" OC EXTEND 12" PAST < 9( (@R
EDGES OF OPENING O oS |
— I_ r o
N N :
© EXISTING CONCRETE B B BOND BEAM LL] 2% =
WALL , SEE PLAN W/ (1) #5 CONT = 52 O |
o o o o o o w =
o
X |
_l O —
WELD O <2 —
AFTER \| D T O |
BOLTIS /" 516 DOOR / WINDOW z g |
INSTALLED OPENING TO BE CUT IN O os LL]
/ CONCRETE WALL. : o <
COORDINATE EXTENTS | CMU WALL, NEW STEEL ANGLE 1 o< dp) |
SEE PLAN AND ANCHORS, SEE
WITH ARCH DRAWINGS. DETAIL15/S-303 |
MAXWIDTH = 6'-0" SLAB ON GRADE, #4@12" OC |
SEE PLAN . NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
# ISSUED FOR DATE ‘
WWR 20" REVIEW 08.14.2024
: PERMIT/BID 08.30.2024 ‘
1 SECTION AT ANGLE SUPPORT TO EXIST CONCRETE WALL \‘ : T/SLAB ;} ADDENDUM #4 09.04.2024
11/2" =1'-0" % R — \Z\f! —— Gﬁ SEE PLAN |
. e - 4 ‘\7/4/\'\/ %
I ot ‘WT\ [EETETEEE N ‘
—| | |= T
m VAPOR RETARDER, T (1) #5 CONT |
L
1= SEEPLAN w3 DOWELS TO MATCH |
e @ 28 O VERT REINF OF
#4x2'-6" @12" OC 3| W
W/ 6" EPOXY EMBED &5 CMU WALL |
SLAB ON GRADE INTO EXIST CONCRETE & | @ / DRAWN BY: GFY |
SEE PLAN , o SLAB ON GRADE, REVIEW BY: YA/DD
EXISTING CONC CONCRETE - , / SEEPLAN THE LUNZ GROUP |
WALL , SEEPLAN  \ / SLAB, SEE PLAN N I - _ | T/SLAB ;} © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED |
 ————fp————————————————  SEEPLAN
~ - = 2 A Z]| 4 . \,A'\ R 72\/ ] - ) /\:/4 A; > A: /'\ \q,/\ 7 N B R 7—7 R
— — k s A: i .V R $ ( PRI @ | o Ad S —H* . Egk';?:ﬁdvg[t%%goq ‘
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DIMENSIONAL CONFLICTS. T H E
2. FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. NOT INCLUDED IN
SCOPE OF WORK. ALL FF&E, INCLUDING INMATE BEDS, TABLES, AND
CHAIRS, TO BE OWNER FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
(OFCI)
3. SEE G-005 FOR WALL DESIGN DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS.
FULLY GROUTED CMU INFILL. SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFORMATION.
PATCH PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DIMENSIONAL CONFLICTS. T H E
2. FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. NOT INCLUDED IN
SCOPE OF WORK. ALL FF&E, INCLUDING INMATE BEDS, TABLES, AND
CHAIRS, TO BE OWNER FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
(OFCI)
3. SEE G-005 FOR WALL DESIGN DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS.
FULLY GROUTED CMU INFILL. SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR MORE INFORMATION.
PATCH PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING
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CEILING GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF LIGHT T H E
FIXTURES

2. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF DIFFUSERS /
RETURNS

3. COORDINATE LOCATION OF FIXTURES AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS WITH MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS IN
REFERENCE TO ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT. IN THE EVENT OF

CONFLICTS CONTACT ARCHITECT. G R O U P

4, CEILING GRID SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, CONTRACTOR
TO COORDINATE WITH THE ALIGNMENT SO AS TO KEEP CONTINOUS
GRID LINES AS SYMMETRICAL AS POSSIBLE.

5. CONTRACTOR TO ALIGN START PATTERN OF GRID TO MINIMIZE
SMALLER SIZES OF CEILING GRID.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES
TOILET ACCESSORIES
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR INSTALLATION OF
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER COMMENTS ACCESSORIES AND GRAB BARS AS REQUIRED.
1 STAINLESS STEEL PARTITION FLOOR TO CEILING MOUNT 2 %’-éggg Egg'XégggggﬂﬁgUS,\'I"T/T,';I'E;B:ET\(E’:T%OMPL'ANT- REFER T H E
2 STAINLESS STEEL SECURITY MIRROR ACORN, MODEL 1817-A FRONT MOUNT, INTEGRAL FRAME '
3 36"/42" STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS SEE G-300 3. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. PROVIDE
4 TOILET PAPER HOLDER ACORN, MODEL 1840 ACCESSORIES SUBMITTAL & CUT SHEET FOR TENANT AND AOR
APPROVAL.
612 WS' -8/ o1 4. ALL RESTROOM WALLS SHALL RECEIVE TILE AS NOTED IN
6172 -91/2" ELEVATIONS. TILE SHALL RUN ALL THE WAY UP THE WALL.
P GROUP
H | 5. TILE IN ELEVATIONS IS TO BE USED FOR LOCATION PURPOSES
I I ONLY. DESIGN OF THE TILE TO BE CHOSEN BY THE TENANT,
IR I | il ] il OWNER, AND AOR
_ 6. EQUIVALENT ACCESSORIES BY BOBRICK OR AMERICAN
i l. SPECIALTIES IS ACCEPTABLE.
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1-1/2"

\

COUNTERTOP & SPLASH: 3/4"
PARTICLE BOARD OR MDF WITH
.028" HPDL, ALL EXPOSED
SURFACES

MOUNTING OR HANGING STRIP:
1/2" LUMBER PRODUCT

DRAWER FRONTS: 3/4"

DRAWER SIDES, BACK &
SUBFRONT: 1/2" LUMBER PRODUCT
DRAWER BOTTOM: 1/4" PANEL

A

LUMBER OR PANEL
PRODUCT WITH .028"
HPDL ON FACE AND
ALL EDGES

DOOR: 3/4" MEDIUM
DENSITY PARTICLE
BOARD OR MDF WITH
.028" HPDL ON FACE
AND ALL EDGES &
MILL OPTION
BALANCING FACER
ON BACK OF DOOR

=

PRODUCT
BACK:1/4" PANEL PRODUCT

ADJUSTABLE SHELVES: 3/4"

FOR SPANS UP TO 36" ANI1/16" FOR SPANS UP TO 48"
VENEER CORE PLYWOOD WITH

.028" CABINET LINER ON ALL

SURFACES INCLUDING SIDE AND

BACK EDGES.

A

RECESSED SHELF STANDARDS

FACE FRAMES, RAILS,
TOE KICKS, BASES:
3/4" LUMBER PRODUCT

2||

BODY MEMBERS- ENDS,
DIVISIONS, FIXED SHELVES,
BOTTOMS, TOPS: 3/4" PARTICLE
BOARD OR MDF WITH .028"
HPDL ON ALL EXPOSED
SURFACES AND .020" CABINET
LINER ON ALL SEMI-EXPOSED
SURFACES

BASE CABINET - LAMINATE DRAWER

N
N
N

PULL————————— |

DOOR: 3/4" MEDIUM
DENSITY PARTICAL
BOARD OR MDF
WITH .028" HPDL ON
ALL FACE AND ALL
EDGES & MILL OPTION
BALANCING FACER ON
BACK OF DOOR

SEE ELEVATIONS

4||

24"

/]
%1%1 1/2"

COUNTERTOP & SPLASH: 3/4"
PARTICAL BOARD OR MDF
WITH .028" HPDL, ALL

—EXPOSED SURFACES

MOUNTING OR HANGING
STRIP: 1/2" LUMBER PRODUCT

TN

l

l

ADJUSTABLE SHELVES: 3/4"
FOR SPANS UP TO 36" AND 1
1/16" FOR SPANS UP TO 48",
VENEER CORE PLYWOOD
WITH .028" CABINET LINER ON
ALL SURFACES INCLUDING
SIDE AND BACK EDGES.

=—~BACK: 1/4" PANEL PRODUCT

RECESSED SHELF STANDARDS

FACE FRAMES, RAILS, TOE
KICKS, BASES: 3/4" LUMBER
PRODUCT

7

ﬂé

BODY MEMBERS- ENDS,
DIVISIONS, FIXED SHELVES,
BOTTOMS, TOPS: 3/4"
PARTICLE BOARD OR MDF
WITH .028" HPDL ON ALL
SURFACES AND .020" CABINET
LINER ON ALL SEMI-EXPOSED
SURFACES.

Base Cabinet - One Door (Laminate)

1" = 1'_0"

24"

\\~COUNTERTOP & SPLASH: 3/4"

RAKKS COUNTER SUPPORT;
SURFACE MOUNT TO STUDS
(SIZE VARIES DEPENDING ON
COUNTER DEPTH AT
LOCATIONS SHOWN)

~=—TFACE OF WALL

PARTICLE BOARD OR MDF WITH .028"
HPDL, ALL EXPOSED SURFACES

SEE MILLWORK ELEVATIONS
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COUNTERTOP (LAMINATE)
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PUL—————————— |

DOOR: 3/4" MEDIUM
DENSITY PARTICAL
BOARD OR MDF
WITH .028" HPDL ON
ALL FACE AND ALL
EDGES & MILL OPTION
BALANCING FACER ON
BACK OF DOOR

SEE ELEVATIONS
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5:17?1 1/2"

4"

=

=—-BACK: 1/4" PANEL PRODUCT

=——BODY MEMBERS- ENDS,
DIVISIONS, FIXED SHELVES,
BOTTOMS, TOPS: 3/4"
PARTICLE BOARD OR MDF
WITH .028" HPDL ON ALL

FACE FRAMES, RAILS, TOE
KICKS, BASES: 3/4" LUMBER
PRODUCT

SURFACES AND .020" CABINET
LINER ON ALL SEMI-EXPOSED
SURFACES.
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STUD PARTITIONS STUD PARTITIONS FURRING PARTITIONS CMU PARTITIONS GENERAL NOTES: PARTITION SCHEDULE WALL TAG LEGEND
1. THIS SHEET IS TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROJECT glIANFI{I;l\I.g%NN
20" 20" 2. SPECIFICATIONS.
PROVIDE MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD AT ALL PARTITIONS U.O.N. PARTITION TYPE —— —— MODFFER
NS N ALL REFERENCES TO GYPSUM BOARD, GWB, OR GYP BOARD, ETC. ARE MEANT , ,
N P 3. TO REFER TO MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD, U.ON. 1-A4 AA
[N 1 4 N LINE OF ROOF DECK ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE FIRE RATED TYPE “X’ MOLD -A4.AA.d
NS \ 4. RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD, U.ON.
T — PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT TILED AREAS THAT SURROUND TUB, SHOWERS, R RATING
| . L . 5. TUB/SHOWERS — FINISH #2 (INT. WHERE
\—35/8" METAL STUD BRACING DIAG. AT 40" O.C. | _
= fﬂf&s ALTERN,‘:'TLEJ DIREC%IO?\I GATHOC o PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT TILE BACKING BOARD AT ALL OTHER AREAS THAT 5=1/2HOUR APPLICABLE
, | j B REFER TO STRUCTUAL PLANS FOR TOP OF 6. RECEIVE WALLTILE. ;Z ; :8828 — FINISH#1
: E‘g CMU DETAIL PROVIDE IMPACT-RESISTANT GYPSUM DRYWALL AT PARTITIONS MAKING UP THE =
q / o LINE OF CEILING. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE EXIT ENCLOSURES AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENCLOSURES. WALLBOARD 3=3 HOURS
LINE OF CEILING. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ‘ LD ) ' SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ABUSE RESISTANT CLASSIFICATION LEVEL 2 AS S= SMOKE
HEAD " : LINE OF CEILING. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE " MEASURED BY ASTM C1629 / C1629M. ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 2 HR RATED MIN.,
° = Y ggﬁﬁ”g@bgg%ﬂhé%%icggiﬁg 5 7. STUDS SHALL BE 3 5/8” MIN. 20 GA., PLACED AT 16” 0.C. MAX.
’ SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION, ! INCREASE GAUGE THICKNESS AND/OR DECREASE STUD SPACING AND/OR
THICKNESS TO MATCH STUD DEPTH ” SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION, N OC VERTIGALLY CROSS BRACING AS REQUIRED TO MEET DEFLECTION CRITERIA AND WHERE PARTITION TYPE
’ \ THICKNESS TO MATCH STUD DEPTH B__A gOLLS%W CMU UNlTSOFOR EACH THICKNESS AND RATING. LIMITING HEIGHTS ARE EXCEEDED. REFERENCE SPECIFICATION FOR DESIGN
" ‘ \ = EE SCHEDULE BELOW PRESSURES AND ALLLOWABLE DEFLECTIONS. IN ALL CASES THE UL AND STC
f 5/8 " GYPSUM WALL BOARD (TYP.) : 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (TYP.) 8 RATING IS TO BE MAINTAINED. Q' SEJCDK(METAL) LA glliAUUMBING
/ PLAN [ FILLED CORES WHERE SCHEDULED 9. REFERENCE PLANS AND EGRESS PLANS FOR EXTENT OF FIRE RATED : :
— .. B G e o
35/8" METAL STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. <] 3 1/2" METAL Z-FURRING CHANNEL 1 HE———epoxy pa 8oTH sies RATED PARTITIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO APARTMENT DEMISING " EXTERIOR " OHASE
METAL RUNNER FASTENED 24" 0.C. MAX CMU BLOCK WALL REFER TO FLOORPLAN y 10. PARTITIONS ARE TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO NON-RATED WALLS TO ENSURE E X
: e / FOR THICKNESS ﬂ,x_% CONTINUITY OF BOTH ACOUSTICAL AND FIRE RATINGS. F. FURRING Z. SHEAR
| PERIMETER APPLICATION OF CONT. BEADS PERIMETER APPLICATION OF CONT. BEADS i ——— SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 11. ALL CORNERS AT SHAFT WALL ENCLOSURES TO BE BUILT AT 90 DEGREE
: OF SEALANT (2 BEADS @ GWB AND 2 BEADS P , OF SEALANT (2 BEADS @ GWB AND 2 f REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS AND ANGLES ONLY.
g @ RUNNER TYPICAL). ‘ / BEADS @ RUNNER TYPICAL). 3 LIMITING HEIGHTS 12. ALL REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS ARE TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY AND PARTITION DIMENSION
| T.0.SLAB BASE o 13. UNINTERRUPTED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY TO UL APPROVED
BASE | — T.0.SLAB ¥ Ll . T0.SLAB TERMINATION.
ALL WOOD USED WITHIN METAL PARTITIONS SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDANT 0. 7/8" FURRING CHANNEL 6. 6" CONCRETE, MASONRY, OR
47/8" VARIES NON-LOAD BEARING 31/8" VARIES NON-LOAD BEARING 7 5/8" VARIES NON-LOAD BEARING 14. TREATED. 1. 11/2"OR1 5/8" STUD 8. STUD
A3.AA.a } } } } AF2.A.a } } } } M8 } } } } ALL PARTITIONS DESIGNATED TO HAVE A FIRE RATING ARE TO STRICTLY 2. 21/2"STUD 10 8" CONCRETE OR MASONRY
15. ADHERE TO UL APPROVED ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS. IN THE CASE OF ANY 3. 31/2"OR35/8" STUD . 10" CONCRETE OR MASONRY
16. DISCREPANCIES, NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 4. 4" CONCRETE, MASONRY , OR 12 12" CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AT FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES USING UL APPROVED 5. STUD
17. MATERIAL OR SYSTEM. 51/2" STUD
MAINTAIN FIRE RATING AROUND RECESSED FIXTURES.
18. PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE TILE, GLASS, OR SUPPORT WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF L/360. APPLIED FINISH
19. PROVIDE NECESSARY CONCEALED METAL REINFORCING FOR ALL WALL-
WALL CAP (SEE SHEET A-401 FOR DETAILS CONCRETE TIE-BEAM. SEE STRUCTURAL MOUNTED ITEMS. CM TO COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS. 1 LAYER 5/8" GYP BD G. 1LAYER PLYWOOD (SEE PLANS FOR

HEAD

K

PLAN

v\

BASE |

\ THICKNESS TO MATCH STUD DEPTH
\ 1/2 " PLYWOOD (TYP.)

SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION,

35/8" METAL STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C.
METAL RUNNER FASTENED 24" 0.C. MAX.
PERIMETER APPLICATION OF CONT. BEADS

OF SEALANT (2 BEADS @ GWB AND 2 BEADS
@ RUNNER TYPICAL).

_—TO.SLAB

478"

VARIES | NON-LOAD BEARING |

HEAD

HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT BOTTOM
COURSE, TOP COURSE AND 16" O.C. VERTICALLY

8" 1-HR FIRE RATED BLOCK. SEE SCHEDULE
BELOW

FILLED CORES WHERE SCHEDULED

PLAN

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS AND

AND VAPOR BARRIER THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING PERIMETER.
ALL WET-SPACE PIPING IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE WET-SPACE SIDE OF THE
PARTITION ONLY.
GRAB BARS, SHOWER SEATS, AND DRESSING ROOM BENCH SEATS SHALL BE
INSTALLED SO THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF
250 POUNDS.

21. ALL WALL PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED, FROM BASE LAYER WITH FACE
PANEL LAYER.

22. ALL FURRING WALL PARTITIONS AND ALL CHASE WALLS TO BE VERTICALLY
BRACED @ 4-0" O.C. MIN.

1 LAYER 5/8" GYP BD (TYPE X)

2 LAYER 5/8" GYP BD (TYPE X)

1 LAYER 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT
BD

1 LAYER 1/2" CEMENT BD

Mmoo W

MODIFIERS

ACOUSTIC NOTES: PARTITION SCHEDULE

LIMITING HEIGHTS
BASE T.0.SLAB
7 5/8" VARIES NON-LOAD BEARING
g TS v w
UL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS

1. INSTALL ACOUSTICALLY RATED ASSEMBLIES TO MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM
STC RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS (STC 50
TYPICALLY). 25 GUAGE STUDS AT 24" 0.C. OR 20 GUAGUE EQUIVALENT STUDS
ARE ACCEPTABLE AS ALTERNATE TO AS NOTED PROVIDED REQUIRED SPANS

2. AND DEFLECTIONS ARE MET.

DO NOT LOCATE OUTLET BOXES OPPOSITE ONE ANOTHER IN ANY PARTITION,
LOCATE AT LEAST ONE STUD APART. SEAL THE OUTLET BOXES WITH PUTTY
PADS AND CAULK THE PERIMETER USING ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. AT RATED

3. PARTITIONS, LOCATE OUTLET BOXES AT LEAST 24” APART.

PARTITIONS CONTAINING RECESSED ELEMENTS (E.G. TELEVISIONS) TO BE

4. PROPERLY BLOCKED AND SEALED TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED STC RATING.
WHERE GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS MEET WALLS, HOLD THE GYPSUM BOARD
CEILINGS BACK FROM THE FACE OF THE INTERSECTING WALL AND CAULK
AIRTIGHT WITH A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTIC SEALANT. WHERE

5. NECESSARY, USE FOAM BACKER ROD TO PROVIDE A SURFACE AGAINST WHICH
TO CAULK.

6. AT CORNERS, HOLD THE LAST LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD FROM THE FACE OF
THE INTERSECTING WALL AND CAULK WITH A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

CM TO COORDINATE INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MEET UL ASSEMBLY
REQUIREMENTS.

a. PARTITION INCLUDE BATT INSULATION. MATCH THICKNESS TO STUD SIZE (1" FOR 1
1/2" STUDS, 2" FOR 2 1/2" STUDS. 3" FOR 3 5/8" STUD. 6" FOR 6" STUD.).

b.  PARTITION INCLUDE THERMAL BATT INSULATION. MATCH THICKNESS TO STUD SIZE
(1" FOR11/2" STUDS, 2" FOR 2 1/2" STUDS. 3" FOR 3 5/8" STUD. 6" FOR 6" STUD.).

¢ PARTITION INCLUDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION. MATCH THICKNESS TO
STUD SIZE (1" FOR 1 1/2" STUDS, 2" FOR 2 1/2" STUDS. 3" FOR 3 5/8" STUD. 6" FOR 6"
STUD.) 24"

d. BATT TO EITHER SIDE OF PARTITION AT CEILING.

PARTITION INCLUDES ONE ADDITIONAL 5/8" THICK LAYER OF TILE BACKER BOARD

(BATHTUB SIDE).

PROVIDE 25 GA STUD [TO MEET ACOUSTICAL REQUIREMENTS].

FULLY GROUTED.

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL - REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

AIR SEAL PARTITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPEC SECTION 018115.

COORDINATE WITH DETAILS.

COORDINATE WITH EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS.

PARTITION TO RECEIVE PLYWOOD ON THE SIDE OF TAG.

m. AT FACE OF SERVICE CORRIDOR WALLS, ADD X" ALUMINUM DIAMOND PLATE FROM
FINSHED FLOOR TO 4-0" ABOVE FLOOR. PLATE SHALL BE APPLIED WITH

n.  COUNTERSUNK SCREWS INTO STUDS.

1" UNBRIDGED AIRSPACE BETWEEN ELEVATOR SHEAR WALL AND STUD, WITH MIN 3"

BATT INSULATION.

INCLUDE STIFFENER CHANNELS.

PROVIDE 16 GUAGE STUDS AT PLUMBING CHASE WALL AT WALL HUNG TOILET.

STUD SPACING TO BE 12" 0.C.

STUD SPACING TO BE 24" 0.C.

PARTITION INCLUDES EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM.

UL RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

cw-~oDoO

LEGEND: WALL TYPE VIEW TITLE

/7 WALL TYPE

- | WALLWIDTH | WALL REF HEIGHT | REMARKS |
1-AdAAa | STCRATING |  ULFIREDESIGN | UL MODEL # \

UL # WALL CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE
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Door Schedule DOOR & FRAME GENERAL NOTES
5 - DOOR ELEVATIONS HOLLOW METAL FRAMES
oor rame
Frame . . WIDTH +10" WIDTH +4" 1. VERIFY DOOR SIZE AND STYLE WITH DOOR MANUFACTURER
Mark Width Height Thickness Elevation Material Finish Elevation Frame Material | Frame Finish Fire Rating Hardware Comments 8"CLEARS 41/ 4V 4V 4V 5 SIZES LISTED ARE NOMIAL VERIEY SIZES IN FIELD. VERIFY SIZES T H E
v " v " " A . . .
121A 3-0 7-0 13/4 F SCW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 _ N N AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER.
122A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" F SCwW FF F1 HM PAINT 2 % ::
123A 3'-0" 7-0" 1.3/4" F SCwW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 . g 3. ALLDOORS TO HAVE LEVER HANDLES AND COMPLY WITH ADA.
124A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" N Scw FF F1 HM PAINT 1 < ) -
125A 30" 70" 132" N SCW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 ~ Y . 4. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLDS AS REQUIRED.
126A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" N SCcw FF F1 HM PAINT 1 = o = - T
127A 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" N SCW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 i o of 2 G R O U P
128A 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" N scw FF F1 HM PAINT 1 o T - GENERAL WINDOW NOTES
129A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" N SCW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 z\',
130A §-0 r-o 1.3/4" N Scw FF F1 HM PAINT 1 B 1. SIZESLISTED ARE NORMINAL. VERIFY ALL OPENING SIZES IN FIELD.
131A 3'-0 -0 13/4 N SCwW FF F1 HM PAINT 1 ® VERIFY SIZES AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH
132A 3-0" 7-0" 2" FG HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 MANUFACTURER.
132B 3-0" 7-0" 2" FG HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 F HG2 c G F3 F2
133A 30" 70" o EM STEEL VANUE = HDHM PAINT 3 2. ALLINTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE CLEAR, SINGLE PANE GLASS 1/4"
134A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 NOMINAL.
134B 24" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4
135A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 ALUMINUM ELEVATIONS NOTE:
136A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1
136B 2'-4" 7'-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 L S'-4" L L 3'-4" L 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FULL HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR
137A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 7 7 7 N REVIEW AND COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO PROVIDE A MASTER
N N
138A 30" 7-0" 2" c HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 KEY.
1388 2-4 r-o 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 5 2. PROVIDE KICK PLATES TO ALL EGRESS ENTRY/EXIT DOORS, AS
139A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 < APPLICABLE.
140A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 5 <
140B 24" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 R
141A 3-0" 7-0" 2" FG HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 © —
141B 3-0" 7-0" 2" FG HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 ]
143A 3-4" 74" 2 Y
144A 3-0" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 N ™
145A 3 -4" 7' -4" 2 o
152A 3-0" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4
154A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 AL1 AL2
154B 24" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 LOW E, 1" INSULATED LOW E, 1" INSULATED
155A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1
156A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1
1568 24" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4
157A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1
158A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 <E
158B 24" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F2 HDHM PAINT 4 —_—
159A 3-0" 7-0" 2" C HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1 D
160A 3-0" 7-0" 2" FG HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 1
161A 3-0" 7-0" 2" F HDHM PAINT F3 HDHM PAINT 3 N
DOOR SCHEDULE KEY NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS: O
F -FLUSH e
1. INMATE CELL DOOR TO BE HALF GLASS WITH SECURABLE, TRAY PASS THROUGH. FG  -FULLGLASS —
HG - HALF GLASS <C
2. CASED OPENING DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE SL  -SLIDING
AL -ALUMINUM >
KEY NAME | HINGE SET LOCK FUNCTION COMMENTS HM  -HOLLOW METAL LL]
N - NARROW LIGHT
3BUTT PRIVACY / OFFICE O _I| T
3 BUTT PASSAGE SCW - SOLID CORE WOOD
3BUTT CELL / HEAVY DUTY WD -WOOD
3BUTT PRIVACY / STORAGE HDHM - HEAVY DUTY HOLLOW METAL
C - CELL O
EM - EXPANDED METAL CAGE DOOR N
\/ INTERIOR EXTERIOR 1 ;
COUNTERSUNK DOOR ANCHOR — oS
RE: SPECIFICATIONS —1
BACKER ROD & SEALANT, <C Y
T 5/8" CMU WALL BOTH SIDES LLI O
COMPRESSION SLEEVE AT ——WELDED HOLLOW
| ——MASONRYLINTEL EACH ANCHOR, TYP. METAL DOOR FRAME us - O
RE: STRUCT. - ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
HOLLOW METAL 2" JAMB FRAME o] WINDOW M
GROUTED FULL ———(3) WIRE TYPE ANCHORS | -1
BACKER ROD & SEALANT, \ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE Y PERJAMB e ~=——SILL PAN SET IN BED OF <E 9( -
N T GROUTED FULL DOOR S R SR | |_ T2
e HOLLOW METAL 2" HEAD FRAME \ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE e T P o o LL]
GROUTED FULL, SET FACE OF FRAME ~ e 8
FLUSH WITH FACE OF WALL - N LLI % 2 —
RE: DOOR SCHEDULE S e 9% = , 4 4 L T = DS D)
"//\ - -l . o \ T . T, , Z -
R S et > e I R = e
- RE: DOOR SCHEDULE S N B ’:’3 o o O X 9
R % R e S =4
i oA ) g& L
J YL - 8" CMU =
BODY FILLER AT EACH ANCHOR, oA O zS O
SAND SMOOTH, TYP. / >3 o
’ Q<
BULLNOSE AT ALL NEW 1 0 0P
MASONRY WALLS, TYP. 8" CMU—
@ HOLLOW METAL HEAD @ CMU WALL @ HOLLOW METAL JAMB @ CMU WALL 4 Jamb - Hollow Metal Door Frame in CMU 5 Sill - Exterior Storefront - CMU
| | J— 1 " | | — ] n | | — 1 " || B— ) n # |SSUED FOR DATE
1 1/2 - 1 'O 1 1/2 - 1 'O 3 - 1 '0 3 - 1 '0 75% CD (OWNER APPROVAL) 07.26.24
PERMIT/BID 08.30.24
ADDENDUM 4 09.04.24
1 ADDENDUM 3 09.20.24
— - -H 8" CMU
g
N e—3ur sTUCCO
oL iy OVER FELTED
SRRV I METAL LATHE
- 4‘ o 0 g DRAWN BY: -
L o A__I l 2" RECESSED LJ REVIEW BY: Project
R { LINTEL Manager
&~ 13 THE LUNZ GROUP
N J-TYPE TRlM (TYP) © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
11/ JIA
| 6-10"
: VAVAN
'([\J kjﬂ \ AFF. 58 Lake Morton Dr
.- Lakeland, FL 33801
PSRRI —ALIGN WITH FACE Fota 3% both
| " OF CMU lic. AR94778
———2" HOLLOW
. METAL HEAD - lunz.com
GROUTED SOLID
%
n :
6 Head - 82" Hollow Metal Door Frame in CMU/Stucco
v 1o e LA 24001.01




ROOM SCHEDULE INTERIOR FINISH KEY ABBREVIATIONS
NUMBER NAME CEILING FINISH WALL FINISH BASE FINISH FLOOR FINISH COMMENTS ACT - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE T H E

cT - CERAMIC TILE

121 OPEN OFFICE ACT PAINT RB LVT PC - POLISHED CONCRETE

122 CONFERENCE ROOM ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI SC - SEALED CONCRETE

124 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI g?T - gésiﬁc e

125 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI avp - GYPSUM WALL BOARD

127 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI VT - VINYL TILE

128 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI P - PAINT

129 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI RB - RUBBER BASE G R O U P

130 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI ™ - TILE BASE

131 OFFICE ACT PAINT RB vCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI NOTE: SEE SHEET G-006 (GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATION) FOR ANY

132 SECURED CORRIDOR SEALED CONCRETE PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI ADDITIONAL ABBREVIATIONS

133 JAN SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

134 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

135 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT SEALED CONCRETE

136 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

137 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT SEALED CONCRETE

138 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE FLOORING FINISH KEY

139 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT SEALED CONCRETE

140 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE e

141 OPEN OPEN PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/C R SEALED CONCRETE

142 DEPUTY STATION OPEN PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI B

143 TOILETS SEALED CONCRETE TILE TILE TILE

144 CHASE OPEN PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

145 SHOWERS SEALED CONCRETE TILE TILE TILE CERAMIC TILE

152 STORAGE OPEN PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI

154 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

155 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

156 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

157 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE LVT (OF/O1)

158 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

159 ISO. CELL SEALED CONCRETE PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

160 NURSE OFFICE ACT PAINT RB VCT VCT & BASE TO BE OF/CI

161 EXERCISE YARD OPEN PAINT - SEALED CONCRETE

LU: 9/4/2024 2:23:26 PM

JAN <
| OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE =
ISO. ISO. ISO. ISO. ISO. ISO. ISO. L | fﬂ Jl\ ﬂ !
CELL CELL CELL CELL CELL CELL CELL i i f“ M | LL]
P— = AR ¥ 8 |
= N D)
OFFICE -
— (s | [ i | bl | (8| | o & E\ (MR LLI
\d L/ NG 7R - | a Ul O T
SECURED T T ”’ 1] i % & o
CORRIDOR | { OFFICE |- " ' I N
] T T T | | T T T T T | g | — NURSEOFF'CE I ) % g I: oa
| NS il orFice J& <C =
g 8 i d o 5
\ \ % ‘ ‘ ‘ = LLI <
T TR T R o T 0T SN 11 S T T T I J
] al
| I<_l: o I
- o
I OFFICE I — 2 2
O =
1 = - LL] @ <
| = a3 L
. EXISTING TO < v
j } | REMAIN O LQJ o 2
N | &5 - O
RECREATION YARD = / _ o<
| L O =i O
—— OFFICE I 8= o
NS : %”ﬁ] — i 75% CD l(?)s\/bJEERFgEPROVAL) 0?2;24
.. STORAGE PERMIT/BID 08.30.24
I Q. CONFERENCE ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
ROOM
N
| REvIEW oY hpﬂjg
THE LUNZ GROUP
! . . J IA © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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HVAC SYMBOLS

GENERAL MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

MECHANICAL NOTES

MECHANICAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR

NITROGEN DIOXIDE SENSOR

HUMIDITY SENSOR

HUMIDISTAT

PANEL NAME ——— o
BMS CONTROL PANEL HVAC-CP-X

2@EGE
THEE

—

DAMPERS

COMB. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
SMOKE DAMPER
FIRE DAMPER

v

NS

HU-XX

| 18"x12" | SQUARE DUCT SIZE TAG (WIDTH x HEIGHT)
| 18"/12" | OVAL DUCT SIZE TAG (WIDTH / HEIGHT)
| 18"0 | ROUND DUCT SIZE TAG (DIAMETER)
| (E) | EXISTING DUCT TAG
KXOKAKAAKAK KK DUCT BEING DEMOLISHED
| 18"x18" SA | SUPPLY AR
| 18"x18" OA | OUTSIDE AIR
| 18"x18" RA | RETURNAR
| 18"x18" TA | TRANSFER AIR
| 18"x18" EA | EXHAUST AR
DROP [X[] [XI RECTANGULAR SUPPLY/OUTSIDE AIR DUCT RISE
DROPET — [® ROUND SUPPLY/OUTSIDE AIR DUCT RISE
DROP [1] [l RECTANGULAR RETURN/TRANSFER AIR DUCT RISE
DROPQI — [® ROUND RETURN/TRANSFER AIR DUCT RISE
DROP [1] [ RECTANGULAR EXHAUST/RELIEF AIR DUCT RISE
DROP&T — [® ROUND EXHAUST/RELIEF AIR DUCT RISE
GRILLES, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS TAG
SUPPLY @ CcD-xx — — TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)
DIFFUSER XXXCFM —— CFM
(F;E‘II'LULIEN =1 %“ X)Fé)?_())(lz(M - QI(:I'?AE (SEE SCHEDULE)
EXHAUST %“ EG.xXx — — TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)
GRILLE XXX CFM —— CFM
SUPPLY ~—1 SG-XX ——— TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)
GRILLE XXX CFM ——— CFM
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAGS
AIR HANDLING UNIT
EQUIPMENT ———————=
EXISTING EQUIPMENT
TOREMAN—————| [ (E)AHU-XX
DATA DEVICE TAGS
SYMBOL
EQUIPMENT ID

TEMPERATURE & HUMIDITY
SENSOR

VAV-XX TEMPERATURE SENSOR

THERMOSTAT
MANUAL SWITCH

SENSOR

MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER

MOTORIZED DAMPER
rBACKD RAFT DAMPER

[ A ]—=—12"x12" SA

REVISION NUMBER - SHOWN ON PLANS

NEW CONNECTION TO EXISTING

LIMIT OF DEMOLITION

——— NUMBER OF DETAIL ON SHEET
——— NUMBER OF SHEET WHERE DETAIL APPEARS

(1) KEYNOTE

0 CONTINUATION SYMBOL
Room
N ROOM NAME AND NUMBER

2||

1/8" /12" SLOPE =

LINVERT: -105'- 1"

ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

PIPE SIZE TAG (DIAMETER)
ABOVE GROUND PIPING
PIPE SLOPE TAG

BELOW GROUND PIPING
PIPE INVERT ELEVATION TAG

(E) EXISTING PIPE TAG
PIPING BEING DEMOLISHED
ABBREVIATIONS
ABV ABOVE MBH ONE THOUSAND BTU
AC AIR CONDITIONING PER HOUR
ADD ADDENDUM MCF ONE THOUSAND CUBIC FEET
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MD MOTORIZED DAMPER
ALT ALTERNATE MECH MECHANICAL
AP ACCESS PANEL MFR MANUFACTURER
ARCH  ARCHITECT/ARCHITECTURAL  MIN MINIMUM
BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR MISC MISCELLANEOUS
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNITS MTR MOTOR
BTUH  BRITISH THERMAL UNITS NC NOISE CRITERIA
PER HOUR NC NORMALLY CLOSED

CAP CAPACITY NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE NO NORMALLY OPEN
CLG CEILING NTS NOT TO SCALE
D DEGREE NUM NUMBER
DB DRY BULB OA OUTSIDE AIR
DIA DIAMETER PD PRESSURE DROP
DN DOWN PLBG  PLUMBING
EAT ENTERING AIR TEMP PRESS PRESSURE
ELEC ELECTRICAL PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
EQUIP EQUIPMENT PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMP (GAUGE)
EA EXHAUST AIR PWR POWER
EXIST EXISTING R DUCT RISER
F DEGREES FAHRENHEIT RA RETURN AIR
FL FLOOR REC RECESSED
FPM FEET PER MINUTE RED REDUCER
FT FOOT/FEET RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY
GAL GALLON RLA RELIEF AIR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR RM ROOM
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
HP HORSEPOWER SF SQUARE FOOT
HTG HEATING SA SUPPLY AIR
HTR HEATER SF SQUARE FOOT
IN INCH SD SMOKE DAMPER
INV INVERT SM SURFACE MOUNT
LB POUND SP STATIC PRESSURE
LB/HR POUNDS PER HOUR T THERMOSTAT
LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE  TD TEMPERATURE DROP
LP LOW PRESSURE TEMP  TEMPERATURE
LVR LOUVER TYP TYPICAL
LWT LEAVING WATER TEMP UG UNDERGROUND
MA MIXED AIR VENT  VENTILATION
MAX MAXIMUM WB WET BULB

EQUIPMENT ABBREVIATIONS
AC AIR CONDITIONING UNIT EF EXHAUST FAN
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT EDH ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER
CH CHILLER FCU FAN COIL UNIT
CT COOLING TOWER GRV GRAVITY ROOF VENTILATOR
CHWP  CHILLED WATER PUMP PV POWER ROOF VENTILATOR
CwP CONDENSER WATER PUMP RF RETURN FAN
DC DUCT MOUNTED COIL RTU ROOFTOP UNIT

PIPING SYMBOLS

*NOTE *
ALL OF GENERAL NOTES ON THIS SHEET ARE

TO BE APPLIED TO ALL OTHER

DRAWINGS IN THIS SET.THE SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN ON THIS
SHEET MAY OR MAY NOT BE USED IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS.
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/— PIPE DROP

CHWR CHILLED WATER RETURN
CHWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY
CD CONDENSATE DRAINAGE

4"

C

-
-—PLUG

< © PIPE RISE .
PIPE TEE

-~ —=—CAP

4"

REDUCING 45
DEGREE TEE

45 DEGREE TEE

PIPE ACCESSORY TAGS

2" BALANCING
—D‘Q[BALANCING VALVE

— =

_—2" SHUTOFF
1/4 TURN BALL VALVE

" CHECK

<z CHECK VALVE

>

>

2" M-CNTRL
MOTORIZED CONTROL
VALVE

2" 3-WAY
CNTRL

3 WAY MOTORIZED
CONTROL VALVE

" BUTTERFLY
1 [+#£ BUTTERFLY VALVE
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CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF FIELD CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK AND ORDERING EQUIPMENT, AND FOR
COORDINATING NEW EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS AND MEANS AND METHODS
FOR INSTALLATION WITH FIELD CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH SUBMITTED
EQUIPMENT TO ENSURE ALL INLET/OUTLET CONNECTIONS COORDINATE
WITH FIELD INSTALLED DUCTWORK AND MAKE ANY NECESSARY DUCT
MODIFICATIONS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT.

SUBMITTALS SHALL MEET SCHEDULED DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CFMS, EAT(DB/WB), ESP, CAPACITIES,
VOLTAGES/PHASES, MCA/MOCP, SONES, ETC.

ALL DUCT CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND SUPPORTS ARE TO
COMPLY WITH LATEST EDITION OF SMACNA'S HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS METAL AND FLEXIBLE DUCT. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE 2"
PRESSURE CLASS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ROUND DUCTS AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SPIRAL SEAM CONSTRUCTION,
MANUFACTURED FROM G60 GALVANIZED STEEL ACCORDING TO ASTM
ABG53/A924 AND AS SPECIFIED. RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED FROM G60 GALVANIZED SHEET METAL STEEL ACCORDING
TO ASTM A653/A653M AND AS SPECIFIED.

ALL WALL-MOUNTED THERMOSTATS AND/OR TEMPERATURE SENSORS
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT AN ELEVATION OF 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO
THE TOP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. LOCATION OF WALL-
MOUNTED THERMOSTATS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES
FOR A NEAT APPEARANCE. FINAL LOCATION OF THERMOSTATS SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OR REPRESENTATIVE IN
THE FIELD.

ALL SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE 4-WAY THROW UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAINT INSIDE EACH RETURN GRILLE'S
PLENUM AND DUCT CONNECTION FLAT BLACK TO CONCEAL CONNECTION.
COORDINATE AIR DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FIRE
SPRINKLER HEADS. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR ACTUAL
FINAL LOCATIONS OF AIR DEVICES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS WITH
STRUCTURE IN EXPOSED SITUATIONS IN ORDER TO ENSURE AIR IS NOT
DIRECTLY SUPPLIED OR RETURNED OVER STRUCTURE OR OTHER TRADE
COMPONENTS SUCH AS FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING, PLUMBING PIPING, ETC.,
CAUSING DUST ACCUMULATION. DUCTWORK ALONG WITH
DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY WITH
ANY ADJACENT DUCTWORK/GRILLES. CENTER DIFFUSERS/GRILLES
BETWEEN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WHERE DUCTWORK AND STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
FINAL INSTALLATION APPEARANCE AND SHALL MAKE APPROPRIATE
CHANGES WHERE DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AT THEIR OWN
EXPENSE WHERE ITEMS ARE NOT INSTALLED PER ABOVE STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE TEST AND BALANCE
REPORT BY AN AABC OR NEBB CERTIFIED AGENCY. THIS REPORT MUST BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE FINAL
INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO PROVIDE ALL REPORTS
REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATION. OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE (DB);
OUTSIDE AIR (DB/WB & CFM); SUPPLY AIR AT UNIT DISCHARGE (DB/WB &
CFM); RETURN AIR {MIXED} (DB/WB & CFM); LEAVING COIL (DB/WB);
DIFFUSER/GRILLE (DB/WB); EQUIPMENT (EWT/LWT); EQUIPMENT (EAT/LAT);
EQUIPMENT (GPM); EQUIPMENT (PRESSURES). OUTSIDE AIR CFM SHALL BE
MEASURED DIRECTLY AND NOT CALCULATED FROM THE DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN SUPPLY AIR CFM AND RETURN AIR CFM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS DURING TEST AND
BALANCE AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING WITHIN
10% OF THE SPECIFIED CRITERIA. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
ADJUSTING BELTS, SHEAVES, PULLEYS, AND IMPELLERS.

ALL AIR HANDLING UNITS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO OTHER
AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS. AIR HANDLING UNITS LOCATED
OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED USING APPROVED
CLOSURE SYSTEMS CONFORMING TO THE APPROVED CLOSURE AND
MECHANICAL APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

ALL DUCTWORK MUST BE INSTALLED 6" AWAY FROM ANY FIRE RATED
WALL TO FACILITATE INSPECTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRADES
INSTALLATION SCHEDULES. FIXED WORK SUCH AS DUCTWORK AND
PLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY TRADE WORK THAT CAN BE
EASILY RELOCATED OR OFFSET SUCH AS ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, SMALL
WATER LINES, ETC. IDEALLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED FIRST.

PROVIDE A FIRE DAMPER AT EVERY DUCT PENETRATION OF A FIRE-RATED
WALL OR CEILING, WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. ALL FIRE
DAMPERS SHALL BE DYNAMIC TYPE WITH BLADES OUTSIDE AIRSTREAM,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE FIRE, SMOKE, AND COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS AT
EVERY LOCATION WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 607.5 OF THE FBC-
MECHANICAL, WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. PROVIDE
PROPER DAMPER ACTUATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 607.3.3 OF
THE FBC-MECHANICAL. PROVIDE ACCESS AND IDENTIFICATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 607.4 OF THE FBC-MECHANICAL.

PENETRATIONS FOR PIPES, CONDUITS OR OTHER PURPOSES THROUGH
ASSEMBLIES (FLOORS, ROOF, WALLS, PARTITIONS, ETC.) WITH A REQUIRED
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE SEALED TO THE PENETRATING
MEMBER IN AN APPROVED MANNER WHICH MAINTAINS THE REQUIRED
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY.

A. WHERE HOLES FOR PENETRATIONS ARE FORMED CIRCULAR OR CORE-
BORED, THE PENETRATION SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH FIRE-SEAL
BRAND SMOKE AND FIRE STOP FITTINGS BY O-Z GEDNEY, LINK-SEAL
BRAND BY THUNDER LINE, OR EQUAL APPROVED BY ENGINEER.

B. WHERE HOLES FOR PENETRATIONS ARE IRREGULAR (NON-CIRCULAR)
IN SHAPE, THE PENETRATION SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH DOW
CORNING 3-6548, SILICONE RTV FOAM, 3M FIRE BARRIER PENETRATION
SEAL SYSTEM, OR EQUAL APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

PROVIDE CEILING RADIATION DAMPERS AT PENETRATIONS TO CEILING
MEMBRANE OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR
ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 607.6.2 OF THE
FBC-MECHANICAL.

INTENT OF MECHANICAL NOTES ON DRAWINGS IS TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE
OF WORK AND ALERT CONTRACTOR OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.
CONTRACTOR IS TO VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES BEFORE
FABRICATION OF DUCTWORK, AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL OFFSET AND/OR
CHANGES IN DUCT SIZES TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS, AND TO
COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION
SUBCONTRACTORS, BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.

FLEXIBLE AND RIGID ROUND DUCT TAKE-OFFS FOR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE
THE SAME SIZE AS DIFFUSER NECK. MAXIMUM FLEXIBLE DUCT LENGTH
SHALL BE 5'-0".

INSTALL DUCTWORK AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE, TIGHT TO BOTTOM OF
STRUCTURE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE DUCT
ELEVATIONS WITH RAIN LEADERS, WATER PIPING, SANITARY DRAINS, AND
MAJOR ELECTRICAL CONDUITS.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPPLEMENTARY STEEL, STRUCTURES,
INSERTS, SLEEVES, AND HANGING DEVICES REQUIRED TO INSTALL AND
ADEQUATELY SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS IN A
MANNER WHICH WILL NOT OVERLOAD BUILDING STRUCTURE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL
BUILDING TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND TO MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT
ACCESS AND SERVICEABILITY.

PROVIDE A TRAP IN ALL CONDENSATE PIPING LOCATED AT THE AIR
HANDLING EQUIPMENT. INSULATE ALL CONDENSATE LINES WITH 1/2"
CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION. ALL PIPING EXPOSED TO EXTERNAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE JACKETED WITH UV STABILIZED PVC OR ALUMINUM
SHEETING.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MECHANICAL INSTALLER TO PATCH AND
REPAIR ANY DUCT OPENINGS WHICH RESULT FROM THE RELOCATION OR
ELIMINATION OF ANY EXISTING AIR DEVICES. THE PATCH IS TO BE OF A
SIMILAR MATERIAL TO THE REPAIRED DUCT AND TO BE SEALED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA STANDARDS.

AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR EXCEED
WARRANTY OF SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DUCTWORK AND PIPING SUPPORTS ON BOTH SIDES
AND WITHIN 18" OF EACH FIRE RATED WALL. DUCTWORK OR PIPING SHALL
NOT BE SUPPORTED FROM ANY FIRE RATED WALL.

ALL RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RADIUSED
ELBOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS. FOR MITERED
ELBOWS, PROVIDE SINGLE WALL TURNING VANES IN ALL RECTANGULAR
DUCT ELBOWS WITH ANGLES FROM 45 DEGREES TO 90 DEGREES, EXCEPT
FOR TRANSFER AIR ELBOWS. TURNING VANES SHALL BE PROVIDED
ACCORDING TO SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS METAL
AND FLEXIBLE.

DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS
(FREE AREA).

ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND ENSURE PROPER
OPERATION OF ANY EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENT AND COMPLETE SYSTEMS.
ANY CHANGE TO THE SYSTEM SHALL RESULT IN EQUIPMENT
MODIFICATIONS (AS REQUIRED) INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
REPLACING MOTORS, VFDS, PULLEYS, SHEAVES, BELTS, ETC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL EQUIPMENT FILTERS AT COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A PERMANENT/PROFESSIONAL LABEL FOR
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT, ASSOCIATED THERMOSTAT(S) AND/OR
SENSOR(S).

DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, GRILLES, AND OTHER MECHANICAL
SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE CEILING OR
CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

LOW PRESSURE SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK SHALL BE EXTERNALLY
INSULATED SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST
SMACNA STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DUCT INSULATION TO
BE 2.0" THICK FOIL BACK WRAP, K=0.25 BTU-IN./SF-HR-°F 1.50LB/CF,
INSTALLED R-VALUE = 6 MINIMUM, AS MANUFACTURED BY JOHNS MANVILLE
OR EQUAL. JOINTS TO BE STAPLED AND TAPED WITH PRESSURE SENSITIVE
TAPE (PER FMC 603) AS MANUFACTURED BY COMPAC INDUSTRIES MODEL #
120 (FLAME SPREAD = 5, SMOKE DEVELOPED = 10) OTHER ACCEPTABLE
MANUFACTURERS ARE OWENS CORNING AND KNAUF. FACING SHALL BE
FSK ALUMINUM FOIL. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS IN SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS, LATEST REVISION, AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SUPPORT DUCTS WITH 1x2x1 22 GAGE MINIMUM
CHANNELS AND STRAP OR 12-GAGE WIRE FROM BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.
SUSPEND FROM JOISTS WITH BEAM CLAMPS. PROVIDE HOT DIPPED STEEL
FASTENERS, ANCHORS, RODS, STRAPS, TRIM AND ANGLES FOR SUPPORT
OF DUCTWORK. DUCT SIZES ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE
INTERNAL FREE-AREA DIMENSIONS.

EXPOSED DUCTWORK SHALL BE DOUBLE WALL INSULATED DUCTWORK
WITH R-8 INSULATION. SPIRAL DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST SMACNA STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ALL EXPOSED DUCT SHALL CONTAIN DIFFUSERS/GRILLES EQUAL
TO SCHEDULED MAKE AND MODEL. PAINT GRIP AND PAINT PER ARCHITECT.

ALL MEDIUM PRESSURE SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE EXTERNALLY
INSULATED SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST
SMACNA STANDARDS. DUCT INSULATION TO BE 2.0" THICK FOIL BACK
WRAP, K=0.25 BTU-IN./SF-HR-°F, 1.50 LB/CF, INSTALLED R-VALUE =6
MINIMUM, AS MANUFACTURED BY SCHULLER. JOINTS TO BE STAPLED AND
TAPED WITH PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE AS MANUFACTURED BY COMPAC
INDUSTRIES MODEL #120 (FLAME SPREAD = 5, SMOKE DEVELOPED = 10)
OTHER ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS ARE OWENS CORNING AND KNAUF.

ALL EXHAUST DUCT WORK SHALL BE NON-INSULATED SHEET METAL,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED TO UL 181 AND SHALL
BE CLASS 0 OR CLASS 1. FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RATED
AIR VELOCITY OF 4000 FPM, A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE RATING OF 4
IN. WG, AND A MINIMUM NEGATIVE PRESSURE RATING OF 1 IN. WG. ALL
FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL MEET 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE MECHANICAL
SECTION 603.6.

ALL DOOR UNDERCUTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF BALANCING RETURN AIR
SHALL BE MINIMUM 1", PER FBC-MECHANICAL SECTION 601.6.

ALL CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF MECHANICAL
WORK; REFER TO ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONDUIT AND WIRING
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO
ENSURE THAT REQUIRED INTERFACE DEVICES ARE PROVIDED WITH
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS (l.E. FAN SPEED RHEOSTATS, AUXILIARY
CONTACTS, INTERLOCKS, ETC.).

ALL EQUIPMENT DISCONNECTS, WHETHER INTERNALLY MOUNTED OR
EXTERNALLY MOUNTED, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. IF
EXTERNALLY MOUNTED, PROVIDE DISCONNECTING MEANS AT SAME
ELEVATION AS EQUIPMENT. REFER TO ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR
REQUIREMENTS.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ELECTRICAL
CHARACTERISTICS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE BIDDING/ORDERING AND
INSTALLATION.

WHERE MOTOR SPEED CONTROL IS REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE APPROPRIATE METHOD OF SPEED
CONTROL. TYPICALLY, SINGLE PHASE MOTORS REQUIRE SPEED
CONTROLLERS, AND THREE PHASE MOTORS REQUIRE VFD'S.
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND INDICATIVE OF
WORK TO BE PROVIDED (FURNISHED AND INSTALLED) UNDER THIS
CONTRACT. DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO EXAMINE THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY SHALL OPERATE AND VERIFY THE
EXTENT OF WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT.

PRIOR TO ORDERING AND FABRICATING ANY EQUIPMENT, IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE THE PHYSICAL
CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE AND VERIFY SPACE AND SUFFICIENT
CLEARANCES ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSTALLING EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND APPURTENANCES, AND TO DETERMINE ANY NECESSARY
MODIFICATIONS.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS ADOPTED BY
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN
THESE ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS AND CODES, THE MOST STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING CODE

REQUIREMENTS:

+ FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2023

FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - MECHANICAL 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING 2023

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - ENERGY CONSERVATION 2023

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2023

NFPA 1-2021, THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE

NFPA 101-2021, THE LIFE SAFETY CODE

NFPA 51B-2019, STANDARD FOR FIRE PREVENTION DURING WELDING,

CUTTING AND OTHER HOT WORK

*  NFPA 13-2019, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS

* NFPA 70-2020, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

* NFPA 90A-2021, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR
CONDITIONING AND VENTING SYSTEMS.

*  NFPA 241-2019, STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SEQUENCE DEMOLITION,
CLEANING, AND CONSTRUCTION WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
INSTALLATION OF WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. DISMANTLE AND
REASSEMBLE EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY FOR ENTRY INTO THE BUILDING
AND THE LOCATION OF INSTALLATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE PROJECT SCHEDULE
AND SHALL UPDATE THIS SCHEDULE WEEKLY. ANY CHANGES SHALL BE
NOTED AND AN UPDATED SCHEDULE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER.

ALL PERMITS, FEES, TAXES, ETC SHALL BE PAID BY CONTRACTOR AS PART
OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST.

MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE AND SMOKE RATED WALLS,
PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH FIRESTOP MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L.
REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE ASSEMBLY RATING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH U.L. APPROVED DRAWINGS FOR EACH TYPE
OF FIRE AND SMOKE RATED ASSEMBLY PENETRATION BY DUCTS, PIPES,
OR CONDUITS, AND SHALL DISPLAY THESE DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE AT
ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DETAILS FOR PROPER GUIDANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT
SUBMITTALS FOR ALL PRODUCTS USED ON PROJECT.

THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR
HAS RECEIVED WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER TO THE
SPECIFIC DEVIATION. THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS
OR OMISSIONS IN HIS OR HER SUBMITTAL DATA.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THREE COMPLETE O&M
MANUALS IN THREE RING BINDERS AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA ON ALL
NEW EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS, CERTIFIED TECHNICAL PRODUCT DATA,
EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS, SPARE PARTS DATA, ETC. PROVIDE AN
INDEX AND ASSOCIATED DIVIDERS.

CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN ONE SET OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON SITE AND KEEP CURRENT WITH MARK UP
AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. THIS
SET IS TO INCLUDE ALL CONTRACT CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS AND
CLARIFICATIONS. THIS SET ALONG WITH ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
TURNED OVER TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AFTER CONSTRUCTION
COMPLETION.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL BIDDERS TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW AND
UNDERSTAND ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS
NOT LIMITED TO ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATION SECTIONS, ETC. THE
DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. THEREFORE BEFORE STARTING
ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL MAKE ANY REQUIRED
MINOR ADJUSTMENTS WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER. ANY MAJOR
DISCREPANCIES FOUND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE BASE BID SHALL REFLECT THE TOTAL COST
OF NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. THIS INCLUDES LABOR, EQUIPMENT
AND MATERIALS. NO CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE ISSUED WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT AND APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT.
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GENERAL NOTES

A.  EXISTING EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, PIPING, DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, AND
ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE
LOCATIONS AND ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE USE ONLY. FIELD VERIFY
AND COORDINATE WITH EXACT LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, SIZES, AND
CONDITIONS OF EXISTING COMPONENTS.

B. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED,
THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE
CONTAMINATION.

C. PATCH ALL HOLES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOFS TO MATCH
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

550 North Reo Street
Suite 203, Tampa, FL

(#) KEYNOTES 33608
813.289.4700
1 DEMOLISH RETURN DUCTWORK BACK TO MEZZANINE MECHANICAL ROOM WALL COA # 8304

PENETRATION. REFER TO ENLARGED PLAN ON THIS SHEET FOR
oo CONTINUATION.

2  DEMOLISH SUPPLY DUCTWORK BACK TO MEZZANINE MECHANICAL ROOM WALL

PENETRATION. REFER TO ENLARGED PLAN ON THIS SHEET FOR
CONTINUATION.
K7 (E)CD _ _ _ _ _ 3 ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DEMOLISHED IN AREA
| X S 0> S S S INDICATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL DUCTWORK, PIPING, CEILING
- EAN EAN EAN EAN EAN (E)CD (E)CD DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES, HANGERS AND SUPPORTS, ACCESSORIES, ETC.
(E)CD (E)CD (E)CD (E)CD (E)CD e s
13 X (E)_Cfl) 4  EXISTING EXHAUST DUCTWORK AND ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS SERVING
K (E)XCD - oot sa LXK AREA INDICATED SHALL BE DEMOLISHED BACK TO ASSOCIATED EXHAUST FAN
AN k X g ON ROOF. EXISTING ROOF EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.
(E)RG (E)RG (E)RG (E)RG y
h h (E)RG 53 & h 5  DEMOLISH EXISTING RETURN GRILLE AND RETURN DUCTWORK BACK TO
EXISTING MAIN.
Ko7 6  EXISTING THERMOSTATS SHALL REMAIN. (TYP. OF 4)
I X (E)CD k=7 <
[N LXJ (E)CD Y -
(E)RG (E)RG (E)20"x10" RA
£y N :
13X
IL/_\AI N\_/7I =7 Z
EXCD ERre N LA Ol
! ~ -
| X1 ()CD K1 (E)CD (E)CD
R
Ly
K - AN =2 =R =3 =a ! ( ’
I~ (E)CDLX| (E)SG l (E)SGl (E)SGl (E)SG l (E)SG l | E
K= E)EG K= '
m5d @ ¥ Pt | LLl
B (E)CD ' E)20"x16" SA M)
(EIRG ,(<E—)EG - | (B)EG (E)20"x10" RA( ) (E)20"x12" SA
k_N l_N 1
(E)EG EEG '
5 | | S
K= N .
| X (E)CD L (E)CD | (E)EIZ(IB . (E)EDH-16-1A Z
- ) —/
(ERG ¢ | ‘ S 'S <C
N (E)EG - X AN ~———————(E)EDH-16-18 T
K1 v ST »
FaX (E)CD L | (E)CD (E)2 1/2" CHWR < P P @)
n n =o :; m
N (E)CD (E)20"x16" SA ! C C 3 % o S o—l
VA SHE Sl A ; i — E
[N z = \ w
o W
(E)RG (E)CD (E)SGT (E)SGT (E)SGT (E)SG T (E)SGT l (E) 2 1/2 CHWS % g I
N K=7 hiad bt (E)CD == |l == X 2 <4- I
2 LN 1< (E)CD B - =il — —
- DX ERG X = [ERrRG
(E)RG - : 100 CFM _— <C
(E)SG
< 100 CFM <C |
KA - (E)20"x10" RA
1> (E)CD 5 | - y L] al
- N\
AN _ (E)RG TO BE
o E)CD X N (EIRG (E)EG S (E)EG DEMOLISHED | v
83 (E)XCDL X | ] (E)EG O ~7 > (E)AHU-16-1) — a @)
< <
G — g o
RO 5 D = o 0
(ERG & 7 ‘ > §
/‘< ' LLI] -]
k=7 . — 0 < |
1 X1 (EYCD b Z 0O
AN (E)CD y W~ <C
(E)CD (E)CD (E)CD (E)CD (E)CD (E)CD k=7 ——(E) 2" CHWR v X —_—
_ - a a — a — 1N | | :I:% \ 50
% % % % % % % (E) 2" CHWS O = —
n (E)CD LN LN AN AN LN LN / | N w m
| —1 Z g
—— o
adlnaluilad (E)PCC-16-1 E'% &2 (E) 2" CHWS O = <E
(E) 2" CHWR 1 n < A
| L ) EV6"20" SA (E)20"x16" SA N+
( (E)éD)H 12 1D | (E)20"x16" SA
' E)EDH-16-1C
PEIRIE G 1
— 2 ——————3 (E) 2 1/2" CHWR # ISSUED FOR DATE_
- = ————2 (E) 2 1/2" CHWS 75% - JIA 07.26.24
PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL DEMOLITION - JIA - -
1 | ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
| | | |

1/8" = 1'-0"
GJW G—/@& & $ L (E)OALOUVER
(E)20"x10" RA J (E)20"x16" SA

(E)20"x16" SA

DRAWN BY: PBJ
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GENERAL NOTES

A. COORDINATE ALL DIFFUSER LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
AS WELL AS ALL OTHER TRADES.

B. THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT
NECESSARILY SHOW ALL ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, AND
FITTINGS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE DUCT ROUTING ADJUSTMENTS AS NECESSARY
TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE FILTERS ON HVAC EQUIPMENT AFTER ALL
DUST PRODUCING CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND PRIOR TO

FINAL PUNCH.
550 North Reo Street
E. ALL ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST EQUIPMENT (EF-1 & EF-2) SHALL BE LOCATED Suite 203, Tampa, FL
n AT LEAST 10'-0" AWAY FROM ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES. 33609 ’
EG-1 W F. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED, gg’fggégggo
75 GFM THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE
CONTAMINATION.
EG-2  EG-1
. EG-=2 EG2 ~ EG=2 EG2 ~ EG-2  130CFM 50 CFM G. THERMOSTATS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ON WALL IN DIRECT THROW PATH
130 CFM 130 CFM 130 CFM 130 CFM 130 CFM  8"@ EA—— . OF SUPPLY CEILING DIFFUSERS.
—8"% EA 8" EA- ~8"0 EA 8"0 EA— ~8"0 EA —14"x10" EA 6"0 EA
H. CAP AND SEAL EXISTING EXHAUST DUCTWORK THAT WAS DEMOLISHED
.y - =y o1 D opi cD1 15%2;'\/' 17C5%|i|v| BACK TO EXISTING ABANDONED ROOF EXHAUST FANS.
190 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM CD-1
RG-1 RG-1
] ) ) ) ) = % 50 CFM I Ho1
</ <] <] o <] <|| </ 7 o ST 180 CFM = 175 CFM KEYNOTES
% %} %} % % % o3 ' T‘/ —N = 8"x6" RAM
2 2 2 2 2 S S b 1 CONNECT TO EXISTING RETURN DUCTWORK AT MECHANICAL ROOM WALL
"y . T 8"x6" RA PENETRATION. REFER TO ENLARGED PLAN ON THIS SHEET FOR
8'x10" EA = ' L + : o+ (M [ 18'x10"EA [[] N | CONTINUATION.
8'0 EA T , < CD-3 7 D st R CcD-4
EG-2 < ol A A< VAl 28N g 75 CFM e RAYE HTD | H 145 CFM 2 CONNECT TO EXISTING SUPPLY DUCTWORK AT MECHANICAL ROOM WALL
200 CFM | > 6"x4" RA X ! ' : 23 PENETRATION. REFER TO ENLARGED PLAN ON THIS SHEET FOR
i 1 RG-1 T — ) CONTINUATION.
=) / =) =1 / = = / il = / o 75 CFM L1l s :B Lol
=70 SA— ( ‘ ‘ 160 SA/ | | 207 SA I TITOTveE=t 1+ 1 11 120@5A | 1 1] < 7E CEM 3 48"x 48" RETURN DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING RETURN <E
6 5 [ = =y — S = PLENUM IN MEZZANINE MECHANICAL ROOM. REFER TO ENLARGED PLAN ON —_—
o @—/ 80 sarrm (6) 8'p sA AT @J H R <||s|  co4 ] = < PR THIS SHEET FOR CONTINUATION. )
00 CEM CD-1 CD-1 T iuify IR NS 145CPM | 118 2 .
100-CFM 100 CFM R RG-1 | | I e ] 6"x4" RA 4 20" x 10" EXHAUST DUCT UP TO EF-1 ON ROOF. TRANSITION TO FULL SIZE OF
75 CFM ol |o SN — q / UNIT OPENING IN VERTICAL. \¢
l SG-1 l SG-1 l SG-1 l SG-1 SG-1 l SG-1 l CD- S RA T -k x ;ﬁ| = = |© /) RG-1 m
190 CFM 190 CFM 190 CFM 190 CFM 190 CFM 190 CFM 70 CFM . _ e |2 — —75CFM 5 18" x 10" EXHAUST DUCT UP TO EF-2 ON ROOF. TRANSITION TO FULL SIZE OF
22RG—|§M4 70 CFM AN bl B 145 OFM (L E ;k EFo UNIT OPENING IN VERTICAL. O
5C s CD-3 Feal 1 >0 (2~ | CD4 ON
l 75 CFM | : AR </ 145 CFM ROOF 6  INSTALL MANUAL DAMPER IN VERTICAL TO BE ACCESSIBLE FROM CHASE.
RA=6425 19—%%;'\/' \ - | B0 EA | ™! 5 —
€b-3 - : =/ 7 NEW CHILLED WATER COIL SECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED PER
3840 CFM 75 CFM 3 | 20"x16" SA | MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND AHU o
The | = | —m o ' CONCRETE PAD AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE WIDER COIL SECTION -
| | EG1 FOOTPRINT. NEW 2" CHILLED WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN, AND 1 1/4"
48"x48" RA ]: . —>, 50 G CONDENSATE DRAINAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT N
RG-5 m | R I EXISTING PIPING SYSTEMS TO NEW CHILLED WATER COIL AND DRAIN PAN.
3515 CFM ||| (s , < ; I
> O . L}
Ol ']
g /|7| | @ “5 | 8  PROVIDE SECURITY BARS FOR 48x48 DUCT PENETRATION. COORDINATE SIZE <E
| e A= 5 X AND SPACING REQUIREMENTS WITH HCSO. MAXIMUM SECURITY BAR GRILLE
m—Dﬂ;f Ho SHALL BE EQUAL TO PRICE MODEL "MSBG." o
~G 1 rRe-1 (/] | cp4 # | —
RG-1 75 CFM < 135 CFM ; Z
75 CFM = I Zimy | I [4GEA 20"x10" RA 20"x16" SA —20"x12" SA <E
— (@) L] .0
18"x8" RA-=F— | CD-4 o> EGA f T (@)
2 145 CFM < | s0cFm > > ~ I
L= :lg‘— RG-Z . ~ !
CD-3 7"60 C"FM I 20"x16" SA o I 2 )
75 CFM 20x10" A | E)EDH-16-1A T
I (E) [
— | O =
CD-4 EF-1 N < (E)EDH-16-1B )
i 220 CFM F ON L~ I [
<
5 | ROOF g » | =
2010"EA M1 ¢4) 5 & :
S < c>\|< \k\\\ ; <
o AN o < i
T SG-2 T SG-2 T SG-2 T SG-2 SG-2 T SG-2 T SG-2 T SG-2 S m m LL]
- - - - - - - ~ LL' \
A} A A} =< =< =< == < x - ~
E355 CFM E345 CFM 345 CFM E 345 CFM ]_§345 CFM E 345 CFM 5345 CFM 5345 CFM 6"@ Pt 5 j:[ﬂ T an
L 12G SA —  16'0SA ) - 200 SA 0 CFM m
l I “ 20"x14" SA (ABOVE) ~ [ (ERG HJI m
18"x10" EA (BELOW) 100 CFM  (E)sG — A O
- 100 CFM <E <
Z ; EG-2 EG-2 EG-2 EG2 EG-2 EG-2 EG-2 = ®) @)
200CFM BOEA . oocrm 130 CFM K7 A 130 GFM | 130 CFM $ D 130 CFM 130 CFM £ 130 CEM M (8) o — T o f
n — |
a 8"0EA 10"x10" EA 8"% EA I *8"@ EA 8'QEA—|] ~8'0EA 8'QEA , —8"0 EA \ o < @ = &D & L
ITT {0 14"x10" EA 1 = LLI >S5 ™
8 0z (E)AHU-16-1 o <
12"X10‘v SA 12 g SA 48"X48l| RA O :'I |: : Z 9 J
CD-1 CD-1 CD-1 CD-1 CD-1 CD-1 CD-1 50 GEM o 3 '-\'_,-‘ X <E
_8"% SA 8"@ SA 100 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 120 CFM 8 Oow O 39 —_—
& N ] = E’ B E' CD-4 / =3 <o —
CD-2 8'x10" SA ) - 135 CFM SG-3 z0 [81 0P < Y
190 CFM [ 1 (I 7 7 I T 550 GRM : _ o z 5
| .. e =2 L
8'0 A~ vg sat 8'0 SA/ —— 80 SA/ 8'g sA’ L 147x12" SA 11/4"CD b (E) 2" CHWR 1 Qe al
80 SA 2" CHWS/R — 8
(E) 2" CHWS
= 2 | —— | [ — 2
—Ten . — | =—F :I:E
a E)PCC-16-1 i@ iy, % (E) 2" CHWS # ISSUED FOR DATE
A H DD - JIA 06.20.24
W N 2 (E) 2" CHWR 75% - JIA 07.26.24
" " Y 7 g PERMIT/BID 08.30.24
(E)16"x20" SA f f 5 —~—(E) 2 1/2" CHWR ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
LIJ "
PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL DUCTWORK - JIA (E0x10" RA (E)21/2" CHWS
1 1/8" = 1-0" (BELOW) %, ————— ()2 1/2" CHWR
7 | | LY = ——————2 (E) 2 1/2" CHWS

8? $ — (E)OA PLENUM

e 20"x16" SAJ E)OA LOUVER

20"x10" RA X (E) DRAWN BY:  PBJ
20"x16" SA { (E)EDH-16-1C ] REVIEW BY: NPS
E)EDH-16-1D
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550 North Reo Street
20"@d SA -
6"Qd SA 6"Qd SA S;gggZOB, Tampa, FL
[ T6%RA T IITT 1] — |- 20'x10"RA l l S 4700

= COA # 8304
8'0 SA——) 3 6"% SA——Q-= 12"x16" SA @- ®- | 10"x12" SA GHO| 'P
é ST 10"x18" EA | >
RG-1
150 CFM
OFFICE OPEN OFFICE
[ 129 | 121 ]

SECTION VIEW - OFFICE SPACE CEILING COORDINATION

1 1/4" = 1'-0"
12'0 SA
8"0 SA
LOCATED BETWEEN
JOISTS IN OPEN SPACE \ 314")(20" A
12"x14" SA O— O
L @ N iarsa L_) dp)
= =
- L
© =
STORAGE EXISTING SEC. CONFERENCE |:I_: CZ>
= —
W T D
BIO-HRAGE ] . N
T g —
= 2 =
Z & 9
0 <
= 2 =
O 2z T
5 SECTION VIEW - SECURED VESTIBULE CEILING COORDINATION 8 §E§E 8
1/4" = 1'-0" ™
I F =

DRAWN BY: PBJ
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PROVIDE 2” WIDE 20 GAUGE TIE DOWN STRAP WHICH IS ATTACHED WITH A 2” LONG 3/8” CADMIUM SECURITY
PLATED LAG BOLT, IN THE CENTER OF ONE FACE OF THE ROOF CURB AND IS TO BE RAN GRILLIJ_E
CONTINUOUSLY OVER EXHAUST FAN TO OPPOSITE FACE OF ROOF CURB AND IS TO BE ATTACHED AS \

PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED. PROVIDE A SECONDARY TIE DOWN STRAP AS DESCRIBED PREVIOUSLY,

\ HANGER ROD ORIENTATED 90° TO PRIMARY TIE DOWN STRAP FORMING A CRISSCROSS PATTERN OVER THE TOP DAMPER \

20° TRANSITION (MAX)
AND SIDES OF THE EXHAUST FAN (NOT REQUIRED IF EQUIPMENT PASSES ALL THREE "HURRICANE

RATED CONSTRUCTION" TESTS: TAS-201, 202, & 203). 45° TAKE OFF ) ) / -
— » RECTANGULAR DUCT
/ INSULATION (VAPOR BARRIER
TYPE IS REQUIRED FOR LOW ]
—N\—= N e —N—=
B - TEMPERATURE PIPE) . = ‘
= il E i
Te]
N
\ L | ﬁL
MASTIC SUPPLY DUCT - SINGLE OR \ gi(l)te[\lg(r)tg $2%§2r8|§£
DOUBLE WALL SPIRAL J J
VOLUME DAMPER
PROVIDE HIGH COMPRESSIVE EEINTD%)\(/\TQ #%T ROUND GALVANIZED 1AL 33609
" STRENGTH INSULATION INSERT SHEET METAL DUCT. 813.289.4700
BLOCKS UNDER INSULATION FIBER CANT CURB THRU COA # 8304
ALL AROUND MASTIC
SHIELD A l '
CONICAL FITTING WITH LOCKING GHD P
TYPE VOLUME DAMPER.
INSULATION SHIELD AT
HANGER SECURITY SUPPLY
GRILLE
*********** | | Ce / \ FLEX DUCT OR ROUND SHEET METAL DUCT. FLEX
******************************* - DUCT MAX. 8-0" LONG, USE CLAMP TO ATTACH FLEX
/ \ DUCTS AND SEAL. SUPPORT DUCT EVERY FOUR
ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS HANGER ROOF 15° FEET FROM STRUCTURE
TYPE 1IN SPECIFICATIONS A
N
MAXIMUM PIPE SUPPORT SPACING, FEET 7+7
NOM. SIZE [THRU 3/4" 1 (114 112 17 2 112 1 3] 4] 5|6 | 810 12]14[16 [18 |20 | 24
PIPE 7FT 7 7 9 10 1 12 | 14 | 16 | 17 19 | 22 | 23| 25| 27 |28 | 30 | 32 TRANSITION DUCT SUPPLY DUCT - SINGLE OR
BXQSEESS'SEF?SED DOUBLE WALL SPIRAL
ROUND GALVANIZED
EXHAUST DUCT. W/ROOF FAN. SHEET METAL DUCT.

SEE PLANS FOR SIZES.

10 PIPE HANGER DETAIL nts.  (7) CENTRIFUGAL ROOF EXHAUST FAN DETAIL nrs. (4 ROUND DUCT SIDEWALL DIFFUSER nts. (1) DUCT DETAIL N.T.S.

MANUAL —=—  WALLDEPTH =
MOTORIZED CONTROL VALVE AIR VENT
AUTOMATIC FLOW .C. CHW COIL 2z 4
CONTROL VALVE / . < g
SHUTOFF G CONCRETE WALL — == A
VALVE — B
EXIST SECURITY GRILLE WITH 4
anwR = - e (] 1o BEVELED EDGE EQUAL TO\, |« THREADED RODS AND
AIR ANEMOSTAT MODEL "SV6" COUPLING NUTS 3
FLOW
/\O/ ‘ W1
7\ T Iy
C AY [ SQUARE VANE
> AY ELBOW
—2 5 AY DUCT RUNOUT. NOTES:
‘ ‘ DIFFUSER N REFER TO 1. ALL VANE ELBOWS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED AS DETAILED BY SMACNA
————— ROUGH N MECHANICAL PLANS 2. ALL SINGLE THICKNESS VANES SHALL HAVE A 2" RADIUS, 1 1/2" MAXIMUM SPACE BETWEEN
SHUTOFF ACOUSTICALLY OPENING |/ FOR DUCT SIZES VANES AND A 3/4" TRAILING EDGE.
DRAIN PAN
VALVE % LINED SHEET METAL N R SHALL o
PLENUM EQUAL OR
) cE:ﬁ{/?/g : { | | RECTANGULAR OR N % | BeGREATER _Z
ROUND SHEET METAL 7\ T = e < THARW: —
STRAINER W/ \) DUCT. SEE PLANS RETURN AIR /()\/ [N \ <
BLOWDOWN VALVE = FOR SIZES. GRILLE/REGISTER ® | S
3/4" DRAIN 2, o -
LEG WITH / g
BALL VALVE PATENTED "S" STYLE < DUCT COLLAR ) I I
AIR PASSAGEWAY B dp)
4 ) STANDARD RADIUS OR I_
NOTES: B LONG RADIUS ELBOW — —
1. PROVIDE NECESSARY OFFSETS AND UNIONS IN PIPING AT UNIT COIL TO NOTES: A <E <E
ALLOW FOR COIL TUBE PULL. IF POSSIBLE, INSTALL COIL PIPING TO SPRAY INTERIOR SURFACE (VISIBLE FROM BELOW) WITH FLAT BLACK ENAMEL PAINT ,
§ NOTES: LL] —
AVOID CONFLICT WITH COIL PULL. 1. THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF ALL RADIUS ELBOWS SHALL BE MADE ROUND. I LLI
J D
@ CHILLED WATER COIL PIPING DETAIL N.T.S. RETURN GRILLE DUCT CONNECTION DETAILn-Ts. @ WALL-MOUNT SECURITY DIFFUSER DETAIL n1s. @ DUCTWORK ELBOWS DETAIL N.T.S. < g —1
— % o <C
O «
L
D I
mn <€ Z
§ E Q
SUPPORT AS PER o0 <]
SMACNA STANDARDS . > MAINSUPPLY DUCT —> & O X0 T
< |
REMOVABLE CLEANOUT SUPPLY DUCTWORK m L LL_ o
PLUG — zZ
) SPIN-IN FITTING WITH BUTTERFLY ADJUSTABLE METAL C) o= LLI
) 2 DAMPER & 45 DEG. EXTRACTOR ROD OR LINKAGE == 2
=1 - - I
— ROUND "SNAPLOCK" SHEET METAL OR SPIRAL LOCKSEAM 4
COOLING COIL WITH WRAP INSULATION (SAME AS DIFFUSER NECK) INSTALLATION PLATE TOP REGISTER
DRAIN PAN — MINIMUM 2" FOR DRAW K‘ PLAN VIEW . N —
THRU UNITS. 0" FOR BLOW SUPPORT STRAP TO SUED 7€ AT
THRU UNITS. SUPPLY REG'STER TAKE-OFF 75% - JIA 07.26.24
PREVENT SAGS & KINKS PERMIT/BID 08.30.24
* IN FLEX (PER SMACNA o
‘ EX CONDENSATE ( ) ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
p ‘ DRAIN FLEXIBLE DUCT: DO NOT
— E— SAG OR KING, INSULATED,
| \ \@ Ry — MAXIMUM 8'-0" LONG (SAME CEILING
SIZE AS DIFFUSER NECK)
1-1/2 TIMES TOTAL SYSTEM § E ) / S s [T—> MAINSUPPLYDUCT —> <
STATIC (MIN. 2" ON BLOW — THREE SHEET METAL
THRU UNITS.) e = SCREWS THROUGH HELIX OF
MINIMUM 2" FOR DRAW \ " WRAP INSULATION: ZL_ll_EA)\(FI’BELE DUCT, BAND CLAMP R
THRU UNITS SUPPLY DUCT CUT, FIT & GLUED OVER 1/2W 4" MIN.
CEILING DIFFUSER \ \\ DRAWN BY:  PB
| | SECURITY GRILLE WITH w PROVIDE VOLUME REVIEW BY: NPS
NOTES: / = | ‘ BEVELED EDGE EQUAL TO / ; gﬁ'\éﬁﬁg’v HEN SHOWN THE LUNZ GROUP
1. DRAIN LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST THE SAME SIZE AS CONNECTION CEILING ANEMOSTAT MODEL "SSV432" BRANCH DUCT v © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
(3/4" MINIMUM).
2. INSTALL CONDENSATE LINE WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/8" PER FOOT. CEILING DIFFUSER APPROVED SECURITY PLAN VIEW
SCREWS (PROVIDED BY
OTHERS) - TAMPER-PROOF BRANCH DUCT TAKE-OFF ket FL. 33601
p 863.682.1882
e ARoATT8
lunz.com

12 COOLING COIL DRAIN TRAP DETAIL nts. | (9) CEILING DIFFUSER RUNOUT DETAIL nts. | (6) SECURITY DIFFUSER INSTALLATION DETAILnts. | (3) DUCT TAKE-OFFS DETAIL N.T.S.
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SUPPLY FAN CHILLED WATER COIL FILTERS DIMENSIONS
NOMINAL
MARK LOCATION MANUFACTURER | MODEL # NOTES
TONNAGE SUPPLY # OF WHEEL TOTAL SENSIBLE EAT LAT AIR AP WATER AP AP LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT
CFM OACFM | ESP | paNs | DIAMETER(N) | P | VOLTSIOMHZ | gy (MBH) OBWB) | (©OBWB) | (N.w.c) | CGPM | EWTAWT | " er o) TYPE EFFICIENCY | inowee) | (N) (IN.) (IN.)
(E)AHU-16-1 MEZZANINE MECH ROOM DAIKIN CAHO017 13.5 9265 2840 2.00 1 22.25 7.5 460/3/60 162.0 124.3 66.3/59.2 54 0.48 27.00 44 /56 12.70 PLEATED MERYV 8 0.66 88 80 46 1
(E)PCC-16-1 MEZZANINE MECH ROOM DAIKIN CAC007 18.4 - 2840 0.30 - - - - 221.1 115.0 92.0/77.0 55 1.06 42.80 44 /56 11.50 PLEATED MERV 8 0.59 42 40 42 2
* DESIGN CONDITIONS: OUTDOOR: SUMMER-92°F/77°F WINTER-40°F INDOOR: 75°F/50% RH
NOTES:
1. EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT TO REMAIN. EXISTING CHILLED WATER COIL SECTION TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW COIL SECTION. FURNISHED BY MANUFACTURER: INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. 550 North Reo Street
CHILLED WATER COIL SECTION REPLACEMENT TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND EXISTING CONCRETE PAD AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE WIDER COIL SECTION. Sute 203, Tampa, FL
2. EXISTING PRE-COOLING COIL UNIT TO REMAIN. EXISTING CHILLED WATER COIL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW COIL. FURNISHED BY MANUFACTURER; INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. 33609 ’
CHILLED WATER COIL REPLACEMENT TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 813.289.4700
COA# 8304
OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATION - SINGLE ZONE (AHU-16-1) GRILLE, REGISTER, AND DIFFUSER SCHEDULE EI 'D UI
OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATIONS BASED ON 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - MECHANICAL TABLE 403.3.1.1 "MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES"
"PEOPLE s | PEOPLE AR DISTRIBUTION] REQUIRED | SUPPLIED M MARK MANUFACTURER MODEL # DESCRIPTION CFM RANGE NECK SIZE INSTALLATION FINISH MATERIAL REMARKS
ROOM AREA (FT*) | 1000 FT2 | PEOPLE™ | pERsoN | cFm | CFM/FT? | AREA CFM e e e ~1ivENESS CFM CFM DIFFERENCE MU SEGURITY GEILING DIFFUSER STANLESS
121 - OPEN OFFICE 1385 5 11 5 55 0.06 83.1 0.8 173 175 2 CD-1 ANEMOSTAT SSVa3s2 W/ SLOPED, BEVELED EDGES 0-150 8x8 FLANGED WHITE STEEL 1-6
122 - CONFERENCE ROOM 170 50 8 5 40 0.06 10.2 0.8 63 65 2 MAXIMUM SECURITY CEILING DIFFUSER STAINLESS
123 - EXISTING SEC. VEST. 155 0 0 0 0 0.06 9.3 0.8 12 15 3 CD-2 ANEMOSTAT SSVv432 W/ SLOPED, BEVELED EDGES 160 - 280 12x12 FLANGED WHITE STEEL 1-6
124 - OFFICE 100 5 1 5 5 0.06 6 0.8 14 15 1 24" x 24" LOUVERED FACE CEILING DIFFUSER "
125 - OFFICE % 5 y c c 0.06 576 08 1 15 ] CD-3 TITUS TDC W/ ROUND NECK 0-110 6"Q LAY-IN WHITE ALUMINUM 1-5
126 - OFFICE 96 5 1 5 5 0.06 5.76 0.8 14 15 1 24" x 24" LOUVERED FACE CEILING DIFFUSER "
127 - OFFICE 9% s ] c c 0.06 =76 08 1 15 ] CD-4 TITUS TDC W/ ROUND NECK 110 - 220 8"'Q LAY-IN WHITE ALUMINUM 1-5
128 - OFFICE 96 5 1 5 5 0.06 5.76 0.8 14 15 1 EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BAR GRILLE W/ FIXED STAINLESS
129 - OFFICE 9% 5 ] 5 5 0.06 576 08 " 15 ] SG-1 ANEMOSTAT ASLG LOUVERS: 11.5" x 11.5" FACE PLATE 130 - 250 8x8 SIDEWALL WHITE STEEL 1-6
130 - OFFICE 96 5 1 5 5 0.06 5.76 0.8 14 15 1 EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BAR GRILLE W/ FIXED STAINLESS
131 - OFFICE 135 c ; : c 0.06 5 1 08 7 2 3 SG-2 ANEMOSTAT ASLG LOUVERS: 15.5" x 15.5" FACE PLATE 300 - 450 12 x 12 DUCT MOUNTED WHITE STEEL 1-6
132 - SECURED CORRIDOR 600 0 0 0 0 0.06 36 0.8 45 45 0 EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BAR GRILLE W/ FIXED STAINLESS
134 -1S0. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 144 0.8 25 25 0 SG-3 ANEMOSTAT ASLG LOUVERS: 17.5" x 17.5" FACE PLATE 450 - 600 14x14 SIDEWALL WHITE STEEL 1-6
135 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 BEVELED EDGE MAXIMUM SECURITY GRILLE STAINLESS
137 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 BEVELED EDGE MAXIMUM SECURITY GRILLE STAINLESS
139 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 BEVELED EDGE MAXIMUM SECURITY GRILLE STAINLESS
141 - OPEN 3580 30 20 5 100 0.06 214.8 0.8 394 395 1 24" x 12" EGGCRATE RETURN GRILLE
152 - STORAGE 220 2 0 5 0 0.06 13.2 0.8 17 20 3 24" x 12" EGGCRATE RETURN GRILLE
155 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 BEVELED EDGE MAXIMUM SECURITY GRILLE STAINLESS
157 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 BEVELED EDGE MAXIMUM SECURITY GRILLE STAINLESS
158 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 RG-4 ANEMOSTAT SVé 12.4" x 11.4" ROUGH OPENING 200 - 300 10x10 SEE PLANS WHITE STEEL 1-6
159 - 1SO. CELL 120 25 1 5 5 0.12 14.4 0.8 25 25 0 RETURN GRILLE W/ FIXED LOUVERS STAINLESS
160 - NURSE OFFICE 105 o5 ; c : 012 126 08 0 T 3 RG-5 ANEMOSTAT HD35-MS 40° DEFLECTION: 49.875" x 49.875" FACE PLATE 3000 - 4500 48 x 48 SIDEWALL WHITE STEEL 1-6 <E
TOTAL CFM REQD 1188 1215 27 O —
NOTES: = 1
BUILDING PRESSURIZATION 1. PAINT PER ARCHITECT. ] N
2. NECK SIZE AS LISTED. SEE PLANS FOR DUCT RUNOUT SIZE. O
MARK OA MARK EA 3. DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DUCTWORK FOR ALL DIFFUSERS/GRILLES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. LL]
4. INSTALL AIR DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. T —
(E)AHU-16-1 2.840 — 1330 5. AIR DEVICES SHALL BE MAXIMUM SECURITY RATED AND LIGATURE RESISTANT. — >
EF-2 1,105 <—| DI L]
Total 2,840 Total 2,435 WEIGHT I o
MARK MANUFACTURER MODEL # TYPE CFM ESP HP VOLTS/@ | BDD DRIVE REMARKS P
OA BEING SUPPLIED 2840 CFM (LBS) — o
< J
AIR BEING EXHAUSTED -2435 CFM EF-1 GREENHECK G-120-VG ROOF 1,330 0.5 1/2 115/1 YES DIRECT 100 1-5 | E &D - <E
405 CFM BUILDING PRESSURIZATION EF-2 GREENHECK G-120-VG ROOF 1,105 0.5 112 115/1 YES DIRECT 100 1-5 prd &9 o o
(9]
om p—
LLI 22 =
2 Z 0
U <C
NOTES: @) = 9 1L
1. PROVIDE WITH GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER, BIRDSCREEN, ECM MOTOR, AND SPEED CONTROLLER. W O
2. PROVIDE FACTORY DISCONNECT SWITCH. ) > <
3. ROOF CURB TO BE FURNISHED BY MANUFACTURER; INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. ( ) Py % LLI]
4. ROOF CURB SHALL HAVE HIGH WIND RATING OF NO LESS THAN 160 MPH PER FBC 2023. == 2
5. FAN SHALL BE INTERLOCKED WITH (E) AHU-16-1. 1 N
ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER SCHEDULE )
DD - JIA 06.20.24
75% - JIA 07.26.24
MARK MANUFACTURER MODEL # TYPE LENGTH | DEPTH | HEIGHT | VOLTS/@ NOTES TRMIED i
(E) EDH-16-1A TUTCO MR SERIES SLIP-IN - - - 480/3 1
(E) EDH-16-1B TUTCO MR SERIES SLIP-IN - - - 480/3 1
(E) EDH-16-1C TUTCO MR SERIES SLIP-IN - - - 480/3 1
(E) EDH-16-1D TUTCO MR SERIES SLIP-IN - - - 480/3 1
NOTES DRAWN BY: PBJ
REVIEW BY: NPS
1. EXISTING ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER SHALL REMAIN.
éHCEOLPL#’\l‘RZI(?HBFOZL(J)Z4 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
58 Lake Morton Dr
Lakeland, FL 33801
p 863.682.1882
f 863.687.6346
lic. AR94778
lunz.com

24001.01

LU: 9/4/2024 8:50:29 AM




ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND
ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS LIST CONDUIT AND WIRING GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
(MOUNTING HEIGH TO CENTER LINE OF BOX, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
1P 1 POLE (2P, 3P, 4P, ETC.) MCB  MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION Y DESCRIPTION PN BRANCH CIRCUIT RUN CONCEALED 1. THIS IS A COMPLETE LIST OF ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS FOR
A AMPERE MCC  MOTOR CONTROL CENTER 2X4 FIXTURE . RECESSED. SURFACE. OR REFERENCE ONLY. SYMBOLS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING MAY NOT APPEAR ON THE
- ) ) " FOLLOWING DRAWINGS.
Ko e e oS OCaE TGN WO | O swemcemmas@aTIn | g L
ADO  AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER MFR  MANUFACTURER 2X4 CRITICAL BRANCH FIXTURE - RECESSED, DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (18" AFF, UON) 4 N 2, LTEE_ lg@ngﬁ&Tgx SEQ%E%gggg\lNTAATTIIEV/ELSLIE%QRUSEEL} gHI\/lIJI-II\-llIDI\/(ﬁZ\I/ENIf/I S/L\ICETleséTlNG
AF AMP FRAME MFS  MAIN FUSED DISCONNECT SW SURFACE, OR PENDANT MOUNTED - TYPE AS ABOVE COUNTER DATA OUTLET (6" ABOVE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MH MANHOLE SPECIFIED © DUPLEX RECEPTACE 6" ABOVE COUNTER COUNTER BACKSPASH OR 48" AF(F) RN HOME RUN TO PANEL 2A SPACES 1, 3, & 5, OTHER AREAS.
AFG  ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MIC  MICROPHONE X4 LIFE SAFETY BRANCH FIXTURE - BACKSPLASH OR 48" AFF 2A-1,3,5  REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES
AF| ARC FAULT CIRCUIT MIN  MINIMUM RECESSED, SURFACE, OR PENDANT v DATA OUTLET - CEILING MOUNTED 3. PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND
INTERRUPTER MISC  MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED = DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (18" AFF, LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE AUTHORITY
AHU  AIR HANDLING UNIT MLO  MAIN LUGS ONLY UON) ] DATA OUTLET . RECESSED FLOOR BOX HAVING JURISDICTION. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN THESE ENGINEERING
AL ALUMINUM MMS  MANUAL MOTOR STARTER 2% FIXTURE - RECESSED. SURFACE. OR o SORE TG DOCUMENTS AND CODES, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
AT ALTERFATE MOA MULTIOUTLET ASSEMBLY PENDANT MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED A DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACE 6" ABOVE 4. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING CODE gsot Ng(r)tg F;eo Strer?tL
AMP  AMPERE MSP  MOTOR STARTER PANELBOARD COUNTER BACKSPLASH OR 48" AFF FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS : _ uite 203, Tampa,
AMPL  AMPLIFIER MSBD  MAIN SWITCHBOARD 2X2 CRITICAL BRANCH FIXTURE - RECESSED, " . REQUIREMENTS: 33609
s SWITCHBO = CABLE TV OUTLET (18" AFF U.O.N.);
ANNUN  ANNUNCIATOR MT MOUNT @ SURFACE, OR PENDANT MOUNTED - TYPE AS TOP SWITCHED OUTLET, AS NOTED ON . A. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING, 8TH EDITION (2023) 813.289.4700
) haATo o SPECIFIED et PLANS ’ PROVIDE 1 F-TYPE CONNECTOR ] B. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, ENERGY CONSERVATION, 8TH EDITION (2023) COA # 8304
APPROX APPROXIMATELY MT.C  EMPTY CONDUIT MANUAL PULL STATION (46" AFF) : : ’
AQ-STAT AQUASTAT MTS  MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH 2X2 LIFE SAFETY BRANCH FIXTURE - - COMMUNICATION CABLE TRAY MOUNTED C. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 8TH EDITION (2023)
ARCH  ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL MTR  MOTOR, MOTORIZED RECESSED, SURFACE, OR PENDANT TOP AND BOTTOM SWITCHED OUTLET, AS ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING - SIZE AS sb BELL/STROBE LIGHT COMBINATION (80" AFF) D. NFPA 101-2021, THE LIFE SAFETY CODE
’ ’ ’ ’ NOTED ON PLANS E. NFPA 70-2020, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
AS AMP SWITCH N.C.  NORMALLY CLOSED MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED NOTED ON PLANS
AT AVPTRIP NEC ~ NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE S ® STROBE LIGHT (80" AFF) F. NFPA 72-2019, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
. 8" CEILING MOUNTED PAGING SPEAKER;
ﬂﬁo ﬁglgmgg TRANSFER SWITCH NEMA ,\Nﬂﬁﬂgyﬁéﬁﬁgglgééom ATION ;,)é‘,‘\lg'z\(,l? TA%UEEEESjSTEY%ESngﬁ%%,SED < USB RECEPTACLE COMBINATION PROVIDED WITH BAFFLE, GRILLE AND HK HORN (80" AFF) 5. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. BEFORE STARTING THE
AUX - AUXILIARY NFDS  NON-FUSED SAFETY DISCONNECT 1X4 CRITICAL BRANCH FIXTURE - RECESSED MATCHING TRANSFORMER VERIFY FIELD GONDITIONS AND IéEAE\\L/ILEI\\;VAQIELA?\ITYHREEQDJ?&ELI{;\:EJgls ADJUSTMENTS
- : ~ DUPLEX RECEPACLE - FLOOR MOUNTED " . H "
ﬁyve m’égéﬂfmh GAUGE NG E‘éV'TT&HCONTR ACT SURFACE, OR PENDANT MOUNTED - TYPE AS O g RVSC%E'\ADOVVHLEBDAF;‘;&NS; Ffifé\ﬁ% HORN/STROBE LIGHT COMBINATION (80" AFF) WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER. ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES FOUND
BATT  BATTERY NL NIGHT LIGHT SPECIFIED DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPACLE - FLOOR MATCHING TRANSFORMéR MINI HORN (80" AFF) SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
BD BOARD NO.  NORMALLY OPEN 1X4 LIFE SAFETY BRANCH FIXTURE - MOUNTED )
BLDG  BUILDING NPE  NORMAL POWER EACTOR RECESSED, SURFACE, OR PENDANT CARD READER. FLUSHED MOUNTED AT 42" PROGRAM BELL (80 AFF) 6. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4".
BMS. BULLDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM NTS  NOTTO SCALE MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED AFF MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG. ALL NEW CIRCUITS SHALL BE
c CONDUIT oH OVERHEAD DUPLEX RECEPACLE - CEILING MOUNTED ' CHIME/FLASH COMBINATION (80" AFF) PROVIDED WITH AN INDIVIDUAL NEUTRAL AND GROUNDING CONDUCTOR WITH THE
DC|
CAB  CABINET OL  OVERLOADS ~—6— 4 LINEAR INDUSTRIAL STRIP FIXTURE - TYPE DOOR CONTACT PHASE CONDUCTOR.
A CATALOG o SUBLIC ADDRESS AS SPEGIFIED DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPACLE - CEILING Bk SPEAKER (80" AFF)
MOUNTED ELECTRIC DOOR STRIKE 7. ALL CONDUITS INSTALLED INTERIOR SHALL BE EMT. ALL CONDUITS INSTALLED
CATV. CABLE TELEVISION PB PULLBOX OR PUSHBUTTON . ) ) EXTERIOR UNDERGROUND SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULED 40. ALL CONDUITS
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER PE PNEUMATIC ELECTRIC ——@— 4 CRITICAL BRANCH LINEAR INDUSTRIAL RANGE RECEPTACLE, 4" AFF TO CENTER. KEY PAD SPEAKER/STROBE COMBINATION (80" AFF) INSTALLED EXTERIOR AND EXPOSED SHALL BE RGS.
CCTV ~ CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION PED  PEDESTAL STRIP FIXTURE - TYPE AS SPECIFIED 120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE PLUS GROUND,
gg g:EFTI(_:ng EIZ ES/\:VSEER FACTOR 50 AMPS NEMA 14-50. MOTION DETECTOR STANDALONE SMOKE ALARM - WALL MOUNTED; CEILING MOUNTED 8. CONDUCTORS #10 AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID COPPER. CONDUCTORS #8 AND
=—O—=  4'LIFE SAFETY BRANCH LINEAR INDUSTRIAL \ LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED COPPER. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
e Cou: R TR | S SEESNLOTLEE S s CONDUCTERS NSULATON SHALL S 00ALRATEO AT HHAVTHI
CONN  CONNECTION PP POWERPOLE 30 AMPS NEMA 14-30. LK CCTV CAMERA - WALL MOUNTED 9. ALL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT MATERIAL AND LABOR SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONST CONSTRUCTION PR PAR © RECESSED CAN LIGHT - TYPE AS SPECIFIED SMOKE DETECTOR TIED TO FACP - WALL MOUNTED; CEILING MOUNTED CONTRACTOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
CONT  CONTINUATION OR CONTINUOUS PRI PRIMARY B RETRACTABLE CORD REEL WITH DUPLEX
o NEMA 5-20 RECEPTACLE. PROVIDE WITH 30' CCTV CAMERA - PAN, TILT, ZOOM _
COE\T/R ngﬁé%? EESJ EECVJVJEESEC()DQF VENTILATOR R OF RETRACTABLE S.0. CORD. HEAT DETECTOR TIED TO FACP - WALL MOUNTED; CEILING MOUNTED 10. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED AS PER
RECESSED CAN LIGHT - TYPE AS SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AND DEVICE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.
CP CIRCULATING PUMP PT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER @ RETRACTABLE CORD REEL WITH DOUBLE CCTV CAMERA - PAN, TILT, ZOOM H&) (sH) COMBINATION SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR TIED TO FACP - WALL MOUNTED;
CRT  CATHODE-RAY TUBE PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CONDUIT) DUPLEX NEMA 5-20 RECEPTACLES. M3058-PLE IP CAMERA CEILING MOUNTED 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUBMITTALS TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
PROVIDE WITH 30' OF RETRACTABLE S.0.
gR SE§$E§T TRANSFORMER P\(JVEN PS\A/\VIEETY & LIGHTING FIXTURE - PENDANT MOUNTED - CogD 300 C S0 <, WIRELESS ACCESS POINT COMBO SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR TIED TO FACP - WALL AND APPROVAL OF ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES DESCRIBED IN THE
Q Q TYPE AS SPECIFIED . \A MOUNTED: CEILING MOUNTED SUBMITTAL REGISTER. SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE CUT SHEETS, DIMENSIONS,
CU  COPPER RCPT  RECEPTACLE @ SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE, NEMA A (FOR REFERENCE ONLY, INSTALLED BY 6D ’ WIRING DIAGRAMS, ACCESSORIES, OPERATION MANUALS, AND ALL NECESSARY
(D) DEMOLITION REQD REQUIRED * TYPE AS NOTED ON PLANS (18" AFF, UON) OTHERS) DUCT DETECTOR INFORMATION FOR REVIEWER TO MAKE A SOUND EVALUATION.
DCP  DOMESTIC WATER CIRCULATING PUMP ~ RM ROOM CRITICAL BRANCH LIGHTING FIXTURE -
DEPT  DEPARTMENT RSC  RIGID STEEL CONDUIT PENDANT MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED DISCONNECT SWITCH - MOTOR/STARTER TAMPER SWITCH 12. PROVIDE STARTUP OF ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND COORDINATE WITH (f)
DET DETAIL RTU ROOF TOP UNIT COMBINATION NEMA SIZE TO MATCH HP ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR OWNER STARTUP WITNESSING. Z
DIA  DIAMETER sC SURFACE CONDUIT WALL SCONCE LIGHTING FIXTURE - SURFACE SHOWN ON PLANS AT THE SPECIFIED FLOW SWITCH
DISC  DISCONNECT SEC  SECONDARY MOUNTED - TYPE AS SPECIFIED VOLTAGE, HEAVY DUTY 13. PROVIDED LAMINATED PLASTIC NAMEPLATES FOR EACH EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE. O
DIST  DISTRIBUTION SHT  SHEET MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER (72" AFF) EACH NAMEPLATE IDENTIFY EQUIPMENT FUNCTION, PANELBOARD CONNECTED
DN DOWN SIM  SIMILAR CRITICAL BRANCH WALL SCONCE LIGHTING DISCONNECT SWITCH - NON-FUSED - AND CIRCUIT NUMBER. NAMEPLATE SHALL BE MELAMINE PLASTIC (0.125 INCHES -
DPR  DAMPER SN SOLID NEUTRAL FIXTURE - SURFACE MOUNTED - TYPE AS FRAME/FUSE/POLES/NEMA AS NOTED ON = THICK), WHITE LETTERS ON BLACK BACKGROUND. MINIMUM SIZE OF LETTERS —
DS SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH SPEC  SPECIFICATION SPECIFIED ' PLANS, ALL DISCONNECTS SHALL BE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SURFACE OR RECESSED SHALL BE 2.5 INCHES. IN ADDITION TO EQUIPMENT TAGGING, CONTRACTOR SHALL <C
DT DOUBLE THROW SPKR  SPEAKER HEAVY DUTY AND NEMA TYPE 1 U.ON. PROVIDE ARC-FLASH WARNING AND AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AT THE TIME OF —_—
DWG  DRAWING SP SPARE EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED FIXTURE - TYPE DISCONNECT SWITCH - FUSED - INSTALLATION AND CALCULATION LABELS FOR PANELBOARDS, OTHER THAN ~>
(E)  EXISTING ITEMS SR SURFACE RACEWAY AS SPECIFIED FRAME/FUSE/POLES/NEMA AS NOTED ON DWELLING UNIT LOAD CENTERS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 110.
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SS STAINLESS STEEL PLANS, ALL DISCONNECTS SHALL BE LIJ
ELEC  ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL SSW  SELECTOR SWITCH EXTERIOR POST TOP MOUNTED FIXTURE - HEAVY DUTY AND NEMA TYPE 1 U.ON. 14. PROVIDE COMPUTER PRINTED ON WHITE WRAPAROUND PAPER WITH CLEAR o m
0 Evenen St Slanon T PUSHBUTTONS PR ASSPECTED RELAY COORDINATION NOTES PANELBOARD NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBER ON ALL WIRES IN JUNGTION/PULL oM
ELU  EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT STA  STATION —
EM EMERGENCY STD STANDARD BOXES AND IN EQUIPMENT TERMINAL BOXES. Z
EMS  ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SURF  SURFACE MOUNTED SELF CONTAINED EMERGENCY LIGHTING PUSHBUTTON A. FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FULLY — an
EMT  ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING SW  SWITCH UNIT - TYPE AS SPECIFIED FUNCTIONAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO INCLUDE FIRE CONTROL PANELS, 15. PROVIDE PUNCHED TAPE LABELS ON ALL WIRING DEVICES FOR IDENTIFICATION. | <E
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EXIST  EXISTING TEL  TELEPHONE SPECIFIED e T IONAL GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP 16. PROVIDE DIRECTORIES ON ALL PANELBOARDS. ALL LOADS SHALL BE BALANCED T s
EXH  EXHAUST TELDATA  TELEPHONE/DATA DRAWINGS SHOWING ALL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, CIRCUITS AND TO WITHIN 10%. —
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FA FIRE ALARM TL TWIST LOCK AND ARROWS INDICATE FACES AND =
: NOTED
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oS IEBSED SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH b6 Bmgggggggmg ELECTRICAL 4-WAY SWITCHES (48" AFF) 19. ALL CONNECTORS AND SPLICES FOR CABLE SIZE #10 AWG AND SMALLER SHALL BE o) |
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GAL  GALLON UT  UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LOCAL WALL DIMMER SWITCH (48" AFF) CLAMPS WITH INSULATING TAPE. = 23 ')
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i GENERAL NOTES i
A EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON RECORD DOCUMENTS AND
| FIELD OBSERVATION. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD \
} VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO }
| ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISURBING EXISTING INSTALLATION. |
i B NO WORK REQUIRED WITHIN HATCHED AREAS. ALL POWER AND i
| WIRING SHALL BE EXISTING 70 SEMAIN, /oo OCATED 3
} C IT IS THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE }
| CONDITIONS AR BASED ON FIELD OBSSRVATIONG. THE e |
| S RCEPANGIES PRIOR 10 DISTURBING EXISTNG INSTALLATION. | e |
| D  CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN BREAKERS MADE SPARE BY m E s o208 T |
\ DEMOLITION FOR CONNECTION OF NEW WORK UNLESS d d [
} OTHERWISE NOTED. 33609 }
| E  ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES INDICATED TO BE 813.289.4700 |
| REMOVED SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER FOR FIRST RIGHT COA #8304 |
i OF REFUSAL. GHD' 'P i
| F REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, AND \
} /‘@ CIRCUITING TO NEAREST POINT OF CONNECTION IN DEMOLITION }
| AREAS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MAINTAIN EXISTING \
} BREAKERS AND LABEL AS SPARE IN PANELBOARD INDEX. }
} G PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES, CONDUIT, WIRED CABLE ETC AS }
| REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY TO EXISTING TO REMAIN ‘
| POWER DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. }
} H CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL CIRCUITS, GROUNDS, ETC. FOR }
} CONTINUITY FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES FIXTURES, ETC. }
| SHOWN. PROVIDE CIRCUIT EXTENSIONS, CONDUIT, WIRE, ETC. AS \
} REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE SYSTEM CONTINUITY }
| | SRS SHALL BE REMOVED TO omig, | " NG, GONDUIT. ETC |
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GENERAL NOTES
A EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON RECORD DOCUMENTS AND
| FIELD OBSERVATION. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD |
| VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO |
| ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISURBING EXISTING INSTALLATION. |
| B NOWORK REQUIRED WITHIN HATCHED AREAS. ALL POWER AND |
| SPECIAL SYSTEM DEVICES. CIRCUITING AND ASSOCIATED |
| WIRING SHALL BE EXISTING TO REMAIN. |
| C  ITIS THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE |
| EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LAYOUTS ARE ACCURATE. EXISTING |
| CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATIONS. THE |
| CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ENGINEER OF RECORD WITH ANY |
| DISCEPANCIES PRIOR TO DISTURBING EXISTING INSTALLATION. i
| D  CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN BREAKERS MADE SPARE BY m E s 220 Norih Reo Stregtl_ |
| DEMOLITION FOR CONNECTION OF NEW WORK UNLESS uite 245, 1ampa, |
| OTHERWISE NOTED. 33609 }
i  msomes cvmenonRsooND o8 samo |
| F SEI\;{CE)\F/SQLL' ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, AND GI 'DUI |
| /‘@ CIRCUITING TO NEAREST POINT OF CONNECTION IN DEMOLITION |
| AREAS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MAINTAIN EXISTING |
| BREAKERS AND LABEL AS SPARE IN PANELBOARD INDEX. |
| 1 A nA A n — G PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES, CONDUIT, WIRED CABLE ETC AS |
| W 0 0 a o REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY TO EXISTING TO REMAIN i
| £ s = POWER DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. |
| . 20 e = H  CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL CIRCUITS, GROUNDS, ETC. FOR |
| N N exdr o= S5 = CONTINUITY FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES FIXTURES, ETC. |
| =€ =2 SHOWN. PROVIDE CIRCUIT EXTENSIONS, CONDUIT, WIRE, ETC. AS |
| < S5 & N REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE SYSTEM CONTINUITY |
| ok =) bl B ALL ABANDONED OR UNUSED, WIRE, CABLING, CONDUIT, ETC |
| G &L SHALL BE REMOVED TO ORIGIN. |
i o XXX ~— |
| @ b W + ¢ :030 LL] |
| & - & 3R N 3
| ) :‘:‘ @ KEY NOTES <C |
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S 1

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING - PHASE 1

LIGHTING CONTROL NOTES

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL RATED

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH

C. ALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR CONTROLLED LOADS SHALL TURN OFF WITHIN 20

D. WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES ARE SHOWN AT THE SAME LOCATION, THEY

E. ALL EXIT LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY BATTERY PACKS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO

G. PROVIDE DUAL TECH OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSORS IN ALL OFFICES,
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H. WHERE VACANCY SENSORS ARE REQUIRED, LIGHTS SHALL BE MANUAL ON,

. WHERE OCCUPANCY SENSORS ARE REQUIRED, LIGHTS SHALL TURN ON TO

K. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FROM THE CONTROLS

M. PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE DIMMING SWITCHES IN ALL SPACES

B1

/;;/ KKK
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0020202026 %6 %% % %% % %.%.%. %% %0 %%
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REIREHILIIRKIKKS
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N. PROVIDE ROOM CONTROLLERS AS REQUIRED TO INTERFACE ALL LIGHTS,

O. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY PHOTOCELL ON/TIME CLOCK

P. LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE A STAND ALONE NON-NETWORKED

Q. ALL AREAS WHERE INMATES ARE NORMALLY OCCUPIED, THESE AREAS ARE

R. THE DESIGN INTENT IS TO REUSE EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS MADE SPARE

WALLS, CEILINGS, SLABS, AND THEIR SPECIFIED RATING ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL DEVICES AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE
UL RATING OF THE RATED WALLS, CEILINGS AND SLABS ASSEMBLY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ASSEMBLY, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH UL WHERE NECESSARY.

ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MINUTES OF THE OCCUPANT LEAVING THE ROOM.

SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER WITH A COMMON GANG PLATE.

UNSWITCHED LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT.

ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, ENERGY CONSERVATION.

CORRIDORS, OPEN OFFICES, LOUNGES/BREAKROOMS, RESTROOMS, STORAGE
ROOMS, AND ALL OTHER SPACES 300 SQUARE FEET OR LESS ENCLOSED BY
FLOOR TO CEILING HEIGHT PARTITIONS. THIS EXCLUDES MECHANICAL ROOMS,
ELECTRICAL ROOMS, TELECOMMUNICATION SPACES, AND OTHER AREA WHERE
THE AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF OF LIGHTS WILL CAUSE A DANGER TO LIFE SAFETY.

AUTOMATIC OFF. LIGHTS SHALL TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WITHIN 20 MINUTES
OF THE SPACE BECOMING VACANT.

FULL AUTOMATICALLY, TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WITHIN 20 MINUTES OF THE
SPACE BECOMING UNOCCUPIED, AND SHALL HAVE A SWITCH FOR MANUAL
OVERRIDE.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE QUANTITY OF SENSORS REQUIRED WITH
PROPER COVERAGE PATTERN TO ACHIEVE REQUIRED LIGHTING CONTROL
WITHIN THE SPACE.

MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHOWING LAYOUT, QUANTITY,
COVERAGE PATTERNS, AND WIRING DIAGRAM OF COMPLETE SYSTEM.

. FOR CLARITY, ONLY VACANCY (VS) OR OCCUPANCY (OC) ARE SHOWN IN
SPACES REQUIRING THAT MODE OF CONTROL.

REQUIRING VACANCY/OCCUPANCY SENSORS WITH CONTROL FUNCTION AS
OUTLINED.

SWITCHES, SENSORS, ETC. IN ALL SPACES SHOWN TO RECEIVE AUTOMATIC
LIGHTING CONTROLS.

OFF. PROVIDE TIME CLOCK FOR CONTROLS. COORDINATE TIME OF DAY
SCHEDULING WITH STATION REPRESENTATIVE.

SYSTEM AS MANUFACTURED BY ACUITY. ALTERNATE APPROVED
MANUFACTURERS ARE GREENGATE, WATTSTOPPER, AND HUBBELL.

NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE ADDITIONAL AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROL DUE TO
ENDANGERMENT OF OCCUPANTS FOR THESE AREAS SHALL BE MANUAL ON
AND MANUAL OFF AND LOCATED AT A SUPERVISED CENTRAL LOCATION
IDENTIFIED BY THE OWNER. PROVIDE LOCK COVER AND KEYS AS REQUIRED BY
OWNER.

DURING DEMOLITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE THE CLOSEST SPARE
BREAKER PREVIOUSLY SERVICING DEMOLISHED LIGHTING FIXTURES.

O KEYNOTES

1/8" = 1'-0"

1. HATCHED AREA NOT IN SCOPE.

2. PROVIDE RECESSED JUNCTION BOX AND CONDUIT WITH PULL STRINGS
BACK TO ELECTRICAL ROOM FOR FUTURE EXIT SIGNAGE.

3. MOUNT FIXTURE ON CEILING, COORDINATE MOUNTING WITH PLUMBING
PIPING.

4.  SWITCH FOR SHOWERS COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. SWITCH FOR TOILETS COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

6. OVERRIDE SWITCH FOR OPEN ROOM 141 LIGHTING COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. OVERRIDE SWITCH FOR SHOWER AND TOILET CHASE COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

HCSO MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC

2310 N. FALKENBURG ROAD

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

550 North Reo Street
Suite 203, Tampa, FL
33609
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GENERAL NOTES
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL
| RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, SLABS, AND THEIR SPECIFIED RATING ON |
| THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL DEVICES AND MATERIALS |
| SHALL MEET THE UL RATING OF THE RATED WALLS, CEILINGS AND |
| SLABS ASSEMBLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ASSEMBLY, |
| INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL WHERE NECESSARY. |
| B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY POWER AND CONNECTION |
| REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL CATERING EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO |
| INSTALLATION, VERIFY ALL DEVICE LOCATION AND MOUNTING |
| HEIGHT. MAKE ADJUSTMENT IN FIELD TO MATCH ACTUAL i
| EQUIPMENT BEING INSTALLED. i
| C. ALL SECURITY, DATA, COMMUNICATIONS, TV OUTLETS AND m E s S S&h F;Z%ﬁ;re:f_ i
| EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE 33600 |
| COORDINATED WITH HCSO IT DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 813.289.4700 |
| PROVIDE BACKBOXES AND CONDUIT STUB-UPS WITH PULL STRINGS GHDUP COA # 8304 i
X KX KK X AKX
| A CORCRKAKEAELY |
| :Q:Q:Q: ? K O KEYNOTES |
; SEERLKS *
* ® e *
| QLI 1. MOUNT VIDEO CALL BOX POWER AND DATA OUTLETS AT |
i \V4 iva, S . e | XK ‘Q‘Q 18"AFF. i
| LGA SEC. 1-1 (_ j ::::::::::0:0: 2. MOUNT TV OUTLETS ABOVE DOORS AND WINDOWS. i
i 2 | | Q:Q:Q:Q:Q::::: 3. MOUNT TELEPHONE OUTLET AT 56"AFF. i
i &) &® &® &® >\ N | | :0:0:0:0:0:0:0 4. ISOLATION CELL CAMERA OVERRIDE SWITCHES. i
| @—/ dr 4 LGA SEC. 1-5 ' LR i
| - ’ A SEC. 1 | | RSSEHKHKHKK 5. WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER. |
i (TYP) N ) 15,17,19,21 iq i | ‘:’:‘:Q:Q:Q:Q: 6. WALL MOUNT SECURITY CAMERA. |
| @\\ 0& {® 30cd | M) 26ed < e ' SISO :0:0 7. EXHAUST FAN IS PROVIDED WITH FACTORY DISCONNECT |
| (TYP) T o ng < T - ﬁl | ‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0 SWITCH. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF EF AND ADEQUATE |
| = = = : PRIRIKKL LENGTH OF FEED PRIOR TO CONNECTION. |
| K 7 @_/’% SRS TY g > (8) I | 0:0:0:0:0:0:0: 8.  PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR MODULAR FURNITURE POWER i
| 1100 v ﬁ%\ | | RRRRERKS GIRCUIT, 2 12 GONFIGURATION. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS |
| (TYP)  (TYP) LGA SEC. 1-7 j / N A . o \\/\/\,\/\,\)&/\,\/\,\V),\ ) CIRCUIT. 2+2 ¢ . |
| - o =S - POCISIITEAEREE KKK KK KD 3/ |
; I ower ] S }: T e O 000X O S N T Cont |
| ] y g . S Do IO 0% %% %o 0e% % ¥e?e%e 0ot tetetetetetets (SHERILF'S INTERNAT IT GROUP) FOR EXAGT LOGATION OF E |
| o o X S ] < DEVICES AND TERMINATION LOCATION. i
| v @ :ﬁg‘:‘::’::::::::::::‘::::::::: < 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 0-3/4" CONDUIT AND JUNCTION p) i
; ® (o | 1 e e 00000000000000000 SCXPOR LS55 ACCESS PONTS HCK O Coilh oo <
i O QQ" ‘:::x:::::::::::‘:::::: ::::::::: W 11. OUTLETS FOR PRISONER C-PAP MACHINES. Nn_ i
| q XL XXX, 920929, 9:9.9:9:9.9:9.9.0:9:9.9:9:9:002¢ |
| _/djy\_/ LGA SEC. 1 e LGASEC 120 & 2K XX XXX XXX X XXX X XX XX X XK I |
| N\ 224268 B R IR HIKL |
: s o Jen Y s RSN O o *
i [<] LGASEC. 12 >>\ XXX ‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘” KKK KKK A AKX — i
w e s = s
3 ST oX, . X S ® O RO HIRA a O
| 120"AFF HE - & < XK KKK KX 5 LXK K K KKK 04020000 0 |
| 4 & 75ec &%f IR T - |
| Lo sec. 16 ) S RIRLHRIIKIEKS — = |
| P | caSec. 112 T 00%0 2020 20202020 202020002020 20200 20 %0% — < |
| LGA SEC. 14 1010020099 0.9.9:0:0. 90000900 |
‘ O RRLL LSRRI LSRG LLI al ‘
| XY 19.9.9.90:9:9.9.9.9:9:9. 9.9.9:9:9:9.9, |
w RS T ~
| (e — i (TvP) 5 002020 0202002020202 20 2020 420 e % o o ;
| = CRSSEEEEAREEEEEEEEEKEEKX <C < |
| KR 90099999, ¢+ > —1 |
i oY @/ 0000 tetete%e%e% %% = 2k T |
| o™ |
i = © = &2 = 3
i o i e
} 7P < ad |
3 O Su <C i
i I &3 al |
| HGDP ~ CHGM  E-SWBD i
i vea || - SGATS i
| CHGA—: i
i EHGA—_ —CGATS i
i SHGf_ DRAWN BY: SL/JB i
| || . _EGATS REVIEW BY: DK }
3 SHEAT LS AN —— 3
i ELGA™ LGA SEC. 2 CLGA i
: i | | e it 1
| TGA-15KVA— TGA-75KVA i
3 @ | T - - lunz.com |
| LGASEC.3 LGA SEC. 1 i
| 2 @ 1 PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER - PHASE 1 @ 5 ENLARGED ELECTRICAL ROOM 24001.01 i
| ¢ 1/8" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" i
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PROVIDE CONDUIT SUPPORTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC. SPACING
TVPICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE OF
WALL RACEWAY REQUIRED.
OUTLETS
AS REQUIRED FOR TYPE
OF CONSTRUCTION.
BOX
SUPPORT
550 North Reo Street
Suite 203, Tampa, FL
33609
813.289.4700
COA # 8304
TYPICAL
OUTLET
BOX.
NOTES:
1. TYPICAL FOR WOOD AND METAL STUD ROUGH-IN.
2. PLASTER RINGS NOT SHOW.
3. LOCATE ALL OUTLET BOXES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, AND WITH ALL APPLICABLE SHOP DRAWINGS.
4. IN ACCORDANCE WITH UBC 4304 OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR
PARTITIONS IN THE SAME STUD SPACE MUST BE SEPARATED BY A MIN. OF 24"
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE.
5. TOENAILING OF OUTLET BOXES DIRECTLY TO THE STUDS WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED.
6. OUTLETS SHOWN TOGETHER ON PLAN SHALL BE INSTALLED TOGETHER.
(A) TYPICAL ROUGH-IN NTS
| I [0 ] Jeewme
[mis Tt 7 i 1 i [ i il i i ]
STRUCTURAL / L Luminarie
CEILING PERMITTED ‘v || | PERMITTED —; ‘J
SUSPENDED . - 30MIN |
CEILING I NOTREQURED | | NAMEPLATE COLOR
| 5 T0BE | LIFE SAFETY - YELLOW
‘ 0 CENTERED ‘ ‘ CRITICAL - ORANGE
‘ IN WORKING ‘ EQUIPMENT - GREEN
O SPACE NORMAL - BLACK LETTER (FILL) COLOR
6-1/2" ‘ 0 ‘ ‘ EMERGENCY - RED EMERGENCY - WHITE
- ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ NORMAL - WHITE
MIN. WORKING | WORKING
| “SPACE | | “SPACE } NDICATED
0 LETTERING —] L
} | } | SHALL BE \ HEM / \N/?)LI)AFGPEHASES LLI]
1/4" HIGH . ,
e e 120/208V, 3PH, 4W NO OF WIRES I
' FEDFROMMSBBKR. 11 )
PERMITTED SCA 36,921A 01/03/22 \ N
‘,AA' A ‘ AT ‘ \‘ S e : 4 Ai \ AT ACH
I II o I I \ I\ \ f I T\ ﬁ \f I f ‘ NAMEPLATE LlJ
d H = ! —3 3§ i INDICATES WHERE WITH 2 SCREWS
STRUCTURAL [ Lo D Lumiere [T THIS EQUIPENT IS ) OI
CEILING | | PERMITTED — A [TRANSFER CALCULATED —_—
SUSPENDED '~ /‘« | SWITCHES WILL HAVE éﬁgéﬁf FAULT Z (@p)
CEILING PERMITTED \ | TWO LINES.) —
©|,|  DEDICATED — ‘6
ELECTRICAL H ') —
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 5 SPACES o112
TYPE | MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION VOLTS | MOUNTING BALLAST/ INPUT a S L
TEMP TRANSFORMER | WATTS } } } — N
O J
A LUMINAIRE LED | VPF8 4FT MIN10 50W 40K MVOLT OP | 4' LIGATURE AND VANDAL RESISTANT, OPAL | g0 oiono | Uy SURFACE 010V/10% 50 | o <C p—
WHT LENS, DIMMABLE | L <€
SIDE VIEW FRONT LLl |
VPF8 4FT MIN10 100W 40K MVOLT | 4' LIGATURE AND VANDAL RESISTANT, OPAL SUSPEND 17-0" L LL]
AT LUMINAIRE LED OP WHT LENS, DIMMABLE BOCRI/4000K | UNV AFF 0-10v710% 100 ‘D) DEDICATED AND WORKING ELECTRICAL SPACES NTS ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE NTS I A O
< <
2X4 TROFFER, SMOOTH REFLECTOR AND — 8 o —
’ - 0, -—
B LITHONIA 2BLT4 40L ADSM GZ10 LP840 DIFFUSER. DIVMABLE 80CRI/4000K | UNV RECESSED 0-10V/10% 30 — 0% <C
o
2X4 TROFFER, SMOOTH REFLECTOR AND LOMINAIRE MANUPAGTURER'S % <o( m
, _ o EARTHQUAKE CLIP, (4) PER FIXTURE 2 o)
B1 LITHONIA 2BLT4 30L ADSM GZ10 LP840 DA | i (o e VWAL ADPATERS | BOCRIA4000K | UNV RECESSED 0-10V/10% 22 EARTHQUAKE CLIP, {) PER FIXTUR e Uz
- FQ METAL SCREW SUSPENSION WIRES @) z S OI
72 TROFFER. SMOOTH REFLECTOR AND + FIXTURE WHIP FROM (#10 MIN) ATTACHED D o
B2 LITHONIA 2BLT2 20L ADSM GZ10 LP840 ' 80CRI/4000K |  UNV RECESSED 0-10V/10% 16 JUNCTION BOX TO STRUCTURE > < LLI]
DIFFUSER, DIMMABLE ‘ (6FT. LONG MAX.) (TYP EA. CORNER) o Py % I
EXIT SIGN p
\ \ 8" ABOVE DOOR HEAD EXIT 1 QS LLl
RMQ Q11 H16CRSP D14CRSP MIN10 13.5" X 13.5" RECESSED CONFINEMENT BOTTOM OF SIGN 3TWIST
C LUMINAIRE LED FIXTURE, LIGATURE RESISTANT, PRISMATIC | 80CRI4000K | UNV RECESSED 0-10V/10% 25 S
25\ 40K MVOLT ALS 5ES WHT WL | i L8 e R T L OOATION LUMINAIRE. REFER MINIMUM
' ’ 80" AFF g TO SCHEDULE (TYP)
BOTTOM OF DEVICE <1 FIRE ALARM
ZL1 124 SMR 1500LM FST MVOLT 40K| 2' STRIP, 1500 LUMENS, CURVED LENS, WHITE e STROBE # ISSUED FOR DATE
D LITHONIA BOSEl WH IS BAME LocATion 80CRI/4000K | UNV SURFACE 0-10V/10% 17 HERMOSTAT OR HUMIDISTAT oD A 06.20.24
’ 60" AFF il ROOM & o MOUNT 60" AFFTO ’ PERNITEID 0550 24
@— CENTERLINE OF SIGNAGE CENTERLINE OF DEVICE / ADDENDUM 4 09,0424
. ARCHITECTURAL
D1 LITHONIA ZL1148 SMR %%%?IIQ_IMWFI-?T MVOLT 40K| 4" STRIP, 3?:?,?]"5%ME§§A'PC¢J§3//ER$ENS' WHITE | gocRI/4000K | UNV SURFACE 0-10V/10% 30 48" AFF TO TOP 1 EIREALARM CEILING GRID
, @—QF OUTLET/ LIGHT o] weé— ELECTRICAL OUTLET
SWITCH/PULL STATION ABOVE BASE CABINETS
e . LIGHT SWITCH klé'\é“E"éAlTFéE-
G JUNO JSBT 6IN 30K 90CRI WL MW Mg | © DOWNLIGHT 2700§R%€'|-|_OER TEMPATURELOW | 3300k 120V SURFACE 0-10V/10% 144 SCHEDULE
B B RS SRE N g
TELEPHONE OUTLET DOOR / N ACOUSTICAL CEILING
DSXF3 6 P3 50K 70CRI WFL MVOLT |  FLOOD LIGHT, ADJUSTABLE HEAD, 24,000 TILE (TYP)
w LITHONIA VROE3 DBLXD LUMENS. WET LOCATION 70CRI/5000K | UNV WALL NO DIM 165 @ FINISH FLOOR / RAWN BY.  SLus
REVIEW BY: DK
\ ACOUSTICAL CEILING THE LUNZ GROUP
X BEGHELLI CRV-SA-LR-FACE-C-AL EXIT SIGN, EDGE LIT, LED, RED LETTERS, SELF LED UNV SURFACE NO DIM 4 s TILE (TYP) © COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
POWERED -
LIGHTING SCHEDULE NOTES: s Lo bt
1. ALL LAMPS SHALL BE 80+ CRI AND 4000K UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Lakaand L 3301
2. OTHER FIXTURES MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL UP TO 10 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO BID DATE, TO ALLOW FOR PROPER EVALUATION. SUBMISSIONS WITHIN 10 WORKING e Aoarra
DAYS PRIOR TO BID DATE WILL NOT BE EVALUATED. EQUIPMENT IS APPROVED THROUGH ADDENDUM ONLY. @ TYPICAL DEVICE PLACEMENT NTS @ TYPICAL ROUGH-IN NTS
lunz.com
24001.01
>




A. EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON RECORD DOCUMENTS
AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO DISTURBING EXISTING INSTALLATION.
B. RISER DIAGRAM SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ALL
EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
ESTIMATED DEMAND LOAD SUMMARY 550 North Reo Street
Suite 203, Tampa, FL
33609
RENOVATION SQUARE FOOTAGE = 9.8K SQ/FT 813.289.4700
EXISTING DEMAND LOAD LGA = 56 KVA COA # 8304
PROTECTED BY 225A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER FED FROM 75 kVA GI 'DUI
TRANSFORMER
EXISTING DEMAND REMOVED: 19.6 kVA
NEW DEMAND ADDED: 25.8 kVA
NEW TOTAL DEMAND LOAD:
(56 kVA * 1.25) - 19.6 kVA + 25.8 kVA = 77.2 kVA @ 208V-3PH =214 A
214 A<225A
PANEL LGA IS ADEQUATE TO HANDLE NEW LOAD.
NO NEW LOAD ADDED TO HGA.
NEW UPGRADED LED LIGHTING FIXTURES (REPLACING EXISTING METAL
HALIDES) NOT ADDING ADDITIONAL LOAD TO EXISTING LOAD TO PANEL.
@ DISC. LGA2
% % LGA2-75 KVA
- ] L O TOLGA2
HGDP CHGM SPD|  E-swBD
. . . N__E N E N__E N__E CTGA-15 KVA ETGA-15 KVA
EPO <L LGA LGA LGA HGA SHG SCLA SLGA CHGA CHGB CLGA EHGA EHGB ELGA
= = = SGATS CGATS EGATS GATS SEC1 | SEC2 | SEC3 480/277V 4801277V 4801277V 208/120V 4801277V 480/277V 208/120V 480/277V 4801277V 208/120V
o ® ® 208/120V | 208/120V | 208/120V 3PH 3PH 3PH Bl [ 3PH 3PH 3PH 3PH 3PH 3PH 3PH
3PH 3PH 3PH
- - - TGA-75 KVA STGA-15 KVA
GRADE L — e 7000 f et S e —
| = O
— p)
1) I =
<C
Branch Panel: LGA SEC. 1 EXISTING Branch Panel: HGA EXISTING 1 Y
Location: Space 5 Volts: 208Y/120 A.L.C. Rating: EXISTING Location: Space 5 Volts: 480Y/277 A.L.C. Rating: EXISTING < g I
Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type: MCB Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Type: MLO I— X o
Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 225 A Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 400 A Z O o <
Enclosure: NEMA 1 Ground Bus: Bus Rating: 225 A Enclosure: NEMA1 Ground Bus: Bus Rating: 400 A I I I % 8 ( )
GFP: GFP: m < —
= zo oY
U
Notes: Notes: X g |—
12-2: 12 AWG WIRE 12-2: 12 AWG WIRE O E Ll_n ( )
_ _ : : N Zz< LLl
Wire and Wire and Wire and Wire and ( ) o % ]
CCT Circuit Description Rating |Poles|Options| Conduit... A B C A B Cc Conduit... |Options|Poles| Rating Circuit Description CCT CCT Circuit Description Rating |Poles |Options| Conduit... A B C A B C Conduit... |Options|Poles| Rating Circuit Description CCT <
1 |R-OFFICE 129, 131, 121 20A 1 12-2 1260 VA 900 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-OFFICE 122, 121 2 1 0 VA 0 VA 2 I AN LIJ
3 |R-SECURED CORRIDOR... | 20A 1 12-2 900 VA 540 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-OPEN 141 4 3 |EXISTING 90 A 3 0 VA 0VA 3 20A |A-D-EDH-16-1D 4
5 |R-OFFICE 128, 127, 121 20A 1 12-2 1260 VA 720 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-OPEN 141 6 5 0 VA 0 VA 6
7 |R-NURSE OFFICE 160 20A 1 12-2 20180... 1260 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R OPEN 141 8 7 0 VA 648 VA 12-2 1 20 A |LITES ISO. CELL 140 8
9 |R-NURSE OFF. 160... 20 A 1 12-2 500 VA 1080 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-OPEN 141 10 9 |EXISTING 90 A 3 0 VA 1500 VA 12-2 1 20 A |LITES OFFICE 128 10 # ISSUED FOR DATE
11 |R-NURSE OFFICE 160 20A 1 12-2 500 VA 540 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-DEPUTY STATION 142 | 12 11 0 VA 356 VA 12-2 1 20 A |Lighting TOILETS 143 12 = G960t
13 |R-OFFICE 126, 125, 121 20 A 1 12-2 1260 VA 360 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-ROOF REC. 14 13 |LIGHTING - 168 20A 1 0 VA 311 VA 12-2 1 20 A |LITES 14 pER,\O/.mmD 08.30.24
15 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20 A 1 HT 12-2 500 VA 528 VA 12-2 1 20A |EFA1 16 15 0 VA 0 VA 16 ADDENDUM #4 09.04.24
17 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20 A 1 HT 12-2 500 VA 528 VA 12-2 1 20A |EF-2 18 17 |EXISTING 100 A 3 0 VA 0 VA 3 30A |B-C-EDH-2C 18
19 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20 A 1 HT/IG 12-2 500 VA 1260 VA 12-2 1 20 A |R-OFFICE 130, 121 20 19 0 VA 0 VA 20
21 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20A 1 HT/IG 12-2 500 VA 500 VA 12-2 HT 1 20 A |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 22 21 0 VA 0 VA 22
23 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20A 1 HT 12-2 500 VA 500 VA 12-2 HT 1 20 A |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 24 23 |B-A-EDH-2A 20A 3 0 VA 0 VA 3 30A |B-D-EDH-2D 24
25 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20A 1 HT 12-2 500 VA 500 VA 12-2 HT/IG 1 20 A |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 26 25 0 VA 0 VA 26
27 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20A 1 HT/IG 12-2 500 VA 500 VA 12-2 HT/IG 1 20 A |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 28 27 0 VA 0 VA 28
29 |R-OPEN OFFICE 121,... 20A 1 HT/IG 12-2 500 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 30 29 |B-B-EDH-2B 30A 3 0 VA 0 VA 3 30A |A-A-EDH-1A 30
31 |R-OFFICE 124, 121, 122 20 A 1 12-2 1080 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 32 31 0 VA 0 VA 32
33 |SPARE 20A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 34 33 0 VA 0 VA 34 DRAWN BY:  SLJB
35 |SPARE 20A | 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 | 20A |SPARE 36 35 |A-C-EDH-1C 40A | 3 0 VA 0 VA 3 | 30A |A-B-EDH-1B 36 REVIEW BY: DK
37 |SPARE 20 A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 38 37 0 VA 0 VA 38
39 |SPARE 20 A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 40 39 |SPACE -- 1 -- 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 40 THE LUNZ GROUP
© COPYRIGHT 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
41 |SPARE 20 A 1 0 VA 0 VA 1 20 A |SPARE 42 41 |SPACE - 1 - - 1 -- SPACE 42
29060 VA 6048 VA 5548 VA 959 VA 1500 VA 356 VA
242.8 A 51.0A 46.2 A 3.8A 57A 1.3A
Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals fik:‘;‘:ﬁd“”ﬁf%”3551
Motor 1056 VA 112.50% 1188 VA Lighting 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA D oz 1552
R 39600 VA 62.63% 24800 VA Total Conn. Load: 40656 VA LITES 2814 VA 125.00% 3517 VA Total Conn. Load:|2814 VA lic. AR94778
Total Est. Demand: | 25988 VA Total Est. Demand: | 3517 VA
Total Conn.:|112.8 A Total Conn.:|3.4 A lunz.com
Total Est. Demand: |72.1 A Total Est. Demand: 4.2 A
Notes: Notes:
< Motor = LARGEST MOTOR Motor = LARGEST MOTOR
< MN = MOTOR (NON-SEASONAL) MN = MOTOR (NON-SEASONAL) 24001 . 01
o L = LIGHTING (CONTINUOUS) L = LIGHTING (CONTINUOUS)
3 R = RECEPTACLE R = RECEPTACLE
8 C = CONTINUOUS C = CONTINUOUS
s IG = ISOLATED GROUND CIRCUIT PN = POWER NON-SEASONAL (NON-CONTINUOUS)
; HT = HAND TIE CIRCUIT BREAKERS VT = VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION 6 O 1
- | -




GENERAL MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

PLUMBING AND PIPING SYMBOLS

PLUMBING NOTES

PLUMBING NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTE

D@ >

LIMIT OF DEMOLITION

CONTINUATION SYMBOL

ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

REVISION NUMBER - SHOWN ON PLANS

POINT WHERE NEW CONNECTS TO EXISTING

ROOM NAME AND NUMBER

PIPE SIZE TAG (DIAMETER)

HB HOSE BIBB

HW HOT WATER

IN INCH

LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE

ABOVE GROUND PIPING
_—PIPESLOPETAG
1/8" /12" SLOPE
L BELOW GROUND PIPING
INVERT: -105' - 1" PIPE INVERT ELEVATION TAG
(E) EXISTING PIPE TAG
——————————— (D)-—-----=-- PIPING BEING DEMOLISHED
ABBREVIATIONS

ABV  ABOVE NIC  NOT IN CONTRACT
AAV AR ADMITTANCE VALVE NO  NUMBER
AD  AREADRAIN NTS ~ NOT TO SCALE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR PD  PRESSURE DROP
BFF  BELOW FINISHED FLOOR PLBG ~ PLUMBING
BLW  BELOW PRESS PRESSURE
CLG  CEILING PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
CO  CLEANOUT PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
CW  COLD WATER RD  ROOF DRAIN
D DEGREE RED  REDUCER
DN DOWN SF SQUARE FOOT
DOM.  DOMESTIC SAN  SANITARY
ET EXPANSION TANK SP  STATIC PRESSURE
EWC  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER TEMP  TEMPERATURE
EWT  ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE TYP  TYPICAL
EXIST  EXISTING \ VENT
F FAHRENHEIT VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF
FCO  FLOOR CLEAN OUT WCO  WALL CLEAN OUT
FD FLOOR DRAIN WH  WALL HYDRANT
FL FLOOR
FS FLOOR SINK
FT FOOT/FEET
GPM  GALLONS PER MINUTE
GWH  GAS WATER HEATER

— _DCW—— DOMESTIC COLD WATER
— — _DHW—— DOMESTIC HOT WATER
DOM. HOT WATER
—— — HWR RECIRCULATION
————— V — — — — SANITARY VENT
SAN SANITARY SEWER
PIPE DROP 4"

O =—PIPERISE . |
N PIPE TEE >
4"

2"y\
REDUCING 45

= CAP DEGREE TEE
45 DEGREE TEE
PIPE ACCESSORY TAGS
2" DOM. WM
—@)BOMESTIC WATER METER et GLOBE VALVE
2" BALANCING "
BUTTERFLY
—=#~ BALANCING VALVE [+ BUTTERFLY VALVE
" SHUTOFF
— 1/4 TURN BALL VALVE —PK—  LOCK SHIELD VALVE
. " CHECK
CHECK VALVE —Ss—  SPRING CHECK VALVE
"TMV
3-WAY MIXING VALVE ——  SWING GATE CHECK VALVE
ki~ GATEVALVE — K—  TEMP PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

— &P~ ANGLE HOSE VALVE

DRAIN TAGS

DRAIN SIZE

FLOORDRAIN @ TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE) = (_4"AD-6 } =@  AREADRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN B—=—{ 4" FD-3P }~—"P"- INDICATES FLOORSINK  fef~={ 4" FS4
PRIMER CONNECTION

HUBDRAN  @—e A FD-13

6 DFU —=—FIXTURE UNITS

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAGS
TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

— [LAV-1A )

0.75 CWFU
0.75 HWFU
WATER CLOSET - LAV-1A ?
WALL HUNG - ADA [ wc-1A | L wet ] 1DFRU 1 FIXTURE UNITS
PIPE ACCESORY Cui ]
TAG T T
‘ 2o e
4" WCO— ¢ o i = =g ¥ WCO
* NOTE *

ALL OF GENERAL NOTES ON THIS SHEET ARE TO BE APPLIED TO ALL OTHER DRAWINGS IN
THIS SET.THE SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY OR MAY NOT BE
USED IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS.

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FIXTURE
MARK

FIXTURE DESCRIPTION

ROUGH-IN PIPE SIZES

WATER SUPPLY
DURATION

COLD
WATER
SUPPLY

HOT WATER
SUPPLY

FIXTURE
TRAP

FIXTURE
DRAIN

COLD

WATER HOT WATER

DRAINAGE

BASIS OF
DESIGN MAKE

BASIS OF
DESIGN MODEL

WC-1

COMBINATION LAVATORY AND WATER
CLOSET - 14 GAUGE TYPE 304 STAINLESS
STEEL. FLOOR MOUNTED, WALL OUTLET,

HARD-WIRED FLUSH VALVE, 1.28 GPF.
PROVIDE WITH PENAL BUBBLER. PROVIDE
HARD-WIRED SECONDARY CONTROL OF
FLUSH VALVE TO BE LOCATED IN CHASE.

LAV: 1/2"
WC: 1"

LAV: 1/2"
WC: -

LAV: 2",
WC: 4"

LAV:
WC:

2" LAV: 0.5
4" WC: 6

LAV: 0.5
WC: -

ACORN

1432ALAR

WC-2

WATER CLOSET - 14 GAUGE TYPE 304
STAINLESS STEEL. FLOOR MOUNTED, WALL
OUTLET, MECHANICAL FLUSH VALVE, 1.6 GPF.

1"

N/A

4"

4"

6 N/A

ACORN

1695

WC-3

WATER CLOSET - BARRIER FREE FLOOR
MOUNTED 17" HIGH, ELONGATED, 1-1/2" TOP
SPUD. VITREOUS CHINA, 1.6 GPF. ROUND
FRONT SEAT COVER, STAINLESS STEEL
HINGE. PROVDE ALL REQUIRED
ACCESSORIES FOR COMPLETE
INSTALLATION.

1"

N/A

4"

4"

6 N/A

AMERICAN
STANDARD;
SLOAN

215BA; 111

LAV-1

LAVATORY - 14 GAUGE TYPE 304 STAINLESS
STEEL. WALL OUTLET, PNEUMATICALLY
OPERATED, HEMISHERICAL PUSH BUTTONS,
ADA COMPIANT, HEMISHERICAL BUBBLER,
AND INTEGRAL SELF-DRAINING SOAP DISH.

1/2"

1/2"

1.5 1.5

ACORN

LR1652

LAV-2

LAVATORY, BARRIER FREE - 20X18"
VITREOUS CHINA, WALL HUNG, SINGLE HOLE.
PROVIDE FLOOR CARRIER WITH CONCEALED

ARMS. CHROME FAUCET, GRID DRAIN
ASSEMBLY. TOP OF FRONT RIM MOUNTED 34"
FROM FINISHED FLOOR. PROVIDE STOPS,
SUPPLIES, TRAP, ETC., TO MAKE A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

172"

172"

0.5 0.5

AMERICAN
STANDARD;
DELTA

0355; 27C4974

MS-1

MOP SINK - 24X24X10" ONE-PIECE
CONSTRUCTION, INTEGRALLY MOLDED
CENTER DRAIN WITH SEAL. PROVIDE WITH
HOSE AND HOSE HOOK, MOP BRACKET,
VACUUM BREAKER, AND WALL GUARDS.

172"

172"

3"

3"

2.25 2.25

FIAT; MOEN

TSB-3010; 8230

SH-1

SHOWER - 14 GAUGE TYPE 304 STAINLESS
STEEL. PNEUMATICALLY OPERATED,
PRESSURE BALANCING MIXING VALVE, AND
INTEGRAL SERVICE STOPS.

1/2"

172"

ACORN

1741-8MV-RD

WH-1

WALL HYDRANT - ENCASED, NON-FREEZE,
ANTI-SIPHON FLUSH WALL HYDRANT. NICKEL
BRONZE FACE WITH LOCKING HINGED
COVER. INCLUDED OPERATING KEY.

3/4"

N/A

N/A

N/A 5

N/A

N/A

ZURN

Z1320XL-NB

BPH-1

BED PAN HOPPER - VITREOUS CHINA, WALL-
HUNG, BLOWOUT FLUSHING RIM SERVICE
SINK. FLUSH VALVE: SLOAN "ROYAL" 117
BED PAN WASHER: CHICAGO 910-G777-19KCP

3/4"

3/4"

4"

4"

2.25 2.25

CRANE

7H544
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ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
CODES. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE 2023 FLORIDA
PLUMBING CODE. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN CODES, OR
BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND CODES, THE MOST
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

REVIEW PLANS OF ALL TRADES PRIOR TO BIDDING AND BEGINNING WORK.
INSTALLATIONS ARE TO INCLUDE ALL PLUMBING FOR COMPLETE SYSTEMS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND AS REQUIRED.

COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH
HVAC DUCTS, STRUCTURE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, AND OTHER PIPING IN
THE CEILING SPACE. VENT PIPING AND WATER PIPING SHALL BE HELD
EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW HVAC DUCTWORK, AS COORDINATED WITH THE
HVAC CONTRACTOR.

ALL CHANGES SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE ROUGHING-IN
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES.

THE PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL
PLUMBING FIXTURES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT AND WATER CONNECTION SIZES OF ALL
PLUMBING FIXTURES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. FURNISH CUT-OUT TEMPLATES,
FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED IN MILLWORK, TO THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

MAKE PROPER HOT AND COLD WATER, WASTE AND VENT PIPING
CONNECTIONS TO ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT EVEN THOUGH ALL
FITTINGS AND CONNECTIONS ARE NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

VERIFY LOCATION OF WATER SERVICE AND THE LOCATION/INVERTS OF
SANITARY PIPING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CUT AND PATCH CONCRETE AS REQUIRED.

IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO COVER ALL WORK AND
MATERIAL. ANY EQUIPMENT, PLUMBING FIXTURE, TRIM HARDWARE
AND/OR DEVICES USUALLY UTILIZED IN THE CLASS OF WORK, THOUGH NOT
SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, BUT WHICH
MAY BE NECESSARY FOR THE SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE WORK
(AS DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT) SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS PART OF HIS TOTAL WORK.

THE EQUIPMENT ROUGH-IN ITEMS AND THEIR DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS
FOR ALL CONNECTIONS ARE ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF OUR
KNOWLEDGE. IN SOME INSTANCES THE OWNER OR SUPPLIER MAY MAKE
SUBSTITUTIONS OR EQUIPMENT ITEMS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS SHOWN.
THEREFORE, THESE ITEMS AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER, OWNER AND/OR EQUIPMENT ROUGH-IN DRAWING.
FAILURE OF THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH-INS OR
THEIR LOCATIONS SHALL PLACE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
SUBSEQUENT RELOCATION AND/OR ADDITIONAL ROUGH-INS DIRECTLY
UPON THAT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER THE
REQUIRED COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL SO THE QUALITY
OF INTENDED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT CAN BE REVIEWED BEFORE
INSTALLATION. THERE WILL BE NO INSTALLATION UNTIL SHOP DRAWINGS
HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN
FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DESIGNED
AROUND BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCTS WHICH HAVE ESTABLISHED THE
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR THIS PROJECT. PRODUCTS SUBMITTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE ARRANGED DIFFERENTLY AND THE
PRODUCTION OF CONTRACTOR COORDINATED DRAWINGS IS REQUIRED
TO BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THESE
DIAGRAMMATIC DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW ALL ELBOWS,
OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, FITTINGS, AND ACCESSORIES REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION OF WORK. THE SUBMISSION OF A
PROPOSAL SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT THE CONTRACTOR
HAS FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH THE PLANS AND BUILDING SITE.
CLAIMS MADE SUBSEQUENT TO THE PROPOSAL FOR MATERIALS AND
LABOR BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WILL NOT BE
RECOGNIZED IF THEY COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN HAD PROPER
EXAMINATION BEEN MADE.

VERIFY SERVICE POINTS AND METERING LOCATIONS FOR PROJECTS WITH
LOCAL UTILITIES AND/OR LANDLORD (DOMESTIC WATER, SANITARY
SEWER, GAS, ETC.).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE FULLY AMONG ALL TRADES.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR ROOF DRAINS AND PLUMBING SHALL BE
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOF SYSTEM MANUFACTURER'S
GUIDELINES. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND/OR
MANUFACTURER FOR ROOF SYSTEM USED.

ALL PLUMBING VENTS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE OFFSET A MINIMUM
OF 3'-0" BEFORE ROOF PENETRATION.

INSTALL 1" INSULATION WITH ALL-SERVICE JACKET ON ALL ROOF LEADERS
ABOVE CEILING.

INSTALL PLENUM RATED INSULATION WRAP ON ALL PLASTIC VENT,
SANITARY AND STORM PIPING LOCATED WITHIN A RETURN AIR PLENUM.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND/OR WATER COMPANY AS TO THE METER AND VALVING
ARRANGEMENTS OF THE DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE WHICH ENTERS
THE BUILDING. SHOULD A BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY AND/OR
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE ASSEMBLY BE REQUIRED, PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL AS REQUIRED PER LOCAL AND
STATE REQUIREMENTS. THE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY SHALL BE A "WATTS"
SERIES #909 OR APPROVED EQUAL, MEETING ASSE STANDARDS 1013, 1015,
& 1020. IF BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED, PROVIDE PROPERLY
SIZED THERMAL EXPANSION TANK IN SUPPLY PIPING OF WATER HEATER.
IF WATER PRESSURE IS 65 PSI OR ABOVE, THE PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE A "WATTS" SERIES #U5 SET AT 50 PSI DELIVERY
PRESSURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST BACKFLOW
AND SIPHONAGE, BOTH NATURAL AND INDUCED. ALL EQUIPMENT
CONNECTED TO THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM BEING CAPABLE OF
POLLUTING OR CONTAMINATING THE POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM OR ANY PART THEREOF BY MEANS OF A REVERSAL OF FLOW,
PRESSURE DROP, PRESSURE LOSS, INDUCED VACUUM, OR BY INJECTION
BECAUSE OF ANY PRIMARY OR AUXILIARY PUMPING SYSTEM CONNECTED,
MUST BE ISOLATED AND CONTAINED BY MEANS OF APPROVED BACKFLOW
DEVICES, CHECK VALVES, AIR GAPS, OR VACUUM BREAKERS. PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THESE DEVICES PER LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

THE WATER PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE FLUSHED AND STERILIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS.

HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY BRANCHES FOR ALL SYSTEMS HAVING
QUICK CLOSING VALVES OF ANY TYPE SHALL HAVE WATER HAMMER
ARRESTORS INSTALLED AT THE HIGH POINT ON THE END OF EACH BRANCH
AND AS REQUIRED.

ALL PIPES HANGING FROM SINGLE VERTICAL RODS / HANGERS SHALL NOT
MOVE OR SWAY DURING OPERATION. SUITABLE LATERAL SUPPORTS OR
BRACING SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT SWAY OR MOVEMENT.

PROVIDE SHUTOFF BALL VALVES AND DIELECTRIC UNIONS FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT HOT AND COLD WATER LINES. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER FOR EXACT REQUIREMENTS.
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VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL BARRIER FREE FIXTURES WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

PROVIDE COPPER INDIRECT WASTE PIPING REQUIRED FROM EQUIPMENT
TO FLOOR DRAINS, OPEN RECEPTACLES, OR FLOOR SINKS. PIPING SHALL
COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES. COORDINATE WITH ALL
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS AND SIZES AS REQUIRED BY PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
SERVED. HOLD PIPING TIGHT TO WALL WHERE APPLICABLE. PROPERLY
SECURE AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH CASEWORK SUPPLIER FOR
MAXIMUM CLEARANCE UNDER CABINETS.

PROVIDE CHROME PLATED ESCUTCHEONS AT ALL WALL PENETRATIONS.

INSTALL STORM AND CONDENSATE PIPING WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/8"
PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DRAINAGE OF ALL SYSTEMS.

INSTALL SANITARY PIPING LESS THAN 3" WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/4"
PER FOOT. 3" TO 6" WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/8" PER FOOT. GREATER
THAN 6" WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/16" PER FOOT. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DRAINAGE OF ALL SYSTEMS.

ALL FLOOR DRAINS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 3" DRAIN LINES,
DEEP SEAL TRAPS, AND AUTOMATIC TRAP PRIMERS. TRAP PRIMERS SHALL
BE LOCATED IN A SERVICEABLE LOCATION AND INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. HOLD TOP OF FLOOR
DRAINS FLUSH WITH FINISHED FLOOR; SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR
FLOOR SLOPES AND PROPER FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION.

ALL VENT PIPE TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH STRUCTURE, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AND LIGHTING. ALL
VTR'S SHALL BE EXTENDED TO A MINIMUM OF 2" ABOVE PARAPET HEIGHT
AND MAINTAINED 10'-0" MINIMUM FROM ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES.

MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLIES AND SYSTEMS SHALL MEET ALL
PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS OF NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING
ORGANIZATIONS SUCH AS UL, ASTM, ASSE, AWWE, AGA AND NFPA AS WELL
AS THE MOST CURRENT ADOPTED VERSION OF THE STATE AND LOCAL
CODES.

ALL INSTALLED SYSTEMS, DEVICES AND RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE TESTED
IN PLACE. REPLACE ANY AND ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED DEFECTIVE
DEVICES, ITEMS, OR SYSTEMS AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, BEFORE
COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

WHERE JOB CONDITIONS REQUIRE CHANGES FROM THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS THAT DO NOT CHANGE THE SCOPE OR NATURE OF WORK
REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SUCH CHANGES WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. NO OTHER CHANGES MAY BE MADE
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER.

ALL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES AND MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND UNUSED,
AND INSTALLED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). PROVIDE COMPLETE
WITH ALL TRIM, STOPS, HANGERS, CARRIERS, SUPPORTS, ETC., INCLUDING
PROVISIONS FOR BARRIER FREE USE, IF REQUIRED. WHERE FIXTURES
ARE ACCESSIBLE THEY MUST COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL ADA
REGULATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK FOR WHICH MATERIALS ARE
FURNISHED, FABRICATED, FIELD ERECTED, ALL FACTORY ASSEMBLED
EQUIPMENT FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC MANUFACTURER'S GUARANTEE IS
FURNISHED, AND ALL WORK IN CONNECTION WITH INSTALLATION OF
MANUFACTURER'S GUARANTEED EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR'S
GUARANTEE SHALL LAST ONE YEAR FROM THE FINAL OWNER
ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK AND SHALL APPLY TO ALL DEFECTS IN
MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP OF ANY KIND.

ALL FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT
REQUIRE TIGHTGRASPING.

ALL BARRIER FREE WATER CLOSET CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON
UNIT TOWARDS WIDE SIDE OF STALL. VERIFY IF RIGHT OR LEFT SIDE
LOCATION.

PLUMBING ACCESSORIES

FD:

FLOOR DRAIN - ZURN ZN415B-P-VP; 6" CAST-IRON FLOOR DRAIN BODY AND
COLLAR, 3" THREADED DRAIN OUTLET WITH 3" DEEP SEAL P-TRAP, 1/2"
TRAP-SEAL PRIMER CONNECTION WITH PRESSURE ACTIVATED TRAP
PRIMER VALVE. PROVIDE WITH VANDAL-PROOF SECURED TOP.

TRAP PRIMER - ZURN Z1022 SANI-GUARD; CONNECT TO CW WITH VALVE,
EXTEND TRAP PRIMER TO FLOOR DRAIN AS REQUIRED. 1/2" CW.

DEEP SEAL TRAP - ZURN Z1000; DURA-COATED CAST IRON BODY WITH
BOTTOM BRONZE CLEANOUT PLUG. 3" PIPE SIZE.

REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH
EITHER A TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION OR DEEP SEAL P-TRAP.

FCO:

FLOOR CLEANOUT - ZURN ZN1400-K; CAST-IRON ADJUSTABLE HOUSING
FLOOR CLEANOUT; RAISED, TAPERED THREAD BRONZE CLOSURE PLUG;
NEOPRENE RUBBER GASKET; NICKEL-BRONZE ROUND SCORIATED TOP
COVER; INSIDE CAULK OUTLET, SAME SIZE AS CONNECTED DRAINAGE
PIPING; ASME A112.36.2M.

WCO:

WALL CLEANOUT - ZURN Z1446; CAST-IRON CLEANOUT TEE; RECESSED,
TAPERED THREAD BRONZE PLUG; STAINLESS STEEL OR CHROME-PLATED
BRASS WALL ACCESS COVER PLATE; SAME SIZE AS CONNECTED
DRAINAGE PIPING; ASME A112.36.2M.

GCO:

GRADE CLEANOUT - ZURN ZN1400-HD; CAST-IRON ADJUSTABLE HOUSING
CLEANOUT FERRULE; RECESSED, TAPERED THREAD, BRONZE CLOSURE
PLUG; NEOPRENE RUBBER GASKET; SAME SIZE AS CONNECTED DRAINAGE
PIPING; INSTALL IN 24" X 24" X 12" DEEP CONCRETE PAD FLUSH WITH
GRADE; ASME A112.36.2M. INSTALL END-OF-LINE CLEANOUT WITH LONG
SWEEP ELBOW; INSTALL 2-WAY CLEANOUT WITH 2-WAY CLEANOUT
FITTING.

PCO:

F.’INNED CLEANOUT - ACORN PC; 2-1/2" NPT BRASS CLEAN-OUT PLUG.
PERMANENT 5/32" STAINLESS STEEL PIN.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND INDICATIVE OF
WORK TO BE PROVIDED (FURNISHED AND INSTALLED) UNDER THIS
CONTRACT. DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO EXAMINE THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY SHALL OPERATE AND VERIFY THE
EXTENT OF WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT.

PRIOR TO ORDERING AND FABRICATING ANY EQUIPMENT, IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE THE PHYSICAL
CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE AND VERIFY SPACE AND SUFFICIENT
CLEARANCES ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSTALLING EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND APPURTENANCES, AND TO DETERMINE ANY NECESSARY
MODIFICATIONS.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS ADOPTED BY
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN
THESE ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS AND CODES, THE MOST STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING CODE

REQUIREMENTS:

+ FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2023

FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2023

FBC MECHANICAL 2023

FBC PLUMBING 2023

FBC ENERGY CONSERVATION 2023

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2023

NFPA 1-2021, THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE

NFPA 101-2021, THE LIFE SAFETY CODE

NFPA 51B-2019, STANDARD FOR FIRE PREVENTION DURING WELDING,

CUTTING AND OTHER HOT WORK

*  NFPA 13-2019, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS

* NFPA 70-2020, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

* NFPA 90A-2021, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR
CONDITIONING AND VENTING SYSTEMS.

*  NFPA 241-2019, STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SEQUENCE DEMOLITION,
CLEANING, AND CONSTRUCTION WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
INSTALLATION OF WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. DISMANTLE AND
REASSEMBLE EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY FOR ENTRY INTO THE BUILDING
AND THE LOCATION OF INSTALLATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE PROJECT SCHEDULE
AND SHALL UPDATE THIS SCHEDULE WEEKLY. ANY CHANGES SHALL BE
NOTED AND AN UPDATED SCHEDULE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER.

ALL PERMITS, FEES, TAXES, ETC SHALL BE PAID BY CONTRACTOR AS PART
OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST.

MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE AND SMOKE RATED WALLS,
PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH FIRESTOP MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L.
REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE ASSEMBLY RATING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH U.L. APPROVED DRAWINGS FOR EACH TYPE
OF FIRE AND SMOKE RATED ASSEMBLY PENETRATION BY DUCTS, PIPES,
OR CONDUITS, AND SHALL DISPLAY THESE DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE AT
ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DETAILS FOR PROPER GUIDANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT
SUBMITTALS FOR ALL PRODUCTS USED ON PROJECT.

THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR
HAS RECEIVED WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER TO THE
SPECIFIC DEVIATION. THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS
OR OMISSIONS IN HIS OR HER SUBMITTAL DATA.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THREE COMPLETE O&M
MANUALS IN THREE RING BINDERS AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA ON ALL
NEW EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS, CERTIFIED TECHNICAL PRODUCT DATA,
EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS, SPARE PARTS DATA, ETC. PROVIDE AN
INDEX AND ASSOCIATED DIVIDERS.

CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN ONE SET OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON SITE AND KEEP CURRENT WITH MARK UP
AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. THIS
SET IS TO INCLUDE ALL CONTRACT CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS AND
CLARIFICATIONS. THIS SET ALONG WITH ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
TURNED OVER TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AFTER CONSTRUCTION
COMPLETION.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL BIDDERS TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW AND
UNDERSTAND ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS
NOT LIMITED TO ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATION SECTIONS, ETC. THE
DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. THEREFORE BEFORE STARTING
ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL MAKE ANY REQUIRED
MINOR ADJUSTMENTS WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER. ANY MAJOR
DISCREPANCIES FOUND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE BASE BID SHALL REFLECT THE TOTAL COST
OF NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. THIS INCLUDES LABOR, EQUIPMENT
AND MATERIALS. NO CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE ISSUED WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT AND APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT.
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KEYNOTES

1 EXISTING 4" SANITARY PIPING SHALL BE DEMOLISHED FROM LIMIT OF
DEMOLITION BACK TO MAIN UNDERGROUND SEWER CONNECTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK WITH HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT (WASTEWATER).

2 REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES. PREPARE
EXISTING PIPING FOR RECONNECTION. TEMPORARILY CAP EXISTING SANITARY,
VENT, AND DOMESTIC WATER PIPING FOR REUSE. REFER TO PLUMBING
RENOVATION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3 REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE AND
ASSOCIATED PIPING. REPAIR FLOORING AND SLAB AS REQUIRED. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

4  NOTED PLUMBING FIXTURES EXISTING TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ENSURE PROPER OPERATION AS PART OF THIS

PROJECT.
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW ALL
ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, OR FITTINGS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD OVSERVATIONS AND 'AS-BUILT'
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISTURBING
EXISTING INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
SYSTEM PIPING AFFECTED.

ALL EXISTING PIPING TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED,
THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE
CONTAMINATION.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE NO DEAD LEGS ARE LEFT IN ANY
PIPING WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.
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KEYNOTES

REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING PIPING BACK TO LIMIT OF
DEMOLITION.

NOTED PLUMBING FIXTURES EXISTING TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ENSURE PROPER OPERATION AS PART OF THIS
PROJECT.

REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES. PREPARE
EXISTING PIPING FOR RECONNECTION. TEMPORARILY CAP EXISTING SANITARY,
VENT, AND DOMESTIC WATER PIPING FOR REUSE. REFER TO PLUMBING
RENOVATION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE AND
ASSOCIATED PIPING. REPAIR FLOORING AND SLAB AS REQUIRED. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW ALL
ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, OR FITTINGS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD OVSERVATIONS AND 'AS-BUILT'
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISTURBING
EXISTING INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
SYSTEM PIPING AFFECTED.

ALL EXISTING PIPING TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED, 550 North Reo Street
THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE Suite 203, Tampa, FL
CONTAMINATION. 33609

813.289.4700

E. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE NO DEAD LEGS ARE LEFT IN ANY COA # 8304
PIPING WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.
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ORAINAGE 1 CONNECT NEW 6" SANITARY MAIN TO EXISTING 4" MAIN.
FIXTURE FIXTURE TOTAL A. THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW ALL
VARK FIXTURE TYPE UNIT QUANTITY DFL 2 :Erxlxslg/%ll_l\ll_GNglvF\J/l I\FI’IC_;UMBING FIXTURE. CONNECT NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE TO ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, OR FITTINGS REQUIRED TO
(DFU) ' COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
3 FURNISH AND INSTALL FLOOR DRAINS IN EXISTING FLOOR. COORDINATE EXACT B. EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD OVSERVATIONS AND 'AS-BUILT'
COMBINATION LAVATORY LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
wC-1 AND WATER CLOSET 5 13 65 AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISTURBING
4  NEW 6" SANITARY PIPE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING MAIN SANITARY EXISTING INSTALLATION.
SEWER LINE UNDERGROUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE NEW PIPING
WC-2 WATER CLOSET 4 4 16 WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT C. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
(WASTEWATER). SYSTEM PIPING AFFECTED.
550 North Reo Street
D. ALL EXISTING PIPING TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED, ,
WC-3 WATER CLOSET 4 2 8 5  FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP SEAL. THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE Suite 203, Tampa, FL
CONTAMINATION. 33609
6 FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP PRIMER. 813.289.4700
LAV-1 LAVATORY 1 4 4 E. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE NO DEAD LEGS ARE LEFT IN ANY COA# 8304
7 AIRADMITTANCE VALVE. PROVIDE WITH PROPER ACCESS FOR SERVICING. PIPING WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK. snol 'P
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW ALL
ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, OR FITTINGS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON FIELD OVSERVATIONS AND 'AS-BUILT'
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISTURBING
EXISTING INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
SYSTEM PIPING AFFECTED.

ALL EXISTING PIPING TO BE REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED,
THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE
CONTAMINATION.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE NO DEAD LEGS ARE LEFT IN ANY
PIPING WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.
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WATER SUFZC\'/—;(F'EKTURE UNIT PLUMBING FIXTURES AND CONNECT TO EXISTING PIPING OUTSIDE OF
FIXTURE TOTAL MECHANICAL ROOM.
VIARK FIXTURE TYPE QUANTITY WSFU
COLD HOT TOTAL 2 FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP SEAL.
MBINATION LAVATORY 3 FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP PRIMER.
WC-1 COAND ¥ ATCI)ER CLOSEOT 6.5 0.5 6.7 13 87.1
4 1/2" TRAP PRIMER SHALL BE ROUTED UNDERGROUND AND CONNECTED TO
DOMESTIC COLD WATER LINE LOCATED IN CHASE. REFER TO DETAIL.
WC-2 WATER CLOSET 6.0 - 6.0 4 24.0
5 NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING HOT WATER,
COLD WATER, AND HOT WATER RECIRCULATING PIPES.
WC-3 WATER CLOSET 6.0 - 6.0 2 12.0
6  EXISTING 3/4" DCW UP TO MEZZANINE MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE TO SERVE
EXISTING HOSE BIBB.
LAV-1 LAVATORY 15 15 2.0 4 8.0
7 REFER TO POTABLE HOT WATER RETURN BALANCING VALVE STATION DETAIL
FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DO NOT SHOW ALL
ELBOWS, OFFSETS, UNIONS, VALVES, OR FITTINGS REQUIRED TO

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE

DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO DISTURBING

EXISTING INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING

SYSTEM PIPING AFFECTED.

ALL EXISTING PIPING TO BE

THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND SANITIZED TO AVOID POSSIBLE

CONTAMINATION.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE NO DEAD LEGS ARE LEFT IN ANY
PIPING WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.

BASED ON FIELD OVSERVATIONS AND 'AS-BUILT'

REUSED SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED,

SANITARY PIPING (BELOW GRADE) TO BUILDING MAIN SANITARY LINE. REFER TO
DRAWING #1/P101A FOR CONTINUATION.

FURNISH AND INSTALL FLOOR DRAIN FOR EACH SHOWER HEAD WITHIN

SHOWER ROOM 145.

DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING TO RESPECTIVE BUILDING MAIN DOMESTIC HOT
WATER LINE. PROVIDE NEW FULL PORT SHUTOFF VALVES AT MAIN
CONNECTION. REFER TO DRAWING #1/P201A FOR CONTINUATION.

DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING TO RESPECTIVE BUILDING MAIN DOMESTIC
COLD WATER LINE. PROVIDE NEW FULL PORT SHUTOFF VALVES AT MAIN
CONNECTION. REFER TO DRAWING #1/P201A FOR CONTINUATION.

SANITARY VENT PIPING TO BUILDING MAIN VENT LINE. REFER TO DRAWING
#1/P101A FOR CONTINUATION.

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN PIPING TO RESPECTIVE BUILDING MAIN
DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN LINE. REFER TO DRAWING #1/P201A FOR

CONTINUATION.

REFER TO POTABLE HOT WATER RETURN BALANCING VALVE STATION DETAIL

FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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3/8" MINIMUM, 1" MAXIMUM

L CLEARANCE BETWEEN PIPE
INSULATION AND SLEEVE

( (OR BETWEEN PIPE AND SLEEVE)

’
)

J

PIPE INSULATION t PIPE SLEEVE
AS SPECIFIED

NON-FIRE RATE WALL /
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PIPE THROUGH WALL
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ESCUTCHEON

AUTOMATIC FLOW

CONTROL VALVE \

FLOW b

FLOW
Y L

DRAIN VALVE WITH HOSE
BIB ADAPTER AND CAP

7 PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH
NON-FIRE RATED WALL DETAIL N.T.S.

4 POTABLE HOT WATER RETURN

BALANCING VALVE STATION DETAIL N.T.S.

TOP PIPE TOP TO
PREVENT DEBRIS TWO-PIECE NICKEL
FROM ENTERING TRAP BRONZE ADJUSTABLE

PRIMER VALVE
CONNECT TO NEAREST 1-1/2" STRAINER

OR SMALLER DOMESTIC COLD
WATER SUPPLY

CAST IRON INVERTIBLE
CLAMPING COLLAR

PRESSURE DROP ACTIVATION TRAP
PRIMER VALVE - PRECISION

S —
20 FT. OF PRIMER PIPING; PROVIDE CLAMPED TO FLOOR
ACCESS PANEL FOR SERVICE, OR DRAIN BODY

INSTALL IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

BALL VALVE —

UNION
FLOOR DRAIN

FINISHED FLOOR
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1/2" DOMESTIC COLD
WATER SUPPLY - CONCEAL
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OR ABOVE CEILING

CAST IRON FLOOR
DRAIN BODY WITH
3" OUTLET AND
1/2" TRAP PRIMER
TAP

\ 3" DEEP SEAL P-TRAP

NEOPRENE GASKET

1) TRAP PRIMER DETAIL N.TS.

SURFACE CLEANOUT

CONCRETE PAD

/ GRADE

i

TWO WAY CLEANOUT

b

2-WAY GRADE CLEANOUT DETAIL N.T.S.

COMBINATION WYE AND TWO-WAY
/ EIGHTH BEND FITTING / CLEANOUT

il [

CLEANOUT FITTING IN MAIN

TWO-WAY CLEANOUT FITTING
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P C-CLAMP PIPE HANGER FOR

g @ TOP ANGLE
I F

m/ 3/8" ALL THREAD ROD

ADJUSTABLE SWIVEL
~~ PIPE HANGER RING

DISTANCE BETWEEN SUPPORTS:
PER TABLE 308.5 OF THE FLORIDA
PLUMBING CODE 2020

| - CPVC PIPING 1" DIAMETER AND SMALLER
\ SUPPORT MAXIMUM EVERY 3 FT.
BAR JOIST - CPVC PIPING 1-1/4" DIAMETER AND LARGER
SUPPORT MAXIMUM EVERY 4 FT.
- TYPE "L" COPPER PIPE 1-1/4" OR SMALLER
SUPPORT MAXIMUM EVERY 6 FT.

- SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL PIPE SUPPORT
MAXIMUM EVERY 12 FT.

(5) CLEANOUT FITTINGS DETAIL N.TS.

2) PIPE HANGER DETAIL N.TS.
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L / LAVATORY STOP ROUGH-IN AT
NORMAL HEIGHT
| CHROME PLATED TRAP
Nimm PRIMER W/ INTEGRAL AIR
GAP
'gEE: \
ESCUTCHEON
1/2" COLD WATER PIPE
TO FLOOR DRAIN
/ FLOOR DRAIN

) |27zl
>
il I
NG z
i lﬂ

PDET-106
2016-09-16

COORDINATE ~
INSTALLATION OF T MINIMUM 12" ABOVE ROOF
FLASHING AND o |~ NORMALLY. EXTEND TO
COUNTERFLASHING . HEIGHT OF PARAPET WHEN
\\ | WITHIN 10' OF PARAPET, OR
ROOF INSULATION L ABOVE MAXIMUM LOCAL
SNOW DEPTH.
CORE DRILL ROOF OR o
PROVIDE SLEEVE IF % I ~4— ANCHOR PIPE TO
REQUIRED BY TYPE OF ffff‘fffffﬁffffifffff;_i STRUCTURE.
ROOF DECK. : -
< A ~-— ROOF DECK
PROVIDE FIRE STOP | 74
SEAL BETWEEN PIPE MINIMUM 12" BELOW
AND SLEEVE OR " RoOF
DECK.
PROVIDE PIPE INCREASER ON 1 REFER T0 SPECIFICATIONS

SMALLER VENT IF/WHERE CODE
REQUIRES A MINIMUM 3" VENT
THRU ROOF

FOR TYPE OF PIPE, FITTINGS,
AND CONNECTORS. REFER TO
PLANS FOR SIZE(S) AND
LOCATION(S).

LOCATE VTR MINIMUM THREE FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE, TEN FEET
HORIZONTAL OR THREE FEET VERTICAL ABOVE ANY BUILDING OPENING OR
FRESH AIR INTAKE, TWENTY FIVE FEET FROM ANY OPENING OR FRESH AIR
INTAKE IN MEDICAL FACILITIES AND ONE FOOT FROM ANY VERTICAL
SURFACE. REFER TO LOCAL CODES FOR OTHER VENT TERMINATION
REQUIREMENTS. LOCATE VTR MINIMUM 18" FROM ADJACENT WALL,
PARAPET, EXPANSION JOINT, ROOF DRAIN, EQUIPMENT CURB, OR OTHER
ROOF FEATURE. OFFSET IN CEILING SPACE WHERE REQUIRED TO MEET
THESE CONDITIONS. INSULATE LAST SIX FEET OF VENT PIPE INSIDE
BUILDING PER SPECIFICATIONS.

WATER HAMMER WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR.
INSTALL PER
ARRESTOR SIZE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.
CROSS \
MODEL CONI\é)IlngION FB(;H.';E REFEPT)ENCE
LF15M2-A 1/2 1-11 A WATER SUPPLY \
p—
LF15M2-B 3/4 12-32 B ¢
WATER SUPPLY TO ' V
LF15M2-C 1 33-60 c PLUMBING FIXTURES
LF15M2-D 1 61-113 D ?\
LF15M2-E 1 114-154 E
LE15M2-F 1 155-330 F WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SIZING BASED ON WATTS SERIES LF15M2 RECOMMENDATIONS.
WATER SUPPLY
WATER SUPPLY TO ? ——

PLUMBING FIXTURE \

(9) LAVATORY TRAP PRIMER N.TS.

(6) VENT THRU ROOF (VTR) DETAIL N.T.S.

3) WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR DETAIL N.TS.
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() KEYNOTES

1 NEW 6" SANITARY PIPE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING MAIN SANITARY
SEWER LINE UNDERGROUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE NEW PIPING
WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
(WASTEWATER).

2"V
:\ \ 2  AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE. PROVIDE WITH PROPER ACCESS FOR SERVICING.

11/2" V\ H 2"V

2" V\ \ oy 2"\

WC-1 \ ) N \ oy 550 North Reo Street
ik Suite 203, Tampa, FL
A1 wc 33609

I- - ‘ 813.289.4700
11/2"V COA# 8304
2" SAN 2" V\\\
-
! WC-1 s
Y i 3"VTR
FD L=

6" GCO

Qfl T we
'-—lw-
11/2' V|
2" SAN 2"V
1 WC-1
/

6" SAN
4" SAN

3" SAN

112"V
3"VTR

O
)

4" SAN

" (.ﬂ_m\
2" SAN Z
| (.( 6" SAN / 3" SAN
2"y \
AAV, ’\w ) | m—
4" SAN St
/ 6" SAN
o -
\ %
/ /\* FD
| e « ® o 2"V
v s - : ?¥: x\I 11/2"V
2" SAN cco AHFEO /S i %z i FD = ’
“ FN % N
/ ,!b ‘i FD WC-1 4" SAN <_E
= x i FD > —
4" SAN =% W (E)2"V UP 1
4" SAN 2 SAN 4" SAN TO ROOF —— 'S 2
e = o
— —
O LLl
ks 4" SAN 6" SAN 1 E
2" SAN ]
(a2 ) /ﬂ — @)
V‘ WC-3 1 (@p)
oF <C —
{‘\'f (E) 2" SANJ LL] —
o SAN 4" SAN § 6" SAN " ._ 1 prd
(E) 4" SAN b LLI
et — A
7«"‘— (E) 4" SAN <C < =
& O
I_ X o 06
(OS> Z O ©
I (E) 4" SAN X o >_
LLl > ©
= & O
(E)4" FCO &)
Uz <C
@ n O
(E) 4" SAN @) 29 —
w U —
O £& =
(E) 4" SAN TO °s <E
/ EXISTING BUILDING 1 Q= (@p)
(JIB)
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1 FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP PRIMER.
2 FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP SEAL.
1/2" DHW
—— 1" DCW
550 North Reo Street
Suite 203, Tampa, FL
33609
813.289.4700
COA# 8304
) o GROUP
WC-1
1" DCW
WC-1
a
3/4" HWR 3/4" DHW
. 1/2" DHW
@ we-t 1" DCW
WC-1
1/2" TRAP FD o
PRIMER
3/4" HWR
, 12DHW 34" pow
1" DCW 1" DHW e " inpow /4" DHW
o 1" DHW
3/4" DCW
3/4" HWR 3/4" HWR
1" DHW
1" DCW SH-1 ). MS-1
2" DCW .
; WC-1
1" DCW 1 1/4" DCW @ WC-1 FD
1" DCW -
11/4" DHW 1/2" TRAP FD - 11/2" DCW
; PRIMER
3/4" DHW— 1 1/4" DHW
(wez )
( LAV-1 ] @
WC-2 = 3/4" HWR
D S 112" DHW
1/2" TRAP S — 1" DCW
PRIMER i 1/2" TRAP
i SH- PRIMER
®
*Dow ) o <<
1/2" TRAP ®., (2 -
PRIMER ° —— 1/2" DHW :
FD (2) WC-1 — 1" DCW
e, (2 : O O
o (E) 1" DCW UP TO 11/2" DCW —
MEZZANINE MECH RM ﬁ' 1 1/4" DHW = e
3/4" HWR —_— —
(1) 1 1/4" DHW 1
FD 2" DCW @) LL
We — 1" DCW (E) 1/2" DHW - 2
: o (E) 2" DHW | @)
e : (E) 2 1/2" DCW —l 2,
1/2" TRAP (E) 1" DOW 2" DHW —_
PRIMER <C
2 1/2" DCW LL] e
WC-1 2 1/2" DCW J (E) 2 1/2" DCW TO 1L
. 11/2" DHW 2 1/2" DCW ((Lav2 ) 3/4" HWR EXISTING MECH ROOM ] <EI_
a)
WC-1 = 11/2" DHW ( 3/4" HWR (E) 2" DHW TO <
8 EXISTING MECH ROOM < O ;
J‘ — 3/4" HWR 7 WC-3 . — X o
(E) 2" DCW =
3/4" HWR pr OB ()
(E) 2" DHW LL] x —
WC-3 D < —
112" DOW- = EXISTING MECH RM = Zg
1/2" DHW U )
O =8 LL]
w L
(i ). 7 B =
O Zi O
1 QI O
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DELEGATED DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS

GENERAL MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

A. THESE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS, AS
DEFINED PER F.A.C. 61G15-32.002(5), REPRESENT THE OVERALL SCOPE,
DESIGN INTENT, AND COVERAGE AREA FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM WITHIN THE PROJECT SCOPE. DELEGATED ENGINEER IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING A FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM FOR THE
ENTIRE BUILDING, PERMITTED AND APPROVED PER NFPA AND BY THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

B. DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
LAYOUT DOCUMENTS TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING AS APPLICABLE, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO:

a. SPRINKLER SYSTEM DRAWINGS, INCLUDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM
LAYOUT, NODE IDENTIFICATION AND NODE SPOT ELEVATIONS.

b. HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS AND PIPE SIZES. SIZE PIPING TO PROVIDE
AN EXCESS RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 10 PSI AT THE HYDRAULICALLY
MOST DEMANDING POINT AT SYSTEM DESIGN FLOW.

c. SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN, CALCULATIONS, DETAILED
WORKSHEETS, WATER SUPPLY CURVE, AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM
DEMAND CURVE.

d. SPRINKLER HEAD PRODUCT DATA SHEETS WITH SPECIFIC SYSTEM
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED.

e. ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 13, CHAPTER 27 PLANS AND CALCULATIONS,
PRIOR TO AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

f.  ALL NECESSARY COMPONENTS, SYSTEMS MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES,
EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPORT SYSTEMS REQUIRED.

C. FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF
RISERS, CROSS MAINS, BRANCH LINES, AND SPRINKLER HEADS WITH ALL
OTHER TRADE SYSTEMS TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND MAINTAIN
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING.

D. COORDINATE SPRINKLER HEAD TYPES AND LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND OTHER CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES.

/ 1" STEEL PIPE
1"X1/2" REDUCING
" COUPLING

CEILING

\ 1/32" STEEL ESCUTCHEON

INSTITUTIONAL SPRINKLER

e

2) INSTITUTIONAL PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD\:rs.

\ BOTTOM OF ROOF OR

FLOOR DECK

DISTANCE BETWEEN DEFLECTOR
AND CEILING/FLAT SLAB SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 1" AND A MAXIMUM OF
12" PER NFPA

UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD

REDUCER

1" NIPPLE

@/ BRANCH LINE

LU: 9/4/2024 8:49:01 AM

3) UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD DETAIL

N.T.S.

FP-D FIRE PROTECTION DRY )
/\ REVISION NUMBER - SHOWN ON PLANS 1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND INDICATIVE OF A. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
FP-O FIRE PROTECTION OTHER WORK TO BE PROVIDED (FURNISHED AND INSTALLED) UNDER THIS SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND AS PER REQUIREMENTS
_ 8 POINT WHERE NEW CONNECTS TO EXISTING CONTRACT. DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE SCALED. OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND ALL
FP-PA FIRE PROTECTION PRE-ACTION FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES, NFPA, AND FACTORY
FP-W FIRE PROTECTION WET 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MUTUAL.
*—NUMBER OF DETAIL ON SHEET INSTALLATION OF WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. DISMANTLE AND
O EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD —=——NUMBER OF SHEET WHERE DETAIL APPEARS REASSEMBLE EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY FOR ENTRY INTO THE B. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PHASING OF SPRINKLER WORK
BUILDING AND THE LOCATION OF INSTALLATION. WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
O UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD @ CEYNOTE
PS PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE PROJECT SCHEDULE C. PROVIDE A COMPLETE WET/DRY TYPE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AS
AND SHALL UPDATE THIS SCHEDULE WEEKLY. ANY CHANGES SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE FLOOR PLAN AND CEILING TYPES
® RECESSED SPRINKLER HEAD 4 CONTINUATION SYMBOL NOTED AND AN UPDATED SCHEDULE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE INCLUDING MAINS, BRANCHES, HEADS, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES AS
OWNER. REQUIRED. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
R
® CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD ROOM NAME AND NUMBER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
o) DRY SPRINKLER HEAD 4. ALL PERMITS, FEES, TAXES, ETC SHALL BE PAID BY CONTRACTOR AS STATE BUILDING CODE, LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND ALL FEDERAL,
D PART OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST. STATE, AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES, NFPA, AND FACTORY MUTUAL.
SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD
< m ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED 5. MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE AND SMOKE RATED WALLS, D. TH SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED UPON ACTUAL
e EXTENDED COVERAGE SIDEWALL PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS WATER FLOW TEST DATA OBTAINED AT OR NEAR THE JOB SITE.
SPRINKLER HEAD W AREA NOT IN CONTRACT THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH FIRESTOP MATERIAL IN
« DRY SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD ‘ ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE ASSEMBLY E. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
o 2" PIPE SIZE TAG (DIAMETER) RATING. REGARDING SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION AND PIPE, UNLESS NOTED
q DRY EXTENDED COVERAGE OTHERWISE.
a) SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE GROUND PIPING 6. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING CODE
PIPE SLOPE TAG REQUIREMENTS: F. DIVISION 21 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ELECTRICAL
PIPE DROP 1/8"/ 12" SLOPE = - FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2023 CONTRACTOR FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION
» BELOW GROUND PIPING «  FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2023 SYSTEMS ALARM DEVICES INVOLVED WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
€ N PIPE RISE L AnE «  FBC MECHANICAL 2023
PIPE TEE INVERT: -105" - 1 PIPE INVERT ELEVATION TAG «  FBC PLUMBING 2023 G. ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING SHALL BE CONCEALED ABOVE THE
(E) EXISTING PIPE TAG «  FBC ENERGY CONSERVATION 2023 SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WRITTEN
~————=—CAP «  FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2023 AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
————————————————————— PIPING BEING DEMOLISHED «  NFPA 1-2021, THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE EXPOSING ANY PIPING IN ANY ROOM WHICH HAS A SUSPENDED CEILING.
PIPE ACCESSORY TAGS «  NFPA 101-2021, THE LIFE SAFETY CODE
«  NFPA 51B-2019, STANDARD FOR FIRE PREVENTION DURING WELDING, H. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER HEADS AS
E PRESSURE REDUCING CUTTING AND OTHER HOT WORK REQUIRED TO ENSURE AN APPROVED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AT NO
—D>st— BALANCING VALVE VALVE «  NFPA 13-2019, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
ABBREVIATIONS SYSTEMS
«  NFPA 70-2020, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE . AUXILIARY DRAINS SHALL BE EXPOSED WITH 1" DRAIN VALVES. WHEN 5
— '+ 1/4 TURN BALL VALVE —X—  POST INDICATOR VALVE 2 DIAMETER INV INVERT «  NFPA 90A-2021, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR OR MORE GALLONS ARE TRAPPED, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ABV  ABOVE LB POUND CONDITIONING AND VENTING SYSTEMS. FIXED PIPING TO AN ADEQUATELY SIZED RECEPTOR WHICH IS CAPABLE
—~— CHECK VALVE —X— RISER AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAX  MAXIMUM «  NFPA 241-2019, STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUCTION, OF ACCEPTING THE FULL FLOW OF THE DRAIN. WHEN LESS THAN 5
ARCH  ARCHITECT/ARCHITECTURAL MECH MECHANICAL ALTERATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. GALLONS ARE TRAPPED, A HOSE BIB SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE DRAIN
——  ALARM CHECK VALVE _OYO_ SIAMESE FIRE DEPARTMENT BFF  BELOW FINISHED FLOOR MIN  MINIMUM VALVE.
— CONNECTION BLW  BELOW MISC  MISCELLANEOUS 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH U.L. APPROVED DRAWINGS FOR EACH
° SINGLE FIRE DEPARTMENT CAP  CAPACITY NIC_ NOT IN CONTRACT TYPE OF FIRE AND SMOKE RATED ASSEMBLY PENETRATION BY DUCTS, J. AUXILIARY DRAINS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ABOVE PLASTER OR GYPSUM
—>ki—  DRY PIPE VALVE CONNECTION CLG  CEILING NO NUMBER PIPES, OR CONDUITS, AND SHALL DISPLAY THESE DRAWINGS ON THE JOB BOARD CEILING SYSTEMS. ONLY BY A SPECIFIC WRITTEN INSTRUCTION
SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. FROM THE ENGINEER WILL A VARIANCE BE PROVIDED.
D DEGREE NTS  NOT TO SCALE
_X2_ FREESTANDING SIAMESE FIRE > THRUST BLOCK o Do A RESSURE DROP
DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DETAILS FOR PROPER GUIDANCE. K. AN INSPECTOR'S TEST CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH FIRE
ELEC  ELECTRICAL PV POST INDICATOR VALVE SPRINKLER ZONE. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIXED PIPING
5 ol F FAHRENHEIT PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH -
INDICATING BUTTERFLY VALVE VALVE NONRISING STEM FDC  FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION REC RggESSSED S ¢ 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT FROM THE TEST CONNECTION TO AN ADEQUATELY SIZED RECEPTOR
EPM  FEET PER MINUTE RM ROOM SUBMITTALS FOR ALL PRODUCTS USED ON PROJECT. WHICH IS CAPABLE OF ACCEPTING THE FULL FLOW OF THE TEST.
—4>T<1— 0S&Y VALVE —>—  PREACTION VALVE FT FOOT/FEET SF SQUARE FOOT/FEET EXTERIOR DISCHARGE OF THE TEST CONNECTION SHALL BE PERMITTED
GAL  GALLON op STANDFIPE 10. THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA SHALL NOT RELIEVE ONLY BY SPECIFIC WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM THE ENGINEER.
* NOTE * GPM  GALLONS PER MINUTE op STATIC PRESSURE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE
ALL OF GENERAL NOTES ON THIS SHEET ARE TO BE APPLIED TO ALL OTHER DRAWINGS IN HYD  HYDRANT TYP  TYPICAL Eﬁggggggggsw %FITCT%HTARPAPCRTOE\)&Eggg“NATTSHUENELESﬁ\I EEE (T38'\4|T_|REACTOR L. SHOW ALL ROOM NUMBERS ON SHOP DRAWING PLANS.
THIS SET.THE SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY OR MAY NOT BE IN INCH UG UNDERGROUND ,
USED IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS. SPECIFIC DEVIATION. THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SUBMITTAL DATA M. ROUTE SPRINKLER PIPING SUCH THAT IT DOES NOT RUN ABOVE
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS ELECTRICAL PANELS, SWITCHGEAR, OR SIMILAR EQUIPMENT. SPRINKLER
OR OMISSIONS IN HIS OR HER SUBMITTAL DATA. MAINS SHALL NOT RUN THROUGH ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION
ROOMS. SPRINKLER HEADS IN THESE ROOMS SHALL BE SERVED BY A
11. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THREE COMPLETE O&M DEDICATED BRANCH LINE FOR EACH ROOM.
MANUALS IN THREE RING BINDERS AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA ON N. THIS DRAWING SET INDICATES A GENERAL PIPING ARRANGEMENT AND
ALL NEW EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS, CERTIFIED TECHNICAL PRODUCT SUGGESTED SIZING ONLY. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL
DATA, EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS, SPARE PARTS DATA, ETC. PROVIDE DETERMINE THE ACTUAL PIPE SIZING REQUIRED AND COORDINATE
AN INDEX AND ASSOCIATED DIVIDERS. WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS.
12. CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN ONE SET O. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE HYDRAULIC
OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON SITE AND KEEP CURRENT WITH MARK CALCULATIONS BASED UPON THE CONFIGURATION OF THE ACTUAL
UP AS-BUILT CONDITIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. SYSTEM DESIGN AS SHOWN ON THIS CONTRACTOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS.
THIS SET IS TO INCLUDE ALL CONTRACT CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS AND
CLARIFICATIONS. THIS SET ALONG WITH ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE P. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE AUTOMATIC AIR VENTS AND ASSOCIATED
TURNED OVER TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AFTER CONSTRUCTION RELIEF PIPING FOR EACH SPRINKLER SYSTEM WITHIN BUILDING.
COMPLETION.
Q. FORWARD FLOW TESTING OF BACKFLOW PREVENT SHALL BE
13. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL BIDDERS TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW ACCOMPLISHED AT BACKFLOW PREVENTER. REFER TO DETAILS FOR
AND UNDERSTAND ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THIS INCLUDES MORE INFORMATION.
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATION SECTIONS, ETC.
THE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. THEREFORE BEFORE
STARTING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL OTHER
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL
MAKE ANY REQUIRED MINOR ADJUSTMENTS WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO
THE OWNER. ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES FOUND SHALL BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE BASE BID SHALL
REFLECT THE TOTAL COST OF NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. THIS
INCLUDES LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS. NO CHANGE ORDERS
SHALL BE ISSUED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT AND APPROVAL FROM
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT.
MAXIMUM
DISCHARGE | REMOTE | COVERAGE | MAXIMUM g\(J/?DTPELF\{( Oﬁgss'gE
HAZARD HAZARD SYSTEM DENSITY AREA | AREAPER | SPACING TEMPERATURE
SYMBOL SPACETYPE | o ASSIFICATION | TYPE SPRINKLER DURATION | ALLOWANCE | 1 ASSIFICATION SPRINKLER TYPE NOTES
GPM/FT? FT2 FT? FT. MINUTES GPM
GENERAL, PENg\lESNT':'T(L)JIESEQ:_GHT
EXCEPT AS LIGHT HAZARD | WET PIPE 0.10 1,500 225 15 30 100 ORDINARY ’ 1
QUICK RESPONSE, UL
LISTED BELOW
LISTED
INSTITUTIONAL
ELECTRICAL ORDINARY PENDENT OR UPRIGHT,
ROOM HAZARD GROUP 1| WET PIPE 0.15 1,500 130 15 60-90 250 INTERMEDIATE | " C1 RESPONSE. UL 1
LISTED
BRANCHLINE / ARMOVER (NOTE 1) JAN CLOSET ORDINARY PENltl)\lESr\ETgFTeISE/F;LGHT
STORAGE . |HAZARD GROUP 2| WET PIPE 0.20 1,500 130 15 60-90 250 ORDINARY QUICK RESPONSE, UL’ 1
LISTED
DROP NIPLLE / 90 EL (TYPICAL) NOTES:
6 ? 1. WATER DEMAND REQUIREMENTS ARE FOR HYDRAULIC CALCULATION METHOD. IF OTHER METHOD IS USED ADJUST VALUES ACCORDING TO NFPA 13 REQUIREMENTS.
/ DROP
/ 1" X 1/2" R.C.
SUSPENDED CEILING / FOR HEAD TYPES,
SEE FLOOR PLANS
AND HEAD DETAILS
NOTE:
1. PROVIDE HANGER FOR ARMOVERS FIRE PROTECTION SHEET LIST
GREATER THAN 24" IN LENGTH. Shee
ee
Number Sheet Name
@ SWING ARM ASSEMBLY DETAIL N.T.S. FOO1A  |NOTES & LEGENDS - FIRE PROTECTION - JIA
FD101A  |FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN - JIA
F101A FIRE PROTECTION RENOVATION PLAN - JIA
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FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN - JIA

TYP.

e L
®
S
®
® ®
@
L ®
® L

KEYNOTES

REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL UPRIGHT FIRE SPRINKLERS WITHIN
JIA.

REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL PENDENT FIRE SPRINKLERS WITHIN
JIA.

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
SYSTEM PIPING.

FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE DURING CONSTRUCTION
UNTIL NEW SPRINKLERS ARE READY TO INSTALL. PROVIDE TEMPORARY
UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEADS TO PROTECT SPACES WHERE CEILINGS ARE
REMOVED FOR CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL NEW CEILINGS ARE INSTALLED
AND NEW DROPS TO NEW PENDENT SPRINKLERS ARE INSTALLED.

PROVIDE FIRE WATCH WITHIN SPACE COMPLIANT WITH NFPA 25 WHEN
SERVICE INTERUPTIONS EXCEED 10 HOURS WITHIN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.

ALL EXISTING FIRE PIPING SERVING SPRINKLERS IN AREAS BEYOND LIMITS
OF CONSTRUCTION TO BE MAINTAINED.

1/8" = 1'-0"
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FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN CRITERIA FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

HAZARD SYMBOL HAZARD CLASSIFICATION

A. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS TO EXISTING
SYSTEM PIPING.

LIGHT HAZARD B. FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE DURING CONSTRUCTION
UNTIL NEW SPRINKLERS ARE READY TO INSTALL. PROVIDE TEMPORARY
UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEADS TO PROTECT SPACES WHERE CEILINGS ARE
REMOVED FOR CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL NEW CEILINGS ARE INSTALLED
ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 AND NEW DROPS TO NEW PENDENT SPRINKLERS ARE INSTALLED.

C. PROVIDE FIRE WATCH WITHIN SPACE COMPLIANT WITH NFPA 25 WHEN
SERVICE INTERUPTIONS EXCEED 10 HOURS WITHIN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.

ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2
D. ALL EXISTING FIRE PIPING SERVING SPRINKLERS IN AREAS BEYOND LIMITS

OF CONSTRUCTION TO BE MAINTAINED. 550 North Reo Street
OUT OF SCOPE Suite 203, Tampa, FL
33609
813.289.4700

COA # 8304
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FIRE PROTECTION RENOVATION PLAN - JIA
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